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The story behind the pictures
Some of Norway’s best photographers have let themselves be inspired 

by the concept ’get-up-and-go’. Not solely in connection with Vital’s 

pension slogan, but to reflect a general ’go-getting’ attitude towards 

life. In addition to their photographic depictions, they also share some 

thoughts about their chosen subject.
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”A go-getting attitude is something you learn 

as a child, it is about being strong, being able 

to take a few knocks while knowing it is okay 

to show feelings. Children have an instinc-

tive approach to life’s joys and sorrows, and 

I have chosen this picture from Kronsgart in 

northern Mexico because it shows a young 

boy with his whole life ahead of him. He needs 

a go-getting attitude to get ahead. Nothing in 

life is free and you have to endure a lot to get 

where you want to go.”

Photographer Marcel Leliënhof, photographer 	 Front cover photo
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Get-up-and-go!

Get-up-and-go with a Vital pension! Being in motion is being alive and 

activity­ creates happiness. Starting something new is exciting.  

Get-up-and-go with a Vital pension and start a new eventful life.  

A life where you are the undisputed boss.

Whereas others retire with a pension, we get-up-and-go with a Vital 

pension!

A go-getting attitude is challenging. It drives us to make active choices, 

while sharpening the senses and pushing us to new heights. A go-getting 

attitude can mean a number of different things and in this annual report 

Vital has hired some of Norway’s best photographers to give the concept a 

content that goes beyond the obvious.

The result is pure inspiration – enjoy!
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”A go-getting attitude is inseparable from the 

mentality of coastal Norway. A house or a cabin 

is built on even the smallest outcropping. When 

describing the people that live there, there is 

a striking contrast between the windswept, 

barren surroundings and the warm and good-

natured inhabitants. The opposing forces of 

nature are powerful and forge genuine people.”

Guri Dahl, photographer
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The pension specialist

Vital Forsikring ASA (Vital) is the life insurance and pensions 

business area in the DnB NOR Group. Vital is Norway’s largest 

company in pension saving and life insurance. Vital Eiendom AS 

is one of the country’s largest real estate managers, and 

Vital Pekon is a leading pension consultancy company. 

In all Vital manages NOK 222 billion and has about 950 

employees. Vital’s main functions are in Bergen and Trondheim, 

with important sales and marketing functions in Oslo. The 

company­ is represented all over the country, via its own offices, 

via DnB NOR’s branches, through external distributors and on 

the Internet (vital.no). 

Bård Benum has been managing director of Vital Forsikring ASA 

since December 2003.

Long history
The merger of DnB and Gjensidige NOR in December 2003, creat-

ing DnB NOR, was the reason for the merger of Vital Forsikring 

and Gjensidige NOR Spareforsikring on 9 March 2004 under the 

name of Vital Forsikring ASA. 

Vital Forsikring ASA was formed in 1990, through the merger of 

Hygea and Norsk Kollektiv Pensjonskasse. In 1996 Vital became a 

part of the DnB Group.

Gjensidige NOR Spareforsikring was formed in 1999, when 

Gjensidige Livsforsikring and NOR Forsikring merged to create 

Gjensidige NOR. Gjensidige Livsforsikring was formed in 1992 

when Gjensidige Forsikring bought Forenede-Gruppen and 

amalgamated their life insurance operations. 

Vital Forsikring ASA can trace its history back to 1847, the year 

in which Christiania Almindelig Gjensidige Forsørgelsesanstalt 

was founded. The company changed its name to Gjensidige Liv 

in 1893 and later merged with Glitne (1968) and Samtrygd (1985). 

Hygea was formed in 1884 and Norsk Kollektiv Pensjonskasse in 

1938.

Pension savings 
Vital offers group pensions to companies and the public sector 

– both defined-benefit and defined-contribution pension 

schemes. The retail market can choose from solutions for long-

term savings both with guaranteed rates of return (annuities) 

and a choice of investment profile (unit-linked).

The corporate market accounts for about half of total assets, 

individual customers for just over 40 per cent and public-sector 

customers for the rest.

Performance culture
Vital sets concrete and ambitious goals for itself in most 

operational areas. Plans and measures are then integrated into 

systematic work to attain those goals. Every Vital employee 

has a ”scorecard” on which the targets for his or her work are 

outlined. This is called ”performance culture” and Vital has been 

inspired to this not least by its partnership with the Norwegian 

Biathlon Association. 

The pension specialist
Vital will be the pension specialist in the sense of a specialist 

in the Norwegian pension system and on how to guarantee 

customers financial security and flexibility. Vital’s cutting-edge 

expertise is to understand the nexus between the National 

Insurance system, occupational pensions and private pension 

schemes, and so to provide competent counselling tailored to 

the individual firm, company or private individual. 

Strategic platform 
Vital’s strategic platform consists of a vision, a business concept 

and brand values.

Vision: Vital makes the future simpler.

Vital’s vision is to make the future simpler, primarily for custom-

ers, but also within the organisation and within the pension 

industry. 

Business concept: Vital is committed to ensuring financial 

security­ and flexibility for its customers. 

Thanks to Vital’s expertise, attitudes and performance, custom-

ers’ financial security and flexibility will be safeguarded in the 

various phases of their lives. 

Brand values:
Credible – Vital will be solid and safe and inspire trust. 

You can rely on us. We keep our promises.

Helpful – Vital will be available and versatile, and act in a friendly 

and attentive manner. Contact us and we will get it done. 

Sporty – Vital will have a can-do mentality and perform to high 

standards. A little bit better every day. We can handle it.

A specialist is one who has special expertise and skills in a limited area. 

There are many specialists in a number of fields. Vital is the pension 

specialist. 
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I am proud…

In 2006 the pension market was dominated by the introduction 

of mandatory occupational pension schemes for around half 

a million employees who previously had no company pension. 

As expected, the companies that signed mandatory occupation-

al pension agreements opted for a defined-contribution pension 

scheme. 

Even though traditional defined-benefit pensions still represent 

the dominant scheme among Vital’s policyholders, we are noting 

increased demand for defined-contribution pensions. We know 

that a number of large companies are considering converting 

their pension schemes, wholly or in part, from defined-benefit to 

defined-contribution pensions. We expect that this trend will be 

reinforced in the coming years. 

In the public sector, more and more policyholders move their 

business to private companies. The market share of the private 

companies is nevertheless still limited, which means substantial 

opportunities in a market that is worth more than half a billion 

Norwegian kroner. Vital expects increased future mobility in 

the public sector and is well-prepared to welcome new munici

palities and other public sector customers on board. 

Private pension savings have increased sharply in recent years, 

and Vital has managed to retain a market share of more than 

50 per cent. A relatively low level of interest rates made Vital’s 

products with guaranteed rate of return attractive in the first 

part of 2006. A rise in interest rates made unit linked products 

more popular, and we expect this trend to continue. 

The external parameters governing our activities are changing. 

From 1 January 2008 new statutory rules will be introduced that 

will modernise the industry and, among other things, make 

pension insurance simpler for our policyholders. Vital is well 

under way with the preparations and will give the necessary 

changes high priority throughout 2007.

The current keen interest in the subject of pensions means that 

both companies and private individuals are concerned with 

making sure that their own pension schemes are good enough. 

For Vital this means interesting market opportunities. 

2006 was a very good year for Vital; the profit for distribution 

among policyholders and the owner was the best Vital had ever 

reported. Total assets were NOK 222 billion, consolidating Vital’s 

position as the country’s largest pension company. 

The hard work of our employees was a major reason for our good 

results. I am proud of what they achieved in 2006.

Bård Benum

Managing director

Of the employees who received a mandatory occupational 

pension in 2006, about a third can look forward to gearing 

up with a Vital pension. I am proud of the fact that so many 

companies have chosen Vital.

”Moving step by step into the unknown is the 

very essence of a go-getting attitude. We are 

not afraid to take risks, as we know that so-

metimes we will succeed and sometimes fail. 

In fact, we cannot succeed without daring to 

fail, fail and fail again.  

But we will win… in the end.”

Ole Walter Jacobsen, photographer
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2006 in brief

Profits
Profits for distribution were NOK 7.0 billion, representing growth 

of 23 per cent as compared with 2005. Before transfers to ad-

ditional allocations, estimated distribution to the policy­holders 

was NOK 5.6 billion. Pre-tax profit was NOK 1,440 million, 

computed taxes NOK 608 million and profit after taxes 

NOK 2,048 million.

Return on capital
Recorded and value-adjusted return on capital amounted to 

7.5 and 8.1 per cent respectively. The corresponding figures for 

2005 were 7.3 and 8.3 per cent. Net financial income for Vital 

Forsikring, after the change in the securities adjustment reserve, 

amounted to NOK 13,517 million. The corresponding figure in 

2005 was NOK 11,909 million. 

Mandatory occupational pensions
The year 2006 was dominated by the introduction of the man-

datory occupational pension scheme. Vital achieved a market 

share of 32.4 per cent (source: FNH, the Norwegian Financial 

Services Association), which gave the company a solid position 

as a supplier of pensions to new corporate customers last year. 

The companies that entered into mandatory occupational pen-

sion agreements chose a defined-contribution pension scheme.

 

Individual pension agreements/annuities
The tax incentive on individual pension agreements and wealth 

tax on annuity products were abolished last year. Vital has 

launched new products that are good alternatives to products 

with tax incentives. Annuities continue to be the most tax-

favoured pension product with a guaranteed rate of return.

Municipalities
Two municipalities transferred from the largest player in the 

public sector last year and both chose Vital as their pension 

supplier. One municipality left Vital. Including supplementary 

agreements from other municipalities, transfers from munici-

pal policyholders came to over NOK 500 million last year. In all 

Vital has 58 municipal policyholders and is the largest private 

challenger. 

Employer’s liability insurance
In the autumn of 2006 Vital launched its employer’s liabil-

ity insurance for certain segments of the corporate market. 

The ambition is to become a major supplier of employer’s 

liability insurance. Vital offers a number of products above and 

beyond the statutory workers’ compensation insurance.

New regulations
The work of adapting Vital’s operations to new regulations for 

insurance companies from 2008 was a priority area in 2006. 

The new rules mean major changes for the entire industry. Vital 

is well under way with restructuring its organisation, expertise, 

systems and processes. The vision of making the future simpler 

is the backbone of this work. 

The Baltic States
The preparations for the establishment of operations in the 

Baltic States continued through 2006. Start-up of sales opera-

tions is imminent in Latvia -- March 2007 -- whereas establish-

ment in Lithuania will come somewhat later. Distribution 

of Vital’s products will be channelled through DnB NORD’s 

established distribution network. 
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Principal figures / key ratios – Vital Forsikring

INCOME STATEMENT		  2006	 2005

Amounts in NOK million			 

Premium income		  18 348   	 22 057   

Net financial income		  15 027   	 13 888   

Claims		  (15 493)   	 (10 100)   

Change in insurance provisions		  (10 614)   	 (17 875)   

Insurance-related operating expenses		  (1 259)   	 (1 235)   

Other insurance-related income/expenses etc.		  (203)   	 (590)   

To/from securities adjustment reserve		  (1 528)   	 (1 966)   

From additional allocations		  0   	 0   
Profit for allocation		  4 278   	 4 179   

Allocations to policyholders		  (2 838)   	 (3 008)   

Tax charge		  608   	 400   

Profit for the year		  2 048   	 1 572   
			 

Administration result		  (51)   	 (83)   

Risk result		  (8)   	 94   

Interest result		  7 080   	 6 053   

			 

BALANCE SHEET			 

Financial assets		  196 360   	 181 340   

Other assets		  6 583   	 6 628   

Total assets		  202 943   	 187 968   
Unrealised capital gains		  222   	 3 268   

KEY RATIOS		  2006	 2005

Value-adjusted return on total assets,			 

excl. change in value of long-term securities		  8.1 %	 8.3 %

Book return on total assets,			 

excl. change in value of short and long-term securities		  7.5 %	 7.3 %

			 

Capital adequacy ratio at 31 December		  9.8 %	 11.7 %
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Corporate market – largest in mandatory occupational pensions

The introduction of mandatory occupational pensions made 2006 
an exceptional year in the market for group pensions. Vital took 
a leading position in mandatory occupational pensions and sold 
14,500 schemes with a total of 200,000 members and computed 
annual contributions of NOK 770 million.

Successful mandatory occupational pensions strategy
All companies that had not hitherto had an occupational pension 
scheme for their employees were required to introduce manda-
tory occupational pensions in the course of 2006. This opened up 
a market of about 70,000 companies and over 600,000 members. 
A number of new providers of such products entered the market, 
but Vital maintained its position as the country’s leading pension 
company by conquering a third of the mandatory occupational 
pensions market. 

Sales of mandatory occupational pensions were made both via 
Vital’s own sales network and through use of the distribution power 
of DnB NOR’s around 200 bank branches; DnB NOR has the relation-
ships and Vital has the specialist expertise in pensions. Practically 
all mandatory occupational pensions customers chose a defined-
contribution pension and nine out of ten bought the minimum 
scheme. 

Increased conversions
More and more companies are choosing to convert their pension 
schemes from defined-benefit to defined-contribution, and the 
trend was accentuated in 2006. Conversion accounted for about 
NOK 70 million in premium volume for Vital last year. In the same 
way, defined-benefit pensions accounted for 98 per cent of Vital’s 
group management funds. 

In the autumn of 2006 Vital began sales of employer’s liability insur-
ance, offering a number of products above and beyond the statutory 
workers’ compensation insurance. The new venture has had a good 
start.

A changing market 
The market for occupational pensions is in transformation and 
vigorous growth. The transfer from defined-benefit to defined-con-
tribution pensions is expected to continue.

Through the introduction of mandatory occupational pensions the 
market has been drastically expanded. There is reason to believe 
that many companies with mandatory occupational pensions will 
be extending their schemes, in line with the international trend. 
New market surveys show that many managers are considering 
allowing employee contributions. In March 2007 a government-
appointed committee will be submitting its recommendations for a 
new disability pension in a modernised National Insurance system, 
and this will increase the attention paid to risk coverage in group 
schemes.

The pension specialist
Vital is the market leader for group pensions in the private sector, 
and at end-September last year had a market share of 44.6 per cent. 
Vital has good prospects of strengthening its position, with a solid 
customer base and skilled employees who ensure that Vital stands 
out as the pension specialist.

The measures taken in connection with the merger between Vital 
and Gjensidige NOR Spareforsikring will be concluded in the course 
of 2007. Success in the mandatory occupational pension market 
gives us reason to continue the close and profitable collaboration 
in the DnB NOR Group. In 2006 a new system line was added for 
defined-contribution pensions that provides effective and forward-
looking customer solutions.

NOK 97 billion
The Corporate Market in Vital is responsible for the development, 
sale and delivery of pension savings, pension insurance and pension 
fund services to the corporate market. Sales and counselling are 
handled by own advisors, DnB NOR Bank and external insurance 
brokers. At the end of the year policyholders’ funds for management 
amounted to NOK 97.2 billion, divided between 22,250 companies.

Geir Nysetvold is head of Corporate Market, Frode J. Hansen heads 
Sales – Corporate Clients, while Torbjørg Vanvik heads Customer 
Service – Corporate Clients. 

Strong growth in defined-contribution pension (NOK mill.)
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2 184”In a back street in Marseille, a seagull’s stare 

is frozen in time, depicting the moment when 

a morsel of food was within reach. Time stood 

still, it did not move an inch and was ready for 

a lightning strike. A moment later, everything 

was gone, both the seagull and the meal. 

Nature’s basic rule for all living things:  

With a go-getting attitude, dare to win!”

Dag Spant, photographer
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Public sector – strengthened market position

Of 93 municipalities that have chosen a private pension supplier, 

58 are policyholders of Vital. The only two municipalities who 

transferred from the largest player in the public sector on 

1 January­ 2007 chose to move their pension schemes to Vital: 

Lindås municipality in Hordaland county and Lyngen munici

pality in Troms county. 

The two new municipal policyholders and supplementary 

agreements from existing municipal policyholders increased 

the premium fund for municipal policyholders in Vital by 

NOK 500 million from 1 January 2007. The driving force in these 

transfer processes has been simpler administration of the pen-

sion schemes and better return over time. At end-September 

2006 Vital provided the best returns in both a three-year and a 

five-year perspective among suppliers of pensions in the public 

sector.

In connection with the tender process last autumn, Vital brought 

a case before the Appeals Board for Public Procurement. This con-

cerned Eidskog municipality. In addition the process in Mandal 

municipality was appealed to the Norwegian Competition 

Authority­ and Kredittilsynet (the Financial Supervisory Author-

ity of Norway), among other reasons because Vital considers 

that the largest player has exploited its dominant position in 

contravention of the Competition Act. 

Strengthened customer service
In 2006 Vital concluded the restructuring process in the 

public sector following the merger between Vital and 

Gjensidige NOR Spareforsikring. This has strengthened delivery 

quality and policyholder follow-up. In the course of last year 

almost 100 new policyholders chose to link up to Vital’s web 

portal for public pensions.

The principal future focus will be on profitable growth and 

continued strengthening of delivery quality and customer 

follow-ups. Important elements will be further development 

of the web portal, streamlining of work processes and work 

routines and adaptation of operations to the new Insurance Act 

from 1 January 2008.

Profitable growth, considerable potential
The market for public sector pensions is growing organically at 

about eight per cent a year, at the same time as there is a lower 

degree of conversion from defined-benefit to defined-contribu-

tion pensions in this market. As the largest private supplier, Vital 

has high ambitions for further growth.

Vital attaches considerable weight to new policyholders being 

profitable both for the owner and for existing policyholders. This 

will secure a profitable, long-term development of the business 

area.

The Public Sector business area in Vital reported good results 

in 2006. Compared with previous years, there was progress in 

all profit elements. The interest result gave a good return to the 

policyholders. The administration and risk results were in con-

formity with Vital’s objective and overall came out in balance. 

NOK 17.3 billion in capital
The Public Sector business area in Vital is responsible for market-

ing and for servicing and following up policyholders who have 

a public pension. The business area has about 250 policyholders 

and total assets of NOK 17.3 billion, an increase of more than 

17 per cent from the previous year. The Public Sector is headed by 

John Magnar Bøe.

Number of municipalities in private life insurance companies

Vital

Storebrand

35

58

”We have a go-getting attitude all our lives … 

one is able to walk on water, whereas others 

meet only brick walls, and some fall flat on 

their faces! These two have chosen to walk 

together!”

Knut Bry, photographer
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”To me, the penguin is an example of iron will 

and stamina, a creative little trooper who, in 

spite of its physical shortcomings, has chosen 

to live in the most demanding habitat on 

earth. In their world, filled with dangers such 

as seals, polar bears, and not least extreme 

cold, they survive with their go-getting 

attitude.”

Photographer Pål Laukli
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Individual market – high demand

2006 was a good year for the sale of pension savings products to 

private individuals. More and more people are becoming aware 

of the need to have own savings for their old age. 

Strong growth in unit-linked
In 2006 the market reflected the high rate of growth of the 

Norwegian economy. Total premium income was NOK 11.7 bil-

lion, which is a reduction of NOK 3.2 billion as compared with 

the record year of 2005. The reduction was due mainly to some-

what higher interest rates, leading to less interest in the product 

Vital Guaranteed Capital. 

The majority of policyholders prefer products with a guaranteed 

rate of return and common management, for which premium 

income ended up at NOK 7.9 billion in 2006. Even so, interest in 

unit-linked products from Vital has never been greater than last 

year, with premium income of NOK 3.8 billion. This growth in 

unit-linked may be explained by the positive securities markets 

and greater interest in unit linked among the policyholders. 

Changed external parameters
The government’s proposal for changed external parameters for 

individual pension agreements and annuities hampered sales 

towards the end of the year. Vital is awaiting the authorities’ 

final clarification of tax-sheltered pension products. With the 

proposed changes, the sale of annuities is expected to be some-

what lower than in previous periods. The key to further growth 

in product sales lies in the creation of replacement products that 

the policyholders will find interesting. 

Political clarifications
In November 2006 the opposition Conservative Party, Christian 

People’s Party and Liberal Party negotiated a settlement on the 

pension issue with the governing coalition. This means that the 

government will submit proposals for a continuation of schemes 

for individual pension saving with a tax incentive. The proposal 

will be submitted in the Revised National Budget in May 2007. 

The political parties are also agreed on seeking a broad-based 

settlement on the pension reform, to be considered by the 

Storting in the spring of 2007. A modernised National Insurance 

system will come into force on 1 January 2010.

DnB NOR the main distribution channel
Vital offers pension insurance to individuals through three 

distribution channels: Retail Banking in DnB NOR, Vital’s own 

insurance and financial advisers and external sales entities. Over 

the last few years Retail Banking in DnB NOR has been the larg-

est distribution channel, and last year accounted for more than 

half of total sales. 

External sales entities are responsible for a considerable propor-

tion of overall sales and are lifting Vital in fields such as prod-

uct development, system development and service standards. 

As the largest user of external distribution in Norway, Vital feels 

well-equipped for future challenges and changes in distribution 

patterns. 

Greater focus on special pension counselling in Vital’s own sales 

organisation has born fruit, and this unit has enjoyed a particu-

larly good year in 2006, with a growth in sales of 39 per cent 

Streamlining
The establishment, maintenance and settlement of pension 

insurance in the individual market was conducted in a cost-

effective manner in 2006 as well. Last year considerable system 

conversions were implemented that further streamline work 

processes. 

Vital is facing considerable product launches with a broader 

range and flexible terms to maturity. 

NOK 80 billion in capital
Vital is the country’s largest supplier of pension insurance to 

individuals, with a market share at end-September 2006 of 

52.2 per cent and total policyholders’ funds of NOK 80 billion as 

at 31 December 2006.

The Individual Market business area has responsibility for pen-

sion savings products with a guaranteed rate of return and unit-

linked products in Vital Forsikring. In addition come sales of risk 

products with death and disability coverage. The unit is headed 

by Gunnar Gullaksen. Customer Service - Individual Clients is 

headed by Britt-Iren Spjeld.
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Total sales retail market – Vital 2003-2006 (NOK bill.)
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12.22

8.29

3.82
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Asset management – good results

Vital achieved a value-adjusted return of 8.1 per cent in 2006. 

Rising share prices in Norway and abroad, plus increased 

allocation to the aforementioned asset classes, were contribu-

tory factors to this trend. 

In the property market 2006 was yet another year of good 

returns, and the value of Vital’s property portfolio rose by 6.2 per 

cent. The increase in value is due to a combination of good 

returns, more efficient operations, capital gains, adjustment of 

rents, a lower vacancy rate and thereby higher valuations. 

The overall share portfolio provided a 20.3 per cent return 

with an excess return of 3.1 per cent above the reference index. 

Correspondingly­, the bond portfolio gave a yield of 0.8 per cent 

with an excess yield of 0.3 per cent above the comparable refer-

ence index. The property portfolio yielded a return of 14.6 per 

cent in 2006.

The growth in the world economy was falling somewhat 

through 2006. The slowdown is first and foremost a conse-

quence of the hard landing of the US economy occasioned by a 

lower level of activity in the residential property market. It is too 

early to say whether the contraction in the residential prop-

erty market will continue in 2007 and what consequences any 

further decline might have on activity outside the US. 

The European economy was not much affected by the slowdown 

in the US and grew strongly throughout last year. The prestigious 

IFO index, which measures optimism in German companies, 

rose to its highest level in more than 15 years. The upswing in 

Europe has been driven by strong growth in export industries. 

An increasing share of exports is finding its way to markets in 

South-East Asia and the new EU members in Eastern Europe. 

This trend confirms that the emerging economies are playing an 

increasingly important role in the global growth picture. 

Shares
The stock markets developed in a positive direction in 2006. 

Returns were particularly good in the smaller and tradition-

ally more risky markets. The Norwegian stock market deliv-

ered excellent returns for the fourth consecutive year, with an 

increase of as much as 32.4 per cent. The broad-based market 

indices in Europe and the USA also returned solid results. In the 

USA the S&P 500 rose by 13.6 per cent, the rates in Europe rose by 

well over 12 per cent while the Nikkei 225 index in Japan closed 

the year up 6.9 per cent.

At the end of 2006 Vital had less than 20 per cent of its overall 

share portfolio invested in Norwegian shares. 

Good results in Private Equity (unlisted shares and other assets) 

and hedge funds helped pull up the overall return on shares. 

 

Interest rates
In June the US Federal Reserve raised its key interest rate to 

5.25 per cent, thus marking the end of a period in which the key 

interest rate was raised from 1 per cent to 5.25 per cent in the 

course of two years. The Federal Reserve is expected to cut rates 

in the first half of 2007. To what extent such a scenario will be 

realised or not depends on what happens to the inflation rate; 

while a tight labour market and a weaker dollar pull in the direc-

tion of higher inflation, a lower oil price will pull in the opposite 

direction. 

In order to match the economic upturn, in 2006 the European 

Central Bank (ECB) raised the official interest rate from 2.25 per 

cent to 3.50 per cent. The signals from the ECB suggest that 

interest rates may continue to rise in the course of the first six 

months of 2007.

At the end of last year Norges Bank raised its key interest rate 

to 3.50 per cent. A marked economic upturn, high credit growth 

and a tighter labour market all indicate that monetary policy has 

been too expansive. The Norwegian central bank will therefore 

continue to raise interest rates in 2007 until they have reached 

a more normal level. Bond yields rose moderately through 2006. 

The increase in interest rates was less marked than in corre-

sponding phases of rising official interest rates. This is due to a 

Return by asset class 2006
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Total excess return around NOK 1.300 million. Foreign shares measured in local currency.
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combination of buoyant demand for bonds from institutional 

investors and Asian central banks, plus strong faith in the 

monetary­ policy. 

Higher interest rates meant that the yield on Vital’s Norwegian 

bond portfolio was less than one per cent in 2006.

Currency
Vital’s currency strategy means that investments in foreign real 

estate and international bonds are hedged 100 per cent. Interna-

tional share investments have a hedge ratio of between 80 and 

100 per cent. In 2006 Vital elected to have a hedge ratio in the 

upper range of the interval in order to increase the predictability 

of returns on international shares.

The Norwegian krone weakened by three per cent against the 

euro, but strengthened by well over seven per cent against the 

US dollar in 2006.

Bonds held to maturity
In order to secure an even and stable yield, for a long period Vital 

has been building up a well-diversified portfolio of bonds held to 

maturity. At the end of 2006 this portfolio had a recorded value 

of well over NOK 60 billion with an average term of 4.5 years.

Real estate
Real estate recorded excellent results in 2006, with a return of 

14.6 per cent. The property portfolio is well-diversified in offices, 

shopping centres and hotels. Vital Forsikring has prioritised the 

purchase of real estate in Sweden in recent years, and this invest-

ment has yielded good results. 

Excess return
Vital increased active risk in the portfolio through 2006, both 

through new mandates and increased risk in existing man-

dates. The results of this strategy have been excellent, and Vital 

achieved an excess return in the operational management of 

about NOK 1,200 million in 2006. 

Ethical guidelines
Vital has ethical guidelines (Social Responsible Investments, SRI) 

for its asset management activities. Vital wishes to contribute 

to sustainable social development that addresses environmen-

tal, ethical and social issues. Vital will be associated with high 

ethical standards.

At the end of 2006, 42 companies had been excluded from Vital’s 

investment universe in consequence of contraventions of Vital’s 

specific SRI criteria as regards weapons of mass destruction, 

tobacco and production of pornography. 

The complete list of excluded companies is presented on the web 

page vital.no.

New mandates
In 2006 Vital established seven new mandates in order to in-

crease active management in the investment portfolio: two in 

Norway, one in emerging markets, two in Japan, one hedge fund 

and one tactical allocation. These mandates are contributing 

to a further diversification of Vital’s active risk. In 2006 two 

mandates were terminated after an overall appraisal of risk and 

results achieved. 

Organisation and management
The Financial Department in Vital is responsible for the strategic 

management of the company’s assets. The operative manage-

ment is done via a number of individual mandates, the major-

ity of which are placed with DnB NOR Asset Management, and 

with external asset managers such as Schroeders, AKO Capital, 

Mondrian, Oppenheimer, Sparx and Acadian.

Financial director Tom Rathke is head of the Financial Depart-

ment, and is also the chairman of the Board of Vital Eiendom AS.
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Real estate – a positive trend in 2006

The profit from real estate in 2006 amounted to NOK 3,339 mil-

lion. Of this, rent received accounted for 1,445 million, capital 

gains NOK 408 million and appreciation of the properties 

NOK 1,443 million. The return was 14.6 per cent.

The property market exhibited positive trends throughout 2006. 

Lower vacancy rates and rising rents provided positive trends for 

the company’s property portfolio.

At 31 December 2006 the property portfolio had a value of 

NOK 25.6 billion and accounted for 1.3 million square metres. 

Measured as a proportion of Vital’s total assets under manage-

ment, property came to 12.6 per cent. Under the special account-

ing rules for insurance companies, real estate is appraised at 

market value. Vital employs internal modelling tools for this 

appraisal. General parameters in the appraisal, such as required 

return on capital and estimated future inflation, are unchanged 

from preceding years. Estimated future market rents have in-

creased since the corresponding appraisal at 31 December 2005.

Investments
The company’s financial strategy involves increased diversi

fication of the portfolio in relation to both segments and 

geographical location. This is supported by investments carried 

out in 2006. Vital implemented real estate purchases for a total 

of NOK 1.4 billion in 2006, of which NOK 716 million in Norway 

and NOK 698 million abroad. 

The investments consist of hotel and office properties in Bergen, 

Oslo, Kristiansand, Trondheim, Stockholm and Malmö. 

In 2006 real estate was sold to the value of NOK 1 billion.

Development projects
Agreements have been made for the purchase of an office 

building in Stockholm on its completion in 2009.

In addition, several other projects are under way in Norway, 

including the extension of, and the creation of a conference 

centre at, the Radisson SAS Hotel in Tromsø, scheduled for 

completion in 2007, and the extension of the Sørlandssenteret 

shopping centre in Kristiansand with probable completion in 

2008. The company is also working on plans for new office and 

commercial space and the establishment of a hotel and a bandy 

pitch at Ullevål Stadium in Oslo. 

Vacancy trends
The positive market trends are particularly noticeable in Oslo, 

but Bergen and Trondheim have also experienced satisfactory 

developments. Over the year, the economic vacancy rate for the 

portfolio fell by 1.4 percentage points to 3.1 per cent.

Customer loyalty
Strategic activities have included customer orientation and 

streamlining in all parts of the real estate management function. 

The annual customer survey among all office and shopping-

centre tenants, showed that about 90 per cent of the tenants 

wanted to continue renting after the expiry of the lease. 

Management
Bjørn Østbø is head of Vital Eiendom.

Distribution between segments by market value
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Organisation

Vital is organised in three business areas: Corporate Market, 

Public Sector and Individual Market plus support areas: Finance, 

IT, Staff, Secretariat and Communication.

There is a separate unit – Sales – Corporate Clients – for sales to 

corporate clients, while sales to individual and public sector cli-

ents are handled by the respective business areas.  There are two 

units for customer service – one for corporate clients and one for 

individual clients.  Customer service for public sector clients is 

handled as an integrated part of the Public Sector business area.

The managing director has overall responsibility for Vital For-

sikring ASA and its subsidiaries, and as a group executive vice 

president in  DnB NOR he is responsible for the life insurance 

activities of the Group.

Corporate Market is responsible for market and product results 

in the corporate market.

Sales – Corporate Clients is responsible for advisory services 

and sales to major clients and through brokers.

Customer Service – Corporate Clients is responsible for 

ongoing customer service related to the establishment, transfer, 

amendment and settlement of corporate insurance agreements.

Individual Market is responsible for advisory services and sales, 

and for market and product results in the individual market.

Customer Service – Individual Clients is responsible for 

ongoing customer service related to the establishment, transfer, 

amendment and settlement of insurance agreements in the 

individual market.

Public Sector has overall responsibility for public sector clients, 

including advisory services, sales and customer service, and for 

market and product results.

IT is responsible for activities in the area of information 

technology­.

Staff is responsible for strategy, financial reporting and acco-

unting, controller functions and actuarial functions.

Finance is responsible for asset management and monitoring of 

ethical guidelines governing investment of the company’s funds.

The Secretariat is responsible for secretariat services, 

operational risk and advisory services.

Communication is responsible for internal and external 

information, including media contact, brand building, 

organisational development and sponsoring activities.

Corporate Market 
Sales 

Corporate Client 
Customer Service 
Corporate  Clients

Individual Market 
Customer Service 
Individual Clients 

Public Sector 

Secretariat / 
Communication 

Staff 

IT Finance 

Managing director 
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The senior management group is responsible for managing Vital 

Forsikring ASA and the life insurance and pension business of 

the DnB NOR Group.

Vital’s senior management group consists of the following:

Bård Benum (b. 1962)
Managing director of Vital Forsikring ASA.  Benum graduated 

in civil engineering, specialising in industrial economics, at the 

Norwegian University of Science and Technology (NTNU) in 

Trondheim.  He has previously held various senior positions with 

Gjensidige Bank, the Reitan Group, Statoil and Norsk Hydro.

Geir Nysetvold (b. 1961)
Head of Corporate Market.  A civil engineer from NTNU.  

Nysetvold has been head of Development and IT with Gjensidige 

NOR Spareforsikring.  He has experience from various consultan-

cies and held senior positions with Forenede and Gjensidige.

Frode J. Hansen (b. 1964)
Head of Sales Corporate Clients. A graduate of the Norwegian 

School of Management.  Hansen was previously head of 

Corporate Sales for Gjensidige NOR.  He has also been a general 

manager with several banks.

Torbjørg Vanvik (b.1961)
Head of customer Service Corporate Clients.  A graduate of the 

Norwegian School of Management.  Vanvik has held senior posi-

tions in accounting, financial management and sales, also with 

SINTEF.

Gunnar Gullaksen (b. 1962)
Head of Individual Clients.  A graduate of the Norwegian School 

of Economics and Business Administration (NHH).  Gullaksen 

was head of Individual Clients for the former Vital Forsikring.  

He has also been a consultant and broker and has held senior 

positions with DnB.

Britt-Iren Spjeld (b. 1963)
Head of Customer Service – Individual Clients. Graduated from 

Bodø University College and took a supplementary education in 

law and management.  Spjeld has held managerial posts in Vital 

since 2001 and was previously employed in DnB and Sparebank 1 

Vest.

John Magnar Bøe (b. 1953)
Head of Public Sector.  Educated in marketing and market com-

munication, also from the institute of Marketing.  Bøe has been 

head of Branded Products with Vital.  He has also held senior 

positions in sales and market activities with Vital, and been 

product and marked director with DnB.

Tom Rathke (b. 1956)
Director of Finance.  Rathke is an economics graduate from the 

Norwegian School of Management/Master of Business Adminis-

tration from the University of Wisconsin and AMP from Harvard.  

Rathke has been managing director of Gjensidige NOR’s invest-

ment fund company Avanse and has held senior positions with 

Vesta, If Skadeforsikring, Dyno and SAS.

Anders Skjævestad (b. 1966)
Head of Staff.  Skjævestad is a state authorised public 

accountant from the Norwegian School of Economics and 

Business Administration (NHH).  He was head of Staff for 

the previous Vital Forsikring and has experience from Arthur 

Andersen and PriceWatherhouse.

Kjell Sivertsen (b. 1962)
Head of IT.  Sivertsen has a Master of Science degree from the 

Norwegian University of Science and Technology (NTNU).  

He was head of IT for Gjensidige NOR Spareforsikring and has 

experience from various IT consultancies.

Bjørn Atle Haugen (b. 1963)
Responsible for the Secretariat.  Haugen is a state authorised 

public accountant from the Norwegian School of Economics and 

Business Administration (NHH).  He was head of accounts and 

controller with Gjensidige NOR Spareforsikring and has experi-

ence from external auditing.

Thomas Skålnes (b. 1956)
Head of Communication.  Cand.mag. graduate from the Uni-

versity of Bergen and the University of Oslo.  Skålnes was head 

of Communication with the former Vital Forsikring, and other 

positions include that of senior adviser with Geelmuyden. Kiese, 

head of information services for Sparebanken Vest and editor for 

Gula Tidende.
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1	 Bård Benum

2	 Brit Iren Spjeld 

3	 Thomas Skålnes 

4	 Torbjørg Vanvik

5	 Anders Skjævestad

6	 Kjell J. Sivertsen

7	 Bjørn A. Haugen 

8	 Tom Rathke 

9	 Gunnar Gullaksen 

10	 Geir Nysetvold

11	 Frode J. Hansen 

12	 John Magnar Bøe
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Vital’s governing bodies

Board members:
Bjerke, Rune, Oslo (chairman)

Grøndahl, Tom, Slependen (vice-chairman)

Kvilhaug, Jørn O. (E) Hokksund

Nordvold, Tor M. (E) Oslo

Reitan, Gunnar, Oslo

Rønning, Rolf, Trondheim

Slungård, Anne Kathrine, Trondheim

Strandenes, Siri Pettersen, Bergen

Ven, Bjørg, Oslo

Wold, Eskild (E), Trondheim

*E= elected by the employees

Deputy board members elected by the employees:
Birkeland, Kristin (for Kvilhaug) Bergen

Holsen, Vibeke (for Nordvold) Bergen

Selven, Jack (for Wold) Trondheim

Members of the Supervisory Board  
elected by the shareholders:
Agerup, Wenche, Oslo

Andersen, Widar Slemdal, Rælingen

Bastiansen, Nils Halvard, Bærum

Dyvi, Jan-Erik, Oslo

Eidesvik, Torill, Bergen

Frøstrup, Anne Cathrine, Hønefoss

Grændsen, Elisabeth, Lillehammer

Hansson, Herbjørn, Sandefjord

Johannson, Knut Hartvig, Snarøya

Larre, Erik Sture (Senior), Oslo

Leire, Tomas, Kristiansand

Lerøy, Ole-Eirik, Bergen

Løwer, Eldbjørg, Kongsberg

Mohn, Trond, Paradis

Opedal, Dag J. Oslo

Roarsen, Anita, Oslo

Schilbred, Benedicte Berg, Tromsø

Sletteberg, Arthur, Stabekk

Storrødvann, Tove, Ski

Wig, Hanne Rigmor Egenæss, Halden

Deputy members of the Supervisory Board  
elected by the shareholders:
Berg-Hansen, Lisbeth, Bindalseidet

Buckmann, Erik, Oslo

Dankertsen, Turid, Oslo

Domstein, Rolf, Måløy

Hagan, Harriet, Alta

Hagem, Bente, Ås

Hodne, Rolf, Stavanger

Høegh, Leif O., London

Johannson, Liv, Oslo

Mehren, Herman, Nevlunghamn

Møst, Aage, Bærum

Nilsen, Gry, Drammen

Nistad, Einar, Rådal

Olsen, Asbjørn, Skedsmo

Paulsen, Oddbjørn, Bodø

Rollefsen, Gudrun B, Hammerfest

Smith, Merete, Oslo

Solberg, Birger, Oslo

Thoen, Anne Bjørg, Oslo

Wenaas, Lars, Måndalen

Members of the Supervisory Board elected by the employees:
Løvvik, Carl, Bergen

Tvedt, Torill, Bergen

Kvam, Nils, Trondheim

Steinsland, Kari, Bergen

Svendsen, Kåre, Arendal

Morland, Einar, Skjærhalln

Berg, Birger, Trondheim

Vågene, Hanne, Bergen

Gangås, Randi, Ranheim

Hauge, Resa, Oslo

Deputy members of the Supervisory Board  
elected by the employees:
Høe, Eigil, Trondheim

Sumstad, Gerd, Trondheim

Ek, Sol, Trondheim

Rotabakk, Geir A. Trondheim

Bye, Inge, Trondheim

Skjelvik, Karen Sofie, Bærum

Finstad, Geir, Steinkjer

Members of the Control Committee  
elected by the shareholders:
Andresen, Helge B., Hamar

Hassel, Frode, Trondheim

Normann, Kristin, Oslo

Øverland, Thorstein, Oslo

Deputy members of the Control Committee  
elected by the shareholders:
Brustad, Svein, Hvalstad 

Roarsen, Anita, Oslo

Members of the Nomination Committee  
elected by the shareholders: 
Løwer, Eldbjørg, Kongsberg

Møller, Per Otterdahl, Skien

Sanderud, Per, Oslo

Schilbred, Benedicte Berg, Tromsø

Sletteberg, Arthur, Stabekk
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Vital´s Board of Directors

Rune Bjerke	 Tom Grøndahl	 Tor M. Nordvold	 Gunnar Reitan

chairman	 vice-chairman

Rolf Rønning	 Anne Kathrine Slungård 	 Siri Pettersen Strandenes 	 Eskild Wold	

Bjørg Ven	 Jørn Kvilhaug 
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”As a contrast to the air-brushed, unreal 

version of life offered by fashion magazines, 

there are real people who have lived and make 

no attempt to hide that fact. There are billions 

of us, everyone an original, and together we 

form a colourful tapestry of humanity. Have a 

go-getting attitude and never try to be anyone 

else than who you are!”

Dag Spant, photographer
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Directors’ report for 2006

Good results in Vital

In 2006 Vital consolidated its position as Norway’s largest player in 

pension savings and life insurance. Total assets were NOK 222 billion 

at the end of the year. Vital’s profits for distribution to policyholders 

and the owner were 23 per cent better in 2006 than the preceding 

year. In the market for mandatory occupational pensions, Vital was 

the winner, with a market share of 32.4 per cent. 

Operations

Vital will be the most attractive supplier of pensions in the Norwe-

gian life insurance and pension saving business. Vital will grow, at 

the same time as the owner and policyholders receive a competitive 

return. Further development of a cost-effective organisation and a 

strong distribution network will be instrumental in reaching these 

targets. Vital shall be the dominant professional player in counsel-

ling as well as maintain good service and customer relations. Vital 

wants to make the future simpler for its customers by offering 

financial security and flexibility. Simplification and streamlining of 

internal systems and work processes are priority areas. Vital will be 

an attractive customer gateway to the DnB NOR Group.

In close collaboration with the rest of the Group, Vital will focus 

more closely on international operations. Vital has conducted 

operations in Sweden for some time and is planning a higher level 

of activity in the years to come. With DnB NORD as distributor, Vital 

will establish operations in the Baltic States in the first half of 2007. 

International activity will have a long-term perspective emphasis-

ing suitable scale and, in time, good profitability.

With accounting effect from 1 January 2007, operations were unified 

in Vital Forsikring ASA, following the incorporation of Vital Link AS. 

Customer segments and products
Vital offers corporate customers and the public sector group 

pensions in the form of defined-benefit and defined-contribution 

schemes. At the end of 2006 98 per cent of the pension capital in 

group schemes was defined-benefit and 2 per cent defined-contribu-

tion-based. The premium income for the defined-benefit schemes 

amounted to 86 per cent, and for the defined-contribution schemes 

to 14 per cent. 

The pace of conversion to defined-contribution schemes picked up 

in 2006. Defined-benefit schemes guarantee a level of disbursement 

to employees and provide a good and reasonable egalitarian solu-

tion for the companies. Defined-contribution pensions are a simpler 

product whose costs to the company are more predictable, while 

offering more choice to the employees. 

Vital launched employer’s liability insurance to certain segments of 

the corporate market from the autumn of 2006. The ambition is to 

become a major supplier of employer’s liability insurance.

Vital offers retail policyholders savings products with a guaranteed 

rate of return and with a choice of investment profile (unit linked). 

A low level of interest rates has made products with guaranteed rate 

of return popular in the last few years. Given higher future levels of 

interest rates and satisfactory trends in the stock markets, the sale 

of unit linked products is expected to rise in relative terms. 

In 2006 the Norwegian government decided to abolish the tax 

incentives of individual pension agreements and remove wealth 

tax on annuity products. If a pension settlement is reached in the 

Storting, fiscal incentives may be re-introduced in 2007. Vital has 

unveiled some new products that are good alternatives to products 

with tax incentives and that also meet the requirements of the new 

external parameters from 2008. Annuities are still the most tax-

favourable pension product with a guaranteed rate of return.

At the end of 2006 Vital had about 950,000 policyholders.

 

Service concept, distribution and cross-sales
Through DnB NOR, external partners and its own sales force, Vital 

has a broad-based distribution network that reaches all customer 

groups. Sales to individual customers through DnB NOR’s bank 

offices and branch network have been high for several years and 

are maintaining a level that is also impressive in an international 

context. 

Sales via the bank’s branch network comprised 56 per cent of total 

sales to individual customers in 2006. In total, new premiums taken 

out by individual customers via DnB NOR amounted to NOK 6.9 

billion. As regards companies, sales of Vital’s products via DnB NOR’s 

other units exhibited an upward trend in 2006 in consequence of 

the joint campaign for sale of mandatory occupational pensions. 

Annual deposits in consequence of the sale of mandatory occupa-

tional pension schemes via DnB NOR came to NOK 313 million in 

2006.

Market position 
Vital’s market share of managed customer assets was 35.2 per cent 

at the end of September 2006, the same as at 31 December 2005. 

Vital is the market leader in defined-benefit pensions for corporate 

customers. Including paid-up policies, at third quarter 2006 Vital 

had a market share of 44.9 per cent; the second-largest player had 

a market share of 43.7 per cent. Vital’s ambition is to maintain the 

same position and market share in defined-benefit pensions.

Vital is the market leader in defined-contribution pensions, with a 

market share of 33.9 per cent at end-September 2006. The market is 

dominated by two big players, whereas the other players combined 

accounted for 34.2 per cent of the market. A market share for manda-

tory occupational pensions of 32.4 per cent at the end of 2006 gave 

Vital a solid position as a supplier of pensions to new corporate 

policyholders last year. This makes Vital the largest player in manda-

tory occupational pensions. 

The competition for paid-up policies became tougher in 2006. In 

order to consolidate Vital’s position in this market, a new serv-

ice concept for paid-up policies is under preparation, in which 
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improved follow-up and information will be important measures. 

Vital is the biggest private challenger in the public sector; all in all 

Vital has 58 municipalities as customers. Vital’s market share meas-

ured in capital was 9 per cent at end-September 2006. Both the two 

municipalities that decided to move from the public-sector market 

leader last year chose Vital as their pension supplier from 1 January 

2007. One municipality chose to leave Vital. Including supplemen-

tary agreements from other municipalities, the total transfer of 

municipal policyholders to Vital represented more than NOK 500 

million at 1 January 2007. 

Its market share of 52.2 per cent at end-September 2006 made Vital 

the market leader in individual pension saving, which includes 

products with a guaranteed rate of return and unit-linked products. 

At end-September 2006, Vital had a market share of 55.0 per cent 

in products with a guaranteed rate of return and 41.8 per cent in 

unit-linked products. Vital has defined the broad savings market as 

its focus area and emphasises the development and adaptation of 

products vis-à-vis individual segments. The ambition is to retain the 

present high market shares.

Corporate social responsibility
Vital engages in socially-responsible activity by contributing to 

financial security and flexibility for pensioners, and in case of dis-

ability or loss of breadwinner. 

Vital follows ethical guidelines in its management of the company’s 

assets. In addition to this, Vital has specific criteria that proscribe 

investment in companies that produce tobacco or pornography, and 

companies involved in the production or distribution of compo-

nents for weapons of mass destruction. At the beginning of 2007 

Vital had excluded 42 companies from its investment universe on 

the basis of these criteria. 

Vital will continue to strengthen its work on the company’s social 

responsibility in conformity with the DnB NOR Group’s strategy for 

corporate social responsibility.

Annual accounts

Vital Forsikring’s profit for distribution came to NOK 7,018 million 

(NOK 5,680 million). Computed transfers to policyholders, 

before transfers to additional allocations, was NOK 5,578 million 

(NOK 4,508 million). Pre-tax profit was NOK 1,440 million (NOK 1,172 

million). Taxes posted to the income statement are computed at 

NOK 608 million. Profit after taxes amounted to NOK 2,048 million 

(NOK 1,572 million). 

The securities adjustment reserve was increased by NOK 1,528 

million to NOK 7.0 billion, and NOK 2.7 billion was transferred to 

additional allocations in 2006.

The accounts have been prepared on a going concern basis. 

Premium income
Total premium income for Vital Forsikring and Vital Link was 

NOK 23,569 million (NOK 24,856 million), a decline of 5 per cent from 

the previous year. Premium income for Vital Forsikring amounted to 

NOK 18,348 million (NOK 22,057 million) in 2006, a decline of 17 per 

cent.

Premium income for group pensions in Vital Forsikring came to 

NOK 10,436 million (NOK 9,658 million), an increase of 8 per cent 

over the previous year. Premium income for group pensions in the 

corporate market amounted to NOK 7,947 million (NOK 8,041 mil-

lion). 

Premium income for individual products came to NOK 11,737 million 

(NOK 14,897 million), a reduction of 21 per cent. For individual prod-

ucts with guaranteed rate of return in Vital Forsikring, premium 

income was NOK 7,912 million (NOK 12,208 million), a reduction of 

35 per cent from the previous year. The reduction is due mainly to a 

lower level of interest in Vital’s capital savings products in conse-

quence of higher interest rates.

Premium income for unit-linked products, which are posted in 

Vital Link, comprised NOK 5 221 million (NOK 2,799 million) in 2006, 

an increase of 87 per cent from the previous year. Buoyant securi-

ties markets and greater customer interest in investment options 

explain this increased interest in unit-linked products. 

Annual premiums due and single premiums for Vital Forsikring 

totalled NOK 16,476 million (NOK 19,348 million), a decline of 

15 per cent. Total annual premiums due and single premiums for 

Vital Forsikring and Vital Link amounted to NOK 19,884 million 

(NOK 21,512 million), a decline of 8 per cent from the previous year.

Together, Vital Forsikring and Vital Link recorded a net outflow of 

transfers in 2006 of NOK 2,831 million, whereas the corresponding 

figure for 2005 was NOK 1,203 million. The main reason for this was 

that Gjensidige Insurance moved pension schemes worth about 

NOK 1.7 billion to the pension fund; in addition, NOK 0.5 billion was 

moved to other pension funds. 

Returns
Vital Forsikring’s recorded and value-adjusted returns on capital, 

excluding unrealised gains on long-term securities, were 7.5 and 

8.1 per cent (7.3 and 8.3) respectively. Including changes in unrealised 

gains on long-term securities, the return on capital was 6.4 per cent 

(7.7 per cent). 

Over time, Vital has adapted its investment portfolio in order to tol-

erate a level of interest rates that is lower than normal. Slightly over 

40 per cent of the portfolio is invested in real estate and bonds held 

to maturity, which contributes to an even, stable return on capital.

Net financial income for Vital Forsikring, after changes in the securi-

ties adjustment reserve, totalled NOK 13,517 million (NOK 11,909 

million). Norwegian shares were the asset class that enjoyed the 
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highest return, at 36.4 per cent (42.5 per cent). This was 3.3 percent-

age points better than the reference index, Oslo Børs’ all-share 

index, excluding the DnB NOR share, in which Vital cannot invest. 

For foreign shares, the return was 13.4 per cent (22.3 per cent), which 

was 3.1 percentage points better than the reference index (Morgan 

Stanley’s global index). 

The bond portfolio gave an overall yield of 0.8 per cent (3.5 per cent), 

which is 0.3 percentage point better than the reference index. The 

yield on Norwegian bonds was 1.0 per cent (3.8 per cent) and on 

foreign bonds 0.3 per cent (3.4 per cent). The money market provided 

a return of 2.9 per cent (2.2 per cent), while bonds held to maturity, 

excluding changes in added values, had a recorded yield of 5.3 per 

cent (5.7 per cent). 

Real estate provided a return of 14.6 per cent (13.6 per cent). The 

real estate results for 2006 are dominated by good direct returns, 

capital gains of NOK 408 million and an upward adjustment of the 

real estate portfolio to market value. Vital has employed the same 

parameters as previously in internal modelling tools to stipulate 

the value of the overall property portfolio. The value adjustment of 

NOK 1,443 million is due mainly to higher rents, reduced vacancy 

rates and consumer price indexing. 

In recent years Vital has developed an extensive portfolio of so-

called alternative investments such as Private Equity and hedge 

funds. In 2006 Vital achieved returns of 38.7 and 15.8 per cent in 

Private Equity and hedge funds respectively.

The total excess return in all mandates was NOK 1,300 million.

Insurance settlements 
Insurance settlements in Vital Forsikring totalled NOK 15,493 mil-

lion (NOK 10,100 million). The increase is due to greater transfers 

of pension funds to other insurance companies. Disbursements to 

policyholders amounted to NOK 9,627 million (NOK 8,611 million). 

Operating expenses
Operating expenses in Vital Forsikring, including the costs of 

asset management, totalled NOK 1,479 million (NOK 1,432 million). 

Increased commissions to distributors and higher costs of asset 

management in consequence of Vital’s growth in 2006 are the 

most important explanations of increased operating expenses in 

nominal NOK. Total operating expenses came to 0.84 per cent of 

average policyholders’ funds (0.90 per cent). Synergies enjoyed in 

consequence of integration contribute to reduced costs measured 

in relation to policyholders’ funds. 

Results
Vital Forsikring’s interest result was NOK 7,080 million (NOK 6,053 

million). 

The risk result was negative at NOK 8 million (NOK 94 million). 

The administration result was negative at NOK 51 million (negative 

NOK 83 million). In 2006 the administration result was NOK 140 

million better than in 2003, and it is Vital’s ambition that the result 

should balance in the course of 2007. 

Profit analysis Vital Forsikring:

Amounts in NOK mill. 	 31 December 2006 	 31 December 2005

Interest result 	 7 080 	 6 053

Administration result	  (51) 	 (83)

Risk result	  (8) 	 94

Other	  (3) 	 (384)

Profit for distribution 	 7 018 	 5 680

Additional allocations 	 (2 740) 	 (1 500)

Policyholder distribution 	 (2 838) 	 (3 008)

Profit before taxes 	 1 440 	 1 172

Taxes 	 608 	 400

Profit for the year 	 2 048 	 1 572

Of profits for distribution, policyholders have received NOK 5,578 

million (NOK 4,508 million) in unconditional profits and additional 

allocations. This constitutes 79.5 per cent (79.4 per cent) of the prof-

its for distribution. 

Taxes
The tax exemption model means that capital gains on shares and 

dividends from companies in the EEA area are tax-free income for 

Vital. Correspondingly, losses will not be tax-deductible. In years 

with good results in the stock market, Vital will have positive taxes. 

Balance sheet
Total assets for Vital Forsikring and Vital Link as at 31 December 

2006 were NOK 222,391 million (NOK 201,661 million), a growth 

of 10.3 per cent. Total assets for Vital Forsikring amounted to 

NOK 202,943 million (NOK 187,968 million), a growth of 8 per cent. 

Total assets for Vital Link came to NOK 19,448 million (NOK 13,694 

million) in 2005, a growth of 42 per cent. 

Total assets for Vital Forsikring comprise the following: 20.6 per 

cent (17.9 per cent) short-term bonds, 29.7 per cent (23.3 per cent) 

shares, 30.0 per cent (27.3 per cent) bonds held to maturity, 4.5 per 

cent (16.8 per cent) money-market investments, 12.6 per cent (12.2 

per cent) real estate and 2.6 per cent (2.5 per cent) miscellaneous. 

The distribution of total assets reflects financial derivatives.

Policyholders’ funds placed in unit-linked insurance policies in Vital 

Link are distributed as follows: 53.4 per cent (52 per cent) in shares, 

29.2 per cent (33.5 per cent) in balanced funds, bonds and money-

market funds, and 13.4 per cent (10.5 per cent) in bank deposits.

Financial strength
Solvency capital, which protects the policyholders’ premium reserve, 

may consist of the securities adjustment reserve, unrealised gains 

on long-term securities, additional allocations, equity capital, 

subordinated loans and the security reserve. With the exception of 

portions of the security reserve, in certain cases solvency capital can 
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be used to fulfil the guaranteed rate of return to policyholders. The 

various elements of the solvency capital have, however, different 

preconditions and time-horizons for application. The composition 

of the solvency capital is therefore important for appraisal of the 

company’s risk situation.

Solvency capital in Vital Forsikring at 31 December 2006 was 

NOK 23,504 million (22,415 million). The increase is due to good 

financial results in 2006. Vital Forsikring has the capacity to take 

investment risks and deal with fluctuations in financial markets. 

The composition and development of the solvency capital in the 

course of 2006 was as follows: 

Amount in NOK mill. 	 31 December 2006 	 31 December 2005

Securities adjustment reserve 	 7 032 	 5 503

Unrealised gains on long-term securities 	 222 	 3 268

Additional allocations	  6.429 	 3 788

Equity capital 	 7 155 	 7 155

Subordinated loans/Hybrid  

(Tier 1) securities 	 2 461 	 2 499

Security reserve 	 205 	 201

Total solvency capital 	 23 504 	 22 415

The most important changes in 2006 were an increase in additional 

allocations of NOK 2,641 million, an increase in the securities adjust-

ment reserve by NOK 1, 528 million and a reduction in unrealised 

gains on long-term securities of NOK 3,046 million. The reduction in 

unrealised gains is due to the rise in interest rates in 2006.

Strengthening of the securities adjustment reserve and the 

additional allocations enable the company to maintain a 

competitive asset mix.

 

Buffer capital, i.e., equity capital in excess of the statutory mini-

mum requirement, plus additional allocations and the securities 

adjustment reserve, totalled NOK 15,144 million (NOK 11,564 million) 

as at 31 December 2006. 

The rate-of-return risk in the joint portfolio will depend primarily 

on the assets profile. Vital has set itself the objective of achieving a 

competitive return on capital over time and being in a position to 

take necessary risks. The company’s buffer capital is deemed suf-

ficient to withstand fluctuations in financial markets. 

The Board has laid down risk levels which are continually followed 

up through management models, operational rules and reporting 

requirements. The Board evaluates the company’s investment risk 

against the available capital buffer. As part of the control routines, 

it is ensured that the investment parameters and requirements 

for capital adequacy and solvency imposed by the authorities are 

adhered to. Work is continually in progress to refine the tools and 

systems for oversight and management of risk for the company’s 

asset management, in consultation with experts in the DnB NOR 

Group and externally.

Capital adequacy and solvency margin capital
Capital adequacy is an expression of the company’s primary capital 

as a proportion of the risk-weighted assets. Vital Forsikring’s eligi-

ble primary capital as at 31 December 2006 was NOK 9,240 million 

(NOK 9,312 million). Capital adequacy was 9.8 per cent (11.7 per cent). 

The solvency margin capital consists of primary capital with the 

addition of 50 per cent of additional allocations and the security 

reserve above and beyond 55 per cent of the minimum value. Vital 

Forsikring’s solvency margin capital at 31 December 2006 was 

NOK 12,546 million (NOK 11,296 million). The solvency margin re-

quirement increased in the course of last year to NOK 7,648 million 

(NOK 7,146 million). 

Embedded Value
European Embedded Value (EEV) has been calculated for Vital (Vital 

Forsikring ASA and Vital Link AS) as at 31 December 2006. EEV is a 

valuation of a company on the basis of the present value of future 

cash-flow to shareholders from the portfolio at the balance sheet 

date, in addition to recorded equity. The costs of tying up equity 

capital in the company are deductible. 

The calculations show an EEV for Vital of NOK 16,134 million as at 

31 December 2006. Embedded Value Profit in 2006 reflects wealth 

creation in the period, was NOK 5,101 million. Analyses in con-

nection with EEV for 2006 show a potential for increased wealth 

creation following the introduction of new statutory rules for the 

industry from 2008.

Further information about EEV may be found on pages 64 and 65. 

Board, management and employees

For Vital it is important to attract and retain competent staff. 

Including subsidiaries, Vital had 954 permanent employees (919) 

at 31 December 2006. Full-time positions were 914 (881). Of total 

employees, 49.8 per cent were women.

In order to strengthen the staff ’s expertise and skills, Vital has imple-

mented several employee development measures. Each individual 

employee is given his or her own scorecard with concrete work and 

profit targets; the aim is to achieve strengthened customer service 

and enhanced cost-effectiveness through ever-better performance. 

The terms of employment in Vital are coordinated with those in the 

rest of the DnB NOR Group. An important form of long-term motiva-

tion is allocation of shares in DnB NOR Ansattefond AS. For 2006 

each employee of Vital has been granted NOK 14,750. 

See also organisation chart on page 17. 
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Working environment
Absence due to illness in Vital Forsikring in 2006 was 4.8 per cent 

(4.6 per cent). No serious accidents or injuries were registered in 

2006. The absence rate has been reduced over time and is now at a 

level about one percentage point lower than a few years ago. 

The Working Environment Committee is working on measures to re-

duce absence due to illness. One measure has been the HSE project 

”A Vital Working Environment”, which has had a good effect on the 

working environment and led to a decline in absence due to illness 

in those units where the measure has been implemented. 

Vital’s Rehabilitation Committee has worked directly vis-à-vis 

employees on long-term sick leave. By following up these directly, 

Vital has helped several employees return to work, with adjusted 

working conditions. 

Vital Forsikring has a high level of activity in health, safety and 

working environment (HS&E) work. HS&E is now reported in parallel 

with the rest of internal control. In January 2007 Vital implemented 

new measures to increase the employees’ physical activity through 

a project called ”Vital Opptur”. 

Vital is an inclusive workplace and has achieved certification as an 

eco-lighthouse company. 

Management holds regular meetings with the employee represent-

atives for members of the Finance Sector Union. 

The company’s operations do not pollute the external environment.

Gender equality
There is an approximate equality between male and female employ-

ees in Vital Forsikring. Of the 107 (118) part-time employees, however, 

women make up 83.2 per cent (84.6 per cent). Of managers with 

personnel responsibility, 102 (79) are men and 50 (26) women. This 

situation is one of the reasons why the average salary for female em-

ployees is lower than the average salary for male employees. 

Vital is endeavouring to increase the proportion of women in 

managerial posts, inter alia through increased female participation 

in management development programmes. A list has been prepared 

of female managerial talents and female managers who have the 

potential for appointment to high-level positions in the DnB NOR 

Group. 

There is still some way to go before Vital has the desired gender 

balance at senior management level. Through the DnB NOR Group, 

Vital will work actively with measures and analyses related to how 

more women may assume managerial posts. This will form the basis 

for evaluation of concrete measures. 

Board of Directors and management
On 31 December 2006 the chairman of Vital’s Board since Octo-

ber 1998, Svein Aaser, stepped down, also leaving his position as 

group chief executive in DnB NOR. As from 1 January 2007 the new 

chairman of Vital’s Board is Rune Bjerke, group chief executive in 

DnB NOR.

The vice-chairman since January 2004, Olav Hytta, left the Board 

in March 2006 after holding the post for two years pursuant to 

the merger agreement of 2003 between DnB and Gjensidige NOR. 

The new vice-chairman is Tom Grøndahl.

 

Bjørg Wiers, board member elected by the employees in 2003, 

stepped down from the Board in August 2006 and was replaced by 

Jørn O. Kvilhaug.

The Board would like to extend special thanks to Svein Aaser for 

many years of good chairmanship. Thanks are also due to other 

members who left the Board of 2006.

Managing director since December 2003, Bård Benum, resigned his 

post in February 2007 and will be leaving Vital in the course of the 

spring of 2007, as soon as his successor is in place. 

Future prospects 

Vital expects growth in the market for pension savings in the years 

to come, both in schemes funded by employers and individual 

agreements. 

Traditional defined-benefit pensions will continue to be the founda-

tion of Vital’s group pension schemes. Vigorous growth, on the other 

hand, is expected in defined-contribution schemes in the years 

to come. This growth will take the form of both conversion from 

defined-benefit pensions and increased deposits in existing defined-

contribution schemes. Growth is expected both from employee 

deposits and from a higher level of deposits from the companies, 

not least in schemes established in consequence of the mandatory 

occupational pension legislation of 2006. Conversion from defined-

benefit pensions to defined-contribution pensions will also mean 

growth in paid-up policies. 

In the public sector the total market is over NOK 500 billion, which 

makes for interesting market opportunities. Vital has definite ambi-

tions for growth in the municipal sector and among other public 

undertakings.

An important focus area in 2007 is to achieve a profitable transition 

to new products in consequence of changed external parameters for 

the industry and changed conditions for private pension saving in 

individual pension agreements and annuities. 
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New regulations will be introduced from �008 and involve major 

changes for the entire industry­. Vital is well under way­ with restruc-

turing the business with regard to organisation, expertise, sy­stems 

and processes. Vital’s vision of making the future simpler is the 

unify­ing principle for the reorganisation work. 

The transitional rules in connection with the abolition of the tax 

incentives for individual pension agreements and wealth tax on an-

nuities means an opportunity­ for policy­holders to withdraw funds 

from Vital. Higher interest rates may­ lead to loss of interest in Vital’s 

capital savings products. Vital will meet these challenges with 

strengthened policy­holder follow-up, good counselling and new, 

alternative products. New rules for private pension savings are ex-

pected in connection with the revised national budget in May­ �007. 

A decision on important elements of the pension reform is expected 

in �007, while implementation is from �0�0. 

Taken together, the changes in external parameters provide new 

and interesting opportunities for Vital, even though implementa-

tion of some of the adaptations will also be demanding. 

Higher life expectancy­ and changes in family­ structures are con-

tributing to a surplus in dependants’ and children’s pension and a 

shortfall in old-age pensions. The Insurance industry­ has decided to 

introduce new premium rates as a calculation basis for allocations 

to policy­holders from � January­ �008, which will make for a better 

balance in future risk results for the retirement and dependants’ 

pension. New rates will lead to a need for allocations to cover the 

shortfalls in existing schemes. Following new legislation, and sub-

ject to approval by­ Kredittilsy­net, the allocation could be covered by­ 

the policy­holders’ return on the capital result through an escalation 

period from �008.

Vital has developed good sy­stems for measurement and manage-

ment of investment risk, and over time has demonstrated the ability­ 

to generate good management results. Both on its own resources, 

and as a part of DnB NOR, Vital will be able to maintain a composi-

tion of total assets that will y­ield a competitive return for policy­-

holders and the owner. Vital has a long-term perspective in the 

asset management, as experience shows that this provides the best 

return over time. 

It is expected that new EU-harmonised capital adequacy­ require-

ments for the insurance industry­, ”Solvency­ II”, will not come into 

force before �0�0 at the earliest. Kredittilsy­net, however, has 

prepared a proposal for new supervisory­ tools based on the same 

methodology­ as those to be employ­ed in Solvency­ II. Use of this 

supervisory­ tool will help to enhance the level of general expertise 

about the effects of Solvency­ II in Norway­.

The Board is satisfi ed with the results that Vital achieved in �006. 

Vital is well-positioned for the future and the efforts of the employ­-

ees are one major reason for this. The Board would take the oppor-

tunity­ to thank all the staff for good work in �006.

Dividend and allocations
The Board of Vital Forsikring ASA proposes a dividend of NOK 4,�64 

million. Vital Forsikring ASA will receive NOK �,��7 million in group 

contributions after taxes and is allocating this, plus the profi t for the 

y­ear of NOK �,048 million, to dividends. 

*The fi gures in parentheses show corresponding fi gures for �005.

Bergen, �6 February­ �007

The Board of Directors of Vital Forsikring ASA

 Rune Bjerke Tom Grøndahl Jørn O. Kvilhaug  

 Chairman Vice-chairman

 Tor M. Nordvold  Gunnar Reitan  Rolf Rønning

 Anne Kathrine Slungård  Siri Pettersen Strandenes  Bjørg Ven Eskild Wold

 Bård Benum

 Managing director 

 Rune Bjerke Tom Grøndahl Jørn O. Kvilhaug  
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Income Statement

NOK million Vital Forsikring ASA

 Notes 2006 2005

Premiums due, gross  16 859 19 607

Transfer of premium reserves from other insurance companies/pension funds  5 1 872 2 708

– Ceded reinsurance premiums  (383) (259)

Total premium income for own account 11 18 348 22 057

Income from fi nancial assets 2,11 22 297 17 407

Other insurance-related income  14 0

Disbursed insurance settlements   3 (9 314) (8 391)

Changes in provisions to insurance settlements 3 12 (52)

Transfer of premium reserve, additional allocations and unrealised 

capital gains/losses to other insurance companies/pension funds 3,5 (6 191) (1 657)

Total insurance settlements for own account 3,11 (15 493) (10 100)

Changes in premium reserve in the life assurance legal reserve   (7 750) (16 235)

Guaranteed rate of return on mathematical reserve and the pensioners’ surplus fund  (215) (174)

Year’s additional provisions  (2 740) (1 500)

Transfer of additional allocations and unrealised capital gains/losses from 

other insurance companies/pension funds  68 46

To (from) additional allocations in the life assurance legal reserve  27 (8)

To (from) security reserve  (3) (4)

To (from) technical provisions for general insurance operations  (1) 0

Total changes in insurance-related provisions etc.  11 (10 614) (17 875)

Insurance-related operating expenses  6,7,8 (1 259) (1 235)

Costs related to fi nancial assets 2 (7 270) (3 519)

Other insurance-related costs  (88) (486)

To (from) securities adjustment reserve  (1 528) (1 966)

Result of technical accounts before special provisions  4 406 4 284

Funds transferred to policyholders 4,12 (2 838) (3 008)

Result of technical accounts for life insurance 11 1 568 1 276

Other costs 25 (128) (104)

Profi t on ordinary operations  11 1 440 1 172

Taxes 10 608 400

Profi t for the year 11,12 2 048 1 572
Transfers and allocations   

Transfers   

Received Group contribution 27 2 117 1 458

Total transfers  2 117 1 458

Allocations   
Dividend 27 (4 164) (3 030)

Transferred to other equity 23 0 0

Total allocations  (4 164) (3 030)

Total transfers and allocations  (2 048) (1 572)

��. December  �006

Bergen, �6 February­ �007

The Board of Directors of Vital Forsikring ASA

Rune Bjerke Tom Grøndahl Jørn. O. Kvilhaug Tor M. Nordvold Gunnar Reitan 

Chairman Deputy­ Chairman 

Rune Bjerke Tom Grøndahl Jørn. O. Kvilhaug Tor M. Nordvold Gunnar Reitan Rune Bjerke Tom Grøndahl Jørn. O. Kvilhaug Tor M. Nordvold Gunnar Reitan Rune Bjerke Tom Grøndahl Jørn. O. Kvilhaug Tor M. Nordvold Gunnar Reitan 
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Balance sheet

NOK million	 Vital Forsikring ASA	

	 Notes	 2006	 2005

Assets  

Intangible assets	 21	 265	 236

Buildings and other real estate	 13	 25 668	 22 872

Shares and interests in companies in the same group  	 14	 134	 76

Financial assets outside companies in the same group  	 2,16	 61 165	 51 610

Financial current assets	 2,15,17,18	 109 394	 106 781

Total financial assets	 19	 196 360	 181 340

Accounts receivables	 20	 1 699	 1 161

Other assets	 9,21,22	 1 905	 2 494

Pre-paid expenses and accrued income	 30	 2 714	 2 737
Total assets		  202 943	 187 968

Liabilities and equity			 

Paid-up equity 	 23,24	 2 343	 2 343

Retained earnings	 23,24	 4 812	 4 812

Perpetual subordinated loan capital securities		  225	 225

Subordinated loan capital	 24,25	 2 236	 2 274

Securities adjustment reserve		  7 032	 5 503

Premium reserve		  167 403	 158 299

Additional allocations		  6 429	 3 788

Premium funds and pension regulation fund		  6 436	 6 282

Claims reserve for own account		  584	 596

Security reserve		  205	 201

Total insurance liabilities 	 26	 181 056	 169 166

Provisions for commitments	 10	 953	 869

Liabilities	 27	 4 027	 2 461
Accrued expenses and prepaid income		  259	 315
Total liabiliteies and equity      		  202 943	 187 968

Conditional commitments etc.	 28,29		

Rolf Rønning 	 Anne Kathrine Slungård	 Siri Pettersen Strandenes	 Bjørg Ven	  Eskild Wold	 Bård Benum

					     Managing director
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Accounting principles

General
The accounts for Vital Forsikring ASA are presented in conform-

ity with the Regulations for Annual Accounts etc. for Insurance 

Companies, the Accounting Act of 1998, generally accepted 

accounting principles in Norway, and other regulations promul-

gated by the Kredittilsynet (the Financial Supervisory Authority 

of Norway). 

Preparation of the accounts in conformity with generally ac-

cepted accounting principles entails use of assumptions and 

estimates that will affect the posting of income, costs and 

valuation of assets and liabilities in the balance sheet. All such 

assumptions and estimates are oriented towards expectations 

and based on the Management’s evaluations of the company’s 

accounting principles.

Consolidation
Subsidiaries

Vital Forsikring ASA (Vital) is the parent company of the Vital 

Forsikring ASA Group, embracing companies in which the par-

ent company’s ownership interest directly or indirectly exceeds 

50 per cent and the ownership relationship is of a permanent 

character and provides decisive influence over the company’s 

operations. The subsidiaries are valued on the equity method 

with exception of real estate organised as separate subsidiar-

ies in Norway and abroad. These are classified and posted to the 

income statement as directly owned properties (confer Note 2) 

The submitted accounts represent both the company accounts 

of Vital Forsikring ASA and the consolidated accounts. This is 

because the subsidiaries are incorporated into Vital Forsikring 

ASA’s accounts on the equity method. Due to the size and activ-

ity of the subsidiaries, the consolidated accounts will not devi-

ate materially from the company accounts. 

Associated companies.

Associated companies are companies in which the Group has 

material influence, but not control, and normally covers compa-

nies with ownership interests between 20 per cent and 50 per 

cent. Investments in associated companies are accounted for by 

the equity method.

A list of subsidiaries and associated companies may be found in 

Note 14.

Conversion of foreign currency in the accounts

Income and costs in foreign currency related to financial current 

assets are converted to Norwegian kroner by use of the rate at 

the transaction date. 

Income and costs in foreign currency connected to the compa-

ny’s real estate abroad are converted to Norwegian kroner on the 

basis of the mean currency rate for each quarter. 

Financial current assets, financial non-current assets and sub-

ordinated loans in foreign currency are converted to Norwegian 

kroner at the rate on the balance sheet date. Changes in recorded 

value in consequence of changes in the daily exchange rate for fi-

nancial fixed assets are posted concurrently in the accounts and 

are included in the profit for distribution. Changes in recorded 

value of financial current assets in consequence of exchange 

rate changes are posted to the securities adjustment reserve, 

with the exception of instruments used to hedge currency on 

financial fixed assets.

Classification and valuation

Intangible assets
Goodwill

Goodwill from previous mergers and acquisitions is capital-

ised and amortised on the straight-line method over expected 

economic lifetime. An assessment is held at each reporting date 

of whether an objective basis for fall in value exists, and if so, an 

impairment test is conducted. In any case an annual calculation 

is performed to verify whether the value is present. 

IT systems and software

Purchased software is capitalised at original cost including ex-

penses relating to rendering the software ready for use. Directly 

identifiable expenses for self-developed software are capitalised 

as intangible assets. This presupposes that the systems are 

controlled by the company, that the probable economic benefits 

exceed the development costs and that expected lifetime is more 

than 3 years.

Direct expenses include employees directly involved with the 

software development, materials costs and a share of relevant 

overhead costs. Costs related to maintenance of software and IT 

systems are expensed concurrently in the income statement. 

IT systems and software recognised in the balance sheet are depre-

ciated on the straight-line method over estimated economic life-

time, and are written down if the value of the expected economic 

benefits is lower than value recognised in the balance sheet. 

Financial fixed assets
Buildings and other real estate

Investment in buildings and other real estate is divided between 

directly owned properties and indirectly owned properties 

organised in separate legal entities (limited companies, general 

partnerships and limited partnerships). Indirectly owned proper-

ties are classified and valued on the same basis as directly owned 

properties. 

Buildings and other real estate are valued at market value at the 

balance sheet date. Internal real-estate expertise is used, and the 

valuations are on the basis of discounting of future annual rental 

income. For certain buildings external appraisals are employed. 

Properties located abroad are valued at the market value in local 

currency and converted to Norwegian kroner using the exchange 

rate on the balance sheet date. 
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The year’s changes in market value and realised losses/gains on 

sale of real estate are posted as ordinary financial income or cost 

in the income statement. The same applies to changes in market 

value in consequence of changes in exchange rate for properties 

located abroad. 

On the basis of the Regulations for Annual Accounts for Insur-

ance Companies, no ordinary depreciation is undertaken on 

buildings valued at market value. 

The company uses forward contracts for currency hedging of 

real estate abroad. The forward contracts are valued at fair value, 

and accrued forward rate, together with changes in unrealised 

value of the derivative, in consequence of changes in the current 

exchange rate, are posted concurrently. Changes in unrealised 

value of the derivative in consequence of changes in interest 

rates are posted to the securities adjustment reserve and are 

therefore not included in profit for distribution. 

Investments held until maturity

By investments held until maturity is meant bonds with fixed 

or determinable payments and agreed maturity and which the 

company intends to hold until maturity. The bonds are posted at 

the date of purchase at original cost with the addition or deduc-

tion of any premium or discount. In subsequent periods the 

bond is accounted for at amortised cost on the effective interest 

rate method. 

Bonds held until maturity that are quoted in foreign currency are 

posted at amortised cost in local currency. On the balance sheet 

date the amortised cost is converted to Norwegian kroner using 

the current exchange rate. 

The company uses forward contracts to currency-hedge the 

portfolio of bonds held until maturity in foreign currency. The 

forward contracts are valued at fair value and the accrued 

forward rate, together with changes in unrealised value of the 

derivative in consequence of changes in the current exchange 

rate, are posted concurrently. 

Changes in unrealised value of the derivative, in consequence 

of changes in interest rates, are posted to the securities adjust-

ment reserve and are therefore not included in profit for distribu-

tion.

Shares valued on the equity method

Shares in subsidiaries and associated companies with the excep-

tion of single-purpose real-estate companies are accounted for 

on the equity method in the company accounts. 

Mortgage loans and other lending

Mortgage loans and other lending are valued at original cost 

with deduction for expected write-downs valued in accordance 

with the Regulations of the Kredittilsynet from 21 December 

2004 

Financial current assets 
Financial current assets are valued at fair value. Financial current 

assets consist of shares, bonds, commercial paper and financial de-

rivatives. The year’s net unrealised changes in fair value are posted 

against the securities adjustment reserve in the balance sheet. 

Shares and interests

Shares and interests listed on the stock exchange or other 

regulated marketplace are valued at the official closing price on 

the last day of trading before or on the balance sheet date. Other 

shares and interests are valued at computed fair value on the 

basis of available information on the balance sheet date. 

Bonds and other securities with fixed return on capital. 

Bonds and other securities with fixed return on capital listed on 

the stock exchange or other regulated marketplace are valued at 

the official closing price on the last day of trading before or on 

the balance sheet date. For bonds and other securities where no 

known trading prices exist, fair value is calculated on the basis 

of the yield curve in the respective market, adjusted for the indi-

vidual issuer’s credit risk. 

Financial derivatives

All trading in financial derivatives takes place within defined 

frameworks and is used for trade and to secure other balance-

sheet items. The instruments are used to manage the company’s 

share, interest-rate and currency exposure.

Financial derivatives are valued at fair value on the basis of ob-

servable market values for financial derivatives where these are 

available in a liquid marked. Financial derivatives that are not 

traded in a liquid market are valued at computed market value 

on the basis of mathematical models that are generally accepted 

for the pricing of such financial derivatives. 

Options

Options are used for shares, bonds, futures, future interest-rate 

agreements, interest-rate swaps and currency. The option pre-

mium is recognised when the agreement is made and posted to 

the income statement when the option is redeemed or exer-

cised. Fair value is employed in calculation of profit and posting 

to the income statement. 

Share futures

Share futures are settled daily in consequence of the preceding 

daily market movements. Value changes on futures contracts are 

posted concurrently as realised profit or loss. 

Interest-rate futures

Same treatment as for share futures.

Interest-rate swaps

In interest-rate swaps, accrued interest received and paid is 

posted concurrently. The interest-rate swaps are posted at mar-

ket value.
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Swaptions: 

Swaptions are posted concurrently at fair value.

Asset-swap

The same treatment as for interest-rate swaps. 

Currency forward contracts

Used primarily for currency hedging of securities and other 

financial instruments.

Currency swaps

The same treatment as for currency forward contracts Forward 

Rate Agreement (FRA). 

The contracts are valued on the balance sheet date and included 

in the portfolio valuation of the overall securities portfolio. 

Settlement and posting to the income statement is done on the 

settlement date. 

Securities adjustment reserve
Unrealised gains and losses on financial current assets are ac-

counted for against the securities adjustment reserve and are 

thereby not included in the profit or loss. The securities adjust-

ment reserve consists of net unrealised capital gains on financial 

current assets valued on the portfolio principle in conformity 

with the Annual Accounts Regulations Section 3-17. If the port-

folio of financial current assets shows a net unrealised loss, the 

securities adjustment reserve is fixed at 0. 

Unrealised currency gains and losses on derivatives used for 

currency hedging of real estate and bonds held until maturity in 

foreign currency are not included in the securities adjustment 

reserve. 

Tangible fixed assets 
Tangible fixed assets for own use are classified as other assets 

in the balance sheet. Tangible fixed assets are valued at historic 

cost after deduction for linear depreciation on the basis of 

estimated economic lifetime. Real estate that the company uses 

itself is not classified as tangible fixed assets, but as investment 

properties and are therefore not depreciated. 

Subordinated loan capital
Subordinated loan capital is valued at historic cost in the bal-

ance sheet. Subordinated loan capital in foreign currency is con-

verted to Norwegian kroner at the exchange rate on the balance 

sheet date. Both realised and unrealised agio/disagio on the 

subordinated loan capital are posted to the income statement as 

financial income or cost. Interest paid on the subordinated loans 

is posted to the income statement as other costs in the non-

technical accounts.

Insurance provisions
The insurance provisions in Vital consist of the life assurance 

legal reserve and the security reserve. The life assurance legal re-

serve includes the mathematical reserve, additional allocations, 

the premium and pension adjustment fund, insurance settle-

ment provisions and other technical provisions. 

Mathematical reserve: 

The mathematical reserve is a necessary provision for the secur-

ing of future insurance commitments to the policyholders and 

the insured persons. The mathematical reserve is computed as 

the cash value of the company’s total insurance commitments 

including costs, with deduction of cash value of future agreed 

premiums. In calculation of the mathematical reserve, as a main 

rule the same assumptions are used as underlie the premium 

for the individual insurance agreements, that is to say, the same 

mortality and disability assumptions, interest-rate basis and 

cost prices. 

Additional provisions:

The additional allocations are a conditional, customer-distrib-

uted provision whereby the year’s changes are posted in the 

income statement and affect the profit for the year for distri-

bution. The Kredittilsynet has promulgated regulations on 

maximum additional allocation per contract, under which the 

maximum additional allocation cannot exceed the mathemati-

cal reserve for the contract multiplied by twice the baseline rate 

of return for the contract. Additional allocations may be used 

to cover any rate-of-return shortfall when the year’s return on 

capital is lower than the guaranteed return.

Mathematical reserve and the pensioners’ surplus fund (POF): 

The mathematical reserve contains pre-paid premiums from the 

policyholders in individual and group pension insurance. A share 

of the year’s surplus is added to the POF and used for strengthen-

ing of the mathematical reserve for pensioners in connection 

with adjustment of pension disbursements. 

Insurance settlement provision:

The insurance settlement provision is an allocation for not dis-

bursed or incompletely processed insurance settlements (IBNR 

and IBRS). The insurance settlement provision is accrued funds 

that would have been disbursed if the processing of the insur-

ance event were complete.

Security reserve:

The security reserve is a statutory provision for meeting unfore-

seeable losses in insurance operations. Calculation is pursuant 

to regulations promulgated by the Kredittilsynet. The provision 

is posted as a mandatory provision in the accounts.

Principles for posting to income and expensing

Premium income and disbursed insurance settlements

Insurance premiums and insurance settlements are posted to 

income or expensed in the sums that fall due in that year. Accrual 

of premiums is addressed by allocation to the mathematical 

reserve in the life assurance legal reserve. 
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Transfer of mathematical reserves in transfer

Posting to income and expensing in connection with transfer of 

insurance contracts is done at the date on which the insurance 

risk is transferred. Transfer at the end of the year is posted to the 

income statement at 1 January of the new year. The contracts’ 

share of additional provisions, securities adjustment reserve and 

profit for the year is included in the transfer amount. Transfer of 

mathematical reserves is accounted for as premium income for 

received reserves, and as insurance settlements for own account 

for reserves transferred out. Received additional allocations are 

posted under the item Changes in insurance-related provisions. 

Income and costs from financial assets

Realised losses/gains on sale of securities are calculated on the 

basis of the FIFO principle (”First In, First Out”) for the security in 

question. Share dividend is posted to income when the annual 

general meeting has decided on the distribution of dividend. 

Financial income and costs are accounted for gross in the in-

come statement and also include changes in unrealised values of 

financial current assets. Net unrealised gains/losses are posted 

on a separate line as to or from the securities adjustment reserve 

and do not, therefore, affect the profit for the year. Costs related 

to the management and administration of financial assets are 

included in the administration costs. 

Taxes

The year’s taxes posted to the income statement consist of taxes 

due, the year’s changes in deferred tax and the year’s changes in 

deferred tax in our real estate subsidiaries. Deferred tax is com-

puted on the basis of differences between reported tax-related 

and accounting results which will be offset in the future. 

The evaluation is based on balance sheet and tax positions on 

the balance sheet date. 

The most important timing differences consist of previously ac-

cumulated value of changes to buildings. 

Taxable and tax-deductible timing differences that are expected 

to reverse in the same period are offset and netted. Net deferred 

tax asset is recognised to the degree that it is probable that there 

will be a taxable income against which the timing difference can 

be offset. A list is provided by Note 10.

Pension costs and pension commitments
The company applies NRS 6 A ”Application of IAS 19 under Nor-

wegian accountancy legislation”. 

The pension costs are included in insurance-related operating 

expenses. The point of departure for calculation of pension costs 

is linear distribution of accumulation of pension entitlements 

against probable accumulated commitments at the date of 

retirement. The costs are computed on the basis of the year’s 

accrued pension rights less return on capital on funds allocated 

to coverage of pensions. When total pension funds exceed com-

puted pension commitment at the balance sheet date, the net 

value is classified as an asset in the balance sheet if it is probable 

at this over-financing can be used against future commitments. 

When the pension commitments exceed the pension funds, the 

net commitment is classified as a liability in the balance sheet. 

Each scheme is evaluated separately. 

The computation of pension costs and pension commitments 

is based inter alia on actuarial assumptions on longevity, salary 

growth, other changes in the portfolio of those entitled to a pen-

sion, and economic assumptions. The accountancy foundation 

NRS bases its proposal on IAS 19.78-82, as we have done for Vital 

after the transition to IAS 19. This means that the discount rate is 

fixed on the basis of the Norwegian treasury bond rate. The NRS’ 

recommendation has, however, taken account of the fact that 

the disbursement profile for pensions diverges from the profile of 

Norwegian treasury bonds and that the term to maturity for the 

future pension disbursements may vary, depending on the age 

profile of the pension scheme membership. The NRS has there-

fore, as an annex to its guidelines, showed the computation of 

what discount rates should be used for different weighted mean 

pension disbursement dates. IAS 19.80 permits us to discount on 

the basis of a single weighted mean discount rate. The actuary 

has computed the mean weighted time-period for pension dis-

bursement as 22 years for the DnB NOR Group’s scheme in Vital 

(about 7,000 members) and the discount rate of the recommen-

dation is thereby 4. 41 per cent. 

We add 10 points to 4.41 per cent, which gives us a discount rate 

of 4.5 per cent.

 

The pension cost is on the basis of assumptions at the beginning 

of the period. 

It must be expected that the assumptions may change over 

time. The economic consequences of changes in pension plans 

are posted to the income statement at the date of change of the 

plan. If the rights under the new pension plan are conditional 

upon the employee remaining in service for a specified period, 

the plan change is accounted for on the straight-line method in 

the accumulation period. 

Estimate deviation and the effect of changed assumptions 

arising after 1 January are considered against the size of total 

pension commitments and total pension funds, whichever is 

the higher, at the beginning of the financial year. If the total 

estimate deviation amounts to more than 10 per cent of the 

highest value given (the Corridor), the excess estimate deviation 

is accounted for over the mean remaining service period. 
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Note 1 - New business

		  Individual		  Group	 Group	
	 Individual	 annuity and  		  pension	 pension	 Group
New premiums per industry	 capital	 pension	 Group life	 insurance  	 insurance 	association	 Total	 Total
NOK million	 insurance	 insurance	 insurance	 private	 public	 insurance	 2006	 2005

New premiums	 5 535	 2 085	 6	 226	 0	 0	 7 852	 8 815

Transfer of premium reserve etc.	 0	 348	 0	 1 216	 303	 4	 1 872	 2 709

Total New premiums 2006	 5 535	 2 433	 6	 1 442	 303	 4	 9 724	
Total new premiums 2005	 5 984	 3 226	 117	 2 193	 0	 4		  11 524

NOK million	 Equities	 Bonds	 Real estate **	 Other	 2006	 2005

Income and costs in relation to financial assets in the income statement
2.1.1	 Income from equities and interests in group companies				    17   	 17   	 16   

2.2.1	 Income from buildings and real estate			   1 780   		  1 780   	 1 579   

2.2.2	 Income from other financial assets	 960   	 6 389   		  103   	 7 452   	 6 645   

Total		  960   	 6 389   	 1 780   	 120   	 9 249   	 8 239   
2.3	 Value adjustment of buildings and other real estate			   1 443   		  1 443   	 1 145   

2.4	 Unrealised gains	 1 165   	 634   		  (458)   	 1 341   	 1 975   

2.6	 Gains in realisation of financial assets *)	 8 675   	 1 398   	 385   	 (193)   	 10 265   	 6 047   

Total income from financial assets	 10 800   	 8 421   	 3 608   	 (531)   	 22 297   	17 406   
8.1.1	� Administration expenses in connection 

with buildings and real estate			   (20)   		  (20)   	 (15)   

8.1.2	� Administration expenses related  

to other financial assets	 (72)   	 (128)   			   (200)   	 (182)   

8.1.3	 Interest expenses related to financial assets		  (424)   		  (62)   	 (486)   	 (577)   

8.1.4	 Other expenses related to financial assets	 (73)   	 (10)   	 (309)   	 (68)   	 (461)   	 (408)   

Total		  (145)   	 (562)   	 (329)   	 (130)   	 (1 166)   	(1 182)   
8.4	 Write-down of other financial assets		  (126)   			   (126)   	 (114)   

8.5	 Losses in realisation of financial assets.	 (3 542)   	 (2 434)   	 (1)   		  (5 977)   	(2 223)   

Total expenses in connection with financial assets	 (3 687)   	 (3 123)   	 (330)   	 (130)   	 (7 270)   	(3 519)   
Net financial incomes  	 7 113   	 5 298   	 3 277   	 (661)   	 15 027   	13 888  

*)  Includes realised capital gains/losses related to the company’s currency forward contracts.

**) Capital gains on sale of real estate includes gains on realisation of currency forward contracts related to real estate.

For quantification of derivative contracts, confer Note 18.

Financial current assets and financial fixed assets in the balance sheet				  
Post 2.4 - Financial current assets 				  
NOK million								        2006	 2005

2.4.1	 Equities and interests								        47 589   	 32 562

2.4.2	 Bonds and other securities with fixed return on capital								        57 199   	 65 637

2.4.6	 Derivatives real estate								        (327)	 (32)

2.4.5	 Placements with credit institutions								        4 934   	 8 615

Total financial current assets								        109 394   	106 781   

Post 2.3 - Long term financial assets  				  
NOK million								        2006	 2005

2.3.2	 Held to maturity bonds								        60 825   	 51 246

2.3.4	 Mortgage loans								        328   	 330

2.3.5	 Other lending								        12   	 34

2.3.6	 Long-term shareholdings								        0   	 0

Total long term financial assets								        61 165   	 51 610

Note 2 - Merged items under financial assets

		  Individual		  Group	 Group			 
	 Individual	 annuity and  		  pension 	 pension 	 Group	 Other 		
	 capital	 pension	 Group life	 insurance	 insurance	 association	 industries	 Total	 Total
NOK million	 insurance	 insurance	 insurance	 private	 public	 insurance	 (general)	 2006	 2005

Insurance settlements	 679	 3 007	 61	 3 225	 664	 186	 0	 7 823	 7 558

Surrenders/withdrawal	 1 598	 88	 0	 117	 0	 1	 0	 1 804	 1 052

Reinsurance proportion	 0	 0	 (7)	 (306)	 0	 0	 0	 (313)	 (220)

Total claims paid	 2 278	 3 095	 54	 3 036	 664	 187	 0	 9 314	 8 390
Changes in claims reserve	 (15)	 (2)	 5	 0	 0	 0	 0	 (12)	 53

Transfer of premium reserves  etc	 9	 932	 0	 4 562	 667	 21	 0	 6 191	 1 657

Total insurance settlements 2006	 2 272	 4 025	 59	 7 598	 1 331	 208	 0	 15 493	
Total insurance settlements 2005	 1 565	 3 384	 67	 4 225	 681	 178	 0		  10 100

Note 3 - Insurance settlements
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		  Individual		  Group	 Group			 
	 Individual	 annuity and 		  pension	 pension	 Group 		
	 capital	 pension	 Group life	 insurance	 insurance	 association	 Other	 Total	 Total
NOK million	 insurance	 insurance*)	 insurance	 private	 public	 insurance	 activity	 2006	 2005

Posted to income statement
Received premium reserves	 0	 348	 0	 1 216	 303	 4	 0	 1 872	 2 709
Received additional allocations	 0	 1	 0	 13	 54	 0	 0	 68	 46
Sum funds received	 0	 350	 0	 1 228	 357	 4	 0	 1 940	 2 755
Paid premium reserves	 (9)	 (893)	 0	 (4 413)	 (655)	 (20)	 0	 (5 990)	 (1 618)
Paid additional allocations	 (0)	 (23)	 0	 (46)	 (1)	 (1)	 0	 (71)	 (20)
Outflow of currency reserve 	 (0)	 (15)	 0	 (103)	 (11)	 (0)	 0	 (130)	 (19)
Total funds paid	 (9)	 (932)	 0	 (4 562)	 (667)	 (21)	 0	 (6 191)	 (1 657)
Net recorded in the  
income statement 2006	 (9)	 (582)	 0	 (3 334)	 (310)	 (16)	 0	 (4 251)	
Net recorded in the  
income statement 2005	 (3)	 20	 112	 697	 272	 0	 0		  1 098

Recorded in the balance sheet
Received premium funds etc.	 0	 0	 0	 209	 620			   829	 679
Paid premium funds etc.	 0	 (26)	 0	 (141)	 35			   (131)	 (72)
Net recorded in the  
balance sheet 2006	 0	 (26)	 0	 68	 655	 0	 0	 697	
Net recorded in the balance sheet 2005	0	 (19)	 0	 440	 186	 0	 0		  607
Additions/deletions
Annual premium volume, additions	 0	 557	 17	 182	 23	 0		  779	 867
Annual premium volume, disposals	 0	 15	 0	 172	 36	 0		  223	 98

Annual premium volume, additions	 4	 9 096	 21	 286	 8	 16		  9 431	 5 685
No. of customers/contracts, disposals	130	 3 988	 0	 255	 19	 104		  4 496	 2 589

*) �The figures include funds received from Vital Link in the sum of NOK 108 million in 2006 as against NOK 331 million in 2005.  
This relates to 155 policyholders or contracts in 2006compared with 536 in 2005. 
Funds paid to Vital Link were NOK 736 million in 2006 and NOK 306 million in 2005. This concerns 1,499 policyholders/contracts 

in 2006 as against 958 in 2005.

Note 5 - Transfer of insurance funds

NOK million				    2006	 2005

Sales expenses  *)				    509	 526
Insurance-related administration expenses				    750	 709
Insurance-related operating expenses				    1 259	 1 235
					   
*) Sales expenses 					   
Salaries				    195	 180
Commissions   				    293	 259
Other sales expenses				    22	 87
Total sales expenses				    509	 526
					   
Restructuring costs					   
NOK million				    2006	 2005

Allocated restructuring costs at 1 January				    47   	 141   
Allocated restructuring costs in the year					   
Used restructuring costs				    (31)   	 (94)   
Residual allocation to restructuring at 31 December				    16   	 47   

Note 6 - Insurance-related operating expenses

			   Individual		  Group	 Group		
		  Individual	 yield  and  		  pension	 pension	 Group		
		  capital	 pension	 Group life 	 insurance	 insurance	 association	 Total	 Total
NOK million		  insurance	 insurance	 insurance	 private	 public	 insurance	 2006	 2005

Premium reserves		  260	 822	 35	 550	 266	 46	 1 979	 1 840

Premium fund/pension regulation fund		  0	 10	 0	 848	 0	 2	 859	 1 168

Total allocation to policyholders 2006		  260	 832	 35	 1 398	 266	 48	 2 838
Total allocation to policyholders 2005		  152	 789	 (7)	 1 694	 292	 88		  3 008

Note 4 - Allocation to policyholders
 

				    2006	 2005

Number of employees at 31 December				    822	 762
Number of full-time positions at 31 December				    786	 730
Average number of employees				    792	 786
Average number of full-time positions				    758	 755

Note 7 - Number of employees/full-time positions
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Remuneration to senior excecutives 2006						      			 
					      	 Total 	  	 Accrued  	Present value
				    One-off	 In 	  remun-	 Loans as at	 pension	 of pension 
NOK 1 000		  Fees	 Salary	 supplement 1)	 kind	 eration 	 31.12.06 2)	 cost 3)	 agreem. 3)

The Board of  Vital Forsikring ASA
Svein Aaser (chairman)	 4)	  -   	  4 709 	  2 460 	  239 	  7 408 	  -   	  4 553 	  31 709 

Olav Hytta (vice-chairman) to 31.03.06	 5)	  705 	  -   	  -   	  9 	  714 	  18 	  355 	  21 809 

Tom Grøndahl (vice-chairman) from 01.04.06	 6)	  -   	  3 293 	  624 	  195 	  4 112 	  696 	  1 345 	  17 792 

Gunnar Reitan		   173 				     173 	  4 175 		

Rolf Rønning		   173 				     173 	  -   		

Anne Kathrine Slungård		   173 				     173 	  -   		

Siri Pettersen Strandenes		   173 				     173 	  -   		

Bjørg Ven		   173 				     173 	  -   		

Tor M. Nordvold (employee-elected )		   173 	  860 	  100 	  45 	  1 179 	  2 041 	  147 	  1 707 

Bjørg Wiers (employee-elected ) to 31.08.06		   107 	  418 	  5 	  10 	  540 	  -   	  55 	  575 

Jørn O. Kvilhaug  

   (employee-elected ) from 01.09.06	 7)	  293 	  787 	  125 	  10 	  1 214 	  456 	  100 	  921 

Eskild Wold (employee-elected )		   173 	  385 	  35 	  4 	  598 	  1 358 	  45 	  193 

Total the Board		   2 318 	  10 452 	  3 348 	  513 	  16 631 	  8 744 	  6 600 	  74 706 
								      

The management group in Vital Forsikring ASA  8)								      
Bård Benum, man. dir.	 9)		   2 174 	  528 	  192 	  2 894 	  1 744 	  465 	  4 000 

Geir Nysetvold, head of Corporate Market			    1 166 	  300 	  140 	  1 606 	  608 	  408 	  3 573 

Frode J. Hansen, head of Sales Corporate Clients		   1 141 	  300 	  138 	  1 579 	  3 104 	  375 	  2 286 

Torbjørg Vanvik, head of   

Customer Service - Corporate Clients			    965 	  150 	  154 	  1 268 	  1 060 	  389 	  2 341 

Gunnar Gullaksen, head of Individual Market			    1 099 	  425 	  142 	  1 666 	  1 007 	  419 	  1 636 

John Magnar Bøe,  

head of Public Sector from 01.09.06			    958 	  -   	  131 	  1 089 	  1 631 	  912 	  1 503 

Tom Rathke, director of Finance			    1 788 	  730 	  147 	  2 665 	  1 170 	  1 087 	  2 880 

Anders Skjævestad, head of Staff			    1 123 	  175 	  148 	  1 446 	  1 386 	  445 	  1 364 

Kjell Sivertsen, head of IT			    956 	  125 	  140 	  1 221 	  16 	  386 	  1 987 

Bjørn Atle Haugen, head of Secretariat			    941 	  100 	  150 	  1 191 	  1 468 	  340 	  2 283 

Thomas Skålnes, head of Communications			    919 	  100 	  176 	  1 194 	  1 224 	  500 	  2 006 

Britt-Iren Spjeld, head of   

Customer Service - Individual Clients from 01.09.06		   738 	  90 	  53 	  881 	  -   	  379 	  1 291 

Nils E. Joachim Høeg-Krohn to 31.01.06			    388 	  138 	  1 	  527 	  -   	  565 	  1 266 

Kjerstin Fyllingen, head of  

Public Sector to 31.08.06			    1 018 	  125 	  101 	  1 245 	  735 	  702 	  1 827 

Total - management			    15 374 	  3 285 	  1 813 	  20 472 	  15 153 	  7 372 	  30 243 
								      

Control Committee	 10)								      

Helge B. Andresen 		   368 				     368 			 

Frode Hassel 		   233 				     233 			 

Kristin Normann 		   269 				     269 			 

Thorstein Øverland 		   228 				     228 			 

Total - Control Committee		   1 098 				     1 098 			 
								      

Total - Supervisory Board		   492 				     492 			 
								      

Total		   3 908 	  25 826 	  6 633 	  2 326 	  38 693 	  23 897 	  13 972 	  104 949 

1) �The one-off supplement for the management group in Vital Forsikring ASA is fixed annually on the basis of an appraisal of target 

achievement and job performance. The stated one-off supplements are disbursed in 2006 and are related to target achievement 

and job performance in 2005. 	

2) �Loans at 31 December 2006 have been extended by the sister company, DnB NOR Bank ASA. Vital Forsikring ASA does not have 

any lending to union representatives and senior staff. Loans are made on ordinary commercial terms and standard conditions for 

employees of the DnB NOR Group.

3) �Accrued pension costs are the year’s accumulation of pension entitlements and interest paid on the pension commitment at the 

beginning of the financial year. The present value of the pension agreement is accrued pension commitment excluding paid-in 

funds on insured pension schemes. Assumptions used in actuarial computation of accrued pension cost and present value of 

pension agreements are stated in Note 9, Pension costs. 

Note 8 - Remuneration 
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4) �Svein Aaser was chairman of the Board of Vital Forsikring ASA up to and including 31 December 2006. Mr. Aaser did not receive any 

director’s fees or other remuneration from Vital Forsikring ASA in 2006. Salary and other remuneration stated above concerns other 

companies in the DnB NOR Group. 

 5) �Olav Hytta has received NOK 45,000 as fees for deputy chairmanship of the Board of Vital Forsikring ASA for the period 1 January 

2006 to 31 March 2006. Other fees concern Board offices in other companies in the DnB NOR Group. 

6) �Tom Grøndahl has not received director’s fees or other remuneration from Vital Forsikring ASA in 2006. Salary and other remunera-

tion concern other companies in the DnB NOR Group. Salary includes NOK 720,000 in one-off back-dated pay for previous years.

7)� Jørn Kvilhaug has received NOK 67,500 in director’s fees from Vital Forsikring ASA for the period 1 September 2006 to 31 December 

2006. NOK 225,000 is director’s fees from other companies in the DnB NOR Group. 

8) No termination payment agreements will be signed. However, the Group will honour existing agreements.

9) �Managing director Bård Benum resigned his post in February 2007 and is leaving Vital in the course of the spring of 2007.  

There are no agreements that mandate severance pay for senior staff. The same applies to the managing director.

10) The Control Committee has received fees from Vital and DnB NOR.

Remuneration of Auditor
Remuneration to the auditor includes fees related to Vital Forsikring ASA, subsidiaries and directly-held real estate companies. 

Figures in NOK 1000	 2006

Statutory audit 1)	 2,587

Other certification services 	 138

Tax advisory services	 148

Other services outside the audit 	 591

Total remuneration to elected auditor	  3 463
Financial Group audit 	  1 137

		

Remuneration to the elected auditor is inclusive of value added tax. 

1) Distribution of the statutory audit in Vital Forsikring:		

Vital Forsikring ASA NOK 640,000		

Subsidiaries in Vital Forsikring NOK 87,000		

Real estate companies NOK 1,860,000		

Other services outside the audit of Vital Forsikring consist mainly of assistance in purchase of real estate in the form of verification of 

takeover balance sheets and Pro&Contra settlement.

Note 9 - Pension commitments

Vital has an in-house pension scheme with tax incentives. Full 

retirement pension comprises almost 70per cent of the pension 

basis, depending on the number of service years. The pension 

insurance covers 751 active members at 31 December 2006. 

In addition, the company has pension commitments to certain 

individual employees and employee groups who fall outside the 

ordinary company pension scheme. This applies to groups of em-

ployees with a lower retirement age, employees with salary over 

12G* and directors’ pensions. All together, these commitments 

relate to 72 persons.

* 12G = 12 times the National Insurance Sceheme base rate.

The company has management rights to make changes in the 

company pension scheme.

All pension schemes are treated in accordance with NRS 6A, 

”Application of IAS 19 under Norwegian accountancy legislation”. 

Both the insured and the uninsured scheme are, in accordance 

with the standard, treated as defined-benefit plans. 

The computations are made on the basis of the following 

assumptions:

Economic assumptions		  Costs		 Commitments
	 2006	 2005	 31. December 2006	 31. December 2005

Discount rate	 3.9 %	 4.7 %	 4.50 %	 3.9 %

Expected return on capital	 4.9 %	 5.7 %	 5.60 %	 4.9 %

Expected salary adjustment	 3.5 %	 3.5 %	 4.50 %	 3.5 %

Expected adjustment of G *	 3.0 %	 3.0 %	 4.25 %	 3.0 %

Expected pension adjustment	 2.5 %	 2.5 %	 2.25 %	 2.5 %

Withdrawal propensity AFP	 40	 40	 35	 40

The discount rate assumption is stipulated on the basis of a ten-year treasury bond interest rate on the balance sheet date with a 

supplement to take account of relevant term to maturity of the commitments.
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Pension costs		  2006			   2005
NOK million	 Funded  	 Unfunded 	 Total	 Funded 	 Unfunded	 Total

Present value of year’s accumulation of pension entitlements 1)	 46.6	 6	 52	 41	 22	 63

Interest paid on the pension commitment	 47.6	 4	 51	 53	 7	 59

Expected return on capital of the pension funds 	 (57.7)	 0	 (58)	 (68)	 (1)	 (69)

Pension plan changes	 0	 0	 0	 (45)	 5	 (40)

Amortisation of estimate divergence not recorded in income statement	 4	 0	 4	 0	 0	 0

Administration costs	 1.8	 0	 2	 2	 0	 2

Effect of transition to NRS 6A	 0	 0	 0	 350	 30	 380

Net pension cost	 42.3	 9	  52 	 333	 63	 396

1) including employer’s national insurance contribution.

Pension commitments		  31 December 2006			  31 December 2005
NOK million	 Funded 	 Unfunded 	 Total	 Funded 	 Unfunded 	 Total

Accrued pension commitments  	  1 116 	  103 	  1 219 	  1 014 	  128 	  1 142 

Computed effect of future salary adjustment	  240 	  22 	  262 	  170 	  26 	  195 

Total pension commitments	  1 357 	  126 	  1 483 	  1 184 	  153 	  1 337 
Value of the pension funds 	  1 245 		   1 245 	  1 153 	  25 	  1 178 
Net pension commitments 	  112 	  126 	  238 	  31 	  128 	  159 

Estimate deviations not posted to the income statement  	  (270)	  (15)	  (285)	  (179)	  (23)	  (202)

Employer’s national insurance contribution	  4 	  12 	  16 		   15 	  15 

Recorded pension commitments/(funds)	  (154)	  123 	  (31)	  (148)	  120 	  (28)

Overfunding in pension schemes financed through investment funds comprised NOK 154 million at 31 December 2006 and under-

funding in such schemes came to NOK 123 million.

Pension commitments		  31 December 2006			  31 December 2005
NOK million	 Funded 	 Unfunded 	 Total	 Funded 	 Unfunded 	 Total

Opening balance  	  1 236 	  110 	  1 346 	  1 237 	  145 	  1 383 

Plan changes	  -   		   -   	  (188)		   (188)

Year’s entitlements	  39 	  5 	  44 	  41 	  7 	  48 

Year’s interest paid	  48 	  4 	  52 	  53 	  7 	  59 

Disbursements to pensioners	  (53)		   (53)	  (49)	  (15)	  (65)

Estimate deviation not posted	  88 	  8 	  96 	  90 	  10 	  100 

Closing balance	  1 357 	  126 	  1 483 	  1 184 	  153 	  1 337 

Pension funds 	 	31 December  2006			  31 December  2005	

Opening balance	 1 176		  1 176	 1 256	 26	  1 282 

Plan changes	 0		  0	 (127)		

Expected return on capital	 58		  58	 68	 1	  69 

Payment of premiums	 57		  57	 53	 9	  62 

Disbursement of pensions	 (53)		  (53)	 (49)	 (11)	  (61)

Estimate deviation not posted	 8		  8	 (48)		   (48)

Closing balance	 1 245	 0	 1 245	  1 153 	  25 	  1 178

Expected disbursements for 2006 total NOK 66 million

Members		  31 December 2006		  31 December 2005

Number of persons enrolled in pension schemes		  1 429		  1 512

- of which active		  751		  842

- of which pensioners and disabled		  678		  670

Financial placements	 	 31 December 2006		  31 December 2005

Short-term bonds 		  20.6 %		  17.9 %

Bonds held to maturity		  30.0 %		  27.3 %

Money market		  4.5 %		  16.8 %

Equities		  29.7 %		  23.3 %

Real estate		  12.6 %		  12.2 %

Other		  2.6 %		  2.5 %

TOTAL		  100.00 %		  100.0 %

Real return on capital		  31 December 2006		  31 December 2005

Real return on capital		  7.50 %		  7.65 %

Historical development 		  31 December 2006		  31 December 2005

Gross pension commitments		  1 483		  1 337

Gross pension funds 		  1 245		  1 178

Non-posted pension commitments		   (198)		   (107)

Non-posted pension funds 		   (87)		   (96)

Net recorded pension commitments		   (47)		   (43)

Note 9 - Pension commitments – continued
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NOK million	 2 006	 2 005

Calculation of tax payable		
Profit before tax	  1 440 	 1 172

Permanent differences	 (3 603)	 (2 341)

Received group contribution	  2 940 	 2 025

Changes in temporary differences 	 (219)	 (113)

Applied tax loss carried  forward 	 (195)	 (675)

Applied tax allowance for dividends  	 (363)	 (115)

Taxable income	 0	 (47)

			 

Taxes  (28%)	 0	 0

Tax payable 	 0	 0
			 

Calculation of deferred tax  			 
			 

Taxable temporary differences 			 
Real estate and fixed assets	 2 770   	 2 532   

Investments in general partnerships and limited companies	 298   	 176   

Net pension funds 	 31	 28   

Other 	 449   	 371   

Total taxable temporary differences 	 3 548   	 3 107   
			 

Tax-deductible temporary differences 			 
Securities	 179   	

Other 	 205   	 175   

Total deductible temporary differences 	 384   	 175   

Tax allowance for dividends and tax loss carried forward	 12   	 260   

Total tax-deductible temporary differences including tax loss for carried forward	 396   	 435   

			 

Basis for deferred tax /tax assets  	 (3 152)   	 (2 672)   
Deferred tax liabilities (28%)	 (883)   	 (748)   

			 

Taxes for the year in income statement	 2006 	 2005 

Tax payable	 0	 0   

Changes in deferred tax	 (135)   	 (167)   

Tax on group contribution received	  823 	 567   

Changes in deferred tax on subsidiaries calculated according to the equity method  	 (81)   	

Tax income 	 608 	 400   
			 

Tax income 	 608 	 400   

			 

Reconciliation from nominal to actual tax rate	 		

Profit before tax	 1 440   	 1 172   

Expected income tax at nominal rate  (28 %)	 (403)   	 (328)   

Tax effect of permanent differences and estimate deviation previous years	 1 011   	 728   

Tax income	 608   	 400   

Note 10 - Taxes
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Breakdown of results by business sector 	 		  Individual		  Group	 Group
		  Individual	 annuity and 		  pension	 pension	 Group	 Other
		  capital	 pension	 Group life	 insurance	 insurance	 association	 Act-	 Total	 Total
NOK million		  insurance	 insurance	 insurance	 private	 public	 insurance	 ivity	 2006	 2005

Income statement									       

Single premiums		  1	 89	 0	 2 737	 1 322	 2	 0	 4 151	 3 106

Annual premiums		  4 943	 2 327	 129	 4 362	 864	 83	 1	 12 708	 16 501

Transfer of premium reserves etc.		  0	 348	 0	 1 216	 303	 4	 0	 1 872	 2 709

Reinsurance ratio		  (3)	 3	 (16)	 (367)	 0	 0	 0	 (383)	 (259)

Premium income  2006		  4 942	 2 767	 113	 7 947	 2 489	 89	 1	 18 348	

Premium income  2005		  7 815	 4 301	 191	 8 042	 1 617	 91	 0		  22 057

Income from financial assets		  1 912	 5 968	 41	 11 894	 2 011	 470	 0	 22 297	 17 407

Other insurance-related income		  0	 2	 0	 12	 0	 0	 0	 14	 (1)

Insurance settlements		  (2 272)	 (4 025)	 (59)	 (7 598)	 (1 331)	 (208)	 0	 (15 493)	 (10 100)

Changes in insurance-related allocations		  (3 171)	 (664)	 (11)	 (4 848)	 (1 853)	 (67)	 (1)	 (10 614)	 (17 875)

Insurance-related operating expenses		  (220)	 (343)	 (20)	 (542)	 (115)	 (19)	 0	 (1 259)	 (1 615)

Expences related to financial assets		  (628)	 (1 975)	 (14)	 (3 850)	 (647)	 (156)	 0	 (7 270)	 (3 519)

Other insurance-related expences		  (4)	 (4)	 0	 (87)	 7	 0	 0	 (88)	 (105)

To/from securities adjustment reserve		  (131)	 (409)	 (3)	 (815)	 (138)	 (32)	 0	 (1 528)	 (1 966)

From additional allocations to coverage of return shortfall	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0

Funds paid to policyholders  		  (261)	 (836)	 (35)	 (1 390)	 (268)	 (48)	 0	 (2 838)	 (3 008)

Result of technical accounts for life insurance		  168	 482	 13	 722	 154	 29	 0	 1 568	 1 275

Other expences		  (11)	 (34)	 (0)	 (68)	 (12)	 (3)	 0	 (128)	 (103)

Profit on ordinary operations 2006		  157	 448	 13	 654	 142	 26	 0	 1 440	

Profit on ordinary operations 2005		  85	 332	 0	 596	 122	 37	 0		  1 172

Taxes		  59	 182	 7	 290	 58	 11	 0	 608	 400

Profit for the year  2006		  216	 630	 20	 944	 201	 36	 0	 2 048	

Profit for the year  2005		  107	 439	 0	 815	 162	 49	 0		  1 572

Results analysis by business sector		  Individual		  Group	 Group
	 Individual	annuity and  		  pension	 pension	 Group	 Total	 Other
	 capital	 pension	 Group life	 insurance	 insurance	 association	 life-	 Act-	 Total	 Total
NOK million	 insurance	 insurance	 insurance	 private	 public	 insurance	 industries	 ivity	 2006	 2005

Administration result  	 1	 (9)	 (9)	 (12)	 (22)	 (0)	 (51)	 0	 (51)	 (83)

Posted corridor and plan changes   

pensions							       0		  0	 (380)

Interest result  	 616	 2 067	 22	 3 599	 669	 107	 7 080	 0	 7 080	 6 053

Risk result	 37	 (40)	 34	 (78)	 14	 25	 (7)	 (0)	 (8)	 94

Allocation to security reserve	 0	 0	 1	 (2)	 (2)	 0	 (3)		  (3)	 (4)

Transfers to additional allocations	 (235)	 (735)	 0	 (1 464)	 (248)	 (58)	 (2 740)	 0	 (2 740)	 (1 500)

Profit for distribution 2006	 418	 1 283	 48	 2 043	 411	 74	 4 278	 (0)	 4 278	

Profit for distribution 2005	 237	 1 122	 (8)	 2 291	 414	 125	 4 180	 0		  4 180

 
Return on capital in Vital Forsikring									       
in %						      2006	 2005	 2004	 2003	 2002

Return on capital rate I						      7.47	 7.29	 6.48	 8.61	 1.24

Return on capital rate II						      8.09	 8.32	 7.10	 10.30	 1.17

Return on capital rate III						      6.37	 7.74	 7.66	 11.50	 1.77

Average rate of return 						      7.12	 7.01	 6.04	 8.36	 1.30

 
Return on capital in Gjensidige NOR Spareforsikring	
in %									         2003	 2002

Return on capital rate I									         7.12	 1.89

Return on capital rate II									         9.01	 1.89

Return on capital rate III									         10.45	 2.26

Average rate of return 									         6.60	 2.42

Note 11 - Results and return on capital employed
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N		  Percentage		  Percentage
NOK million	 2006	 distribution	 2005	 distribution

Profit from products with distribution of profits	 4 267	 100.0 %	 4 148	 100.0 %
    Allocation to policyholders	 2 838	 66.5 %	 3 008	 72.5 %

    Allocation to equity and tax	 1 429	 33.5 %	 1 140	 27.5 %

Profit on products without distribution of profits	 11		  32	

Total profit 	 4 278		  4 180
     Allocation to policyholders	 2 838		  3 008

     Allocation to equity and tax	 1 440		  1 172

Note 12 - Division of profits

NOK million		   Recorded  	  Annual rent  	  Gross rental  	  Used m² by 	Mean lease duration 

Type of building	 City/location	 value 	  per m²   	  area m²  	 Vital Forsikring 	in number of years

Office buildings	 Eastern Norway	  9 317 	  1 186 	  566 446 	 2.2 %	  4.7 

Office buildings	 Rest of Norway	  2 529 	  1 087 	  182 675 	 15.5 %	  5.3 

Shopping centres	 Oslo/Bergen/Trondheim/elsewhere	  5 241 	  1 815 	  217 541 	 0.6 %	  3.0 

Hotels	 Oslo/Bergen/Trondheim/elsewhere	  2 858 	  1 469 	  150 079 	 0.0 %	  7.2 

Abroad	 London/Stockholm/Gothenburg/Malmø	  5 415 	  2 106 	  160 628 	 0.0 %	  4.4 

Other   *)	 East/West	  308 	  251 	  11 566 	 0.0 %	  0.1 

Total directly-owned properties, general/limited  

partnerships and limited companies at  31.12.06	  25 668 	  1 418 	  1 288 935 	 3.3 %	  4.7 

Total directly-owned properties, general/limited  

partnerships and limited companies at  31.12.05	  22 872 	  1 413 	  1 242 579 	 2.7 %	  5.2 

Changes in  2006		   2 796 	  5 	  46 356 	 0.6 %	  (0.6) 

*) Includes capitalised operating equipment related to property portfolio.

Properties organised in separate subsidiaries are recorded as real estate. The following list shows the ownership form: 

		  Market value  

Directly owned properties	  15 161 

Properties owned by subsidiary limited companies	  5 152 

Properties owned by subsidiary general/limitied partnerships	  5 355 

Changes in the real estate portfolio are related to the purchase of properties in Stockholm, Malmö, Kristiansand, Bergen and Trond-

heim, sale of office buildings in Oslo and Trondheim and flats, plus improvements to existing properties. In accordance with the Regu-

lations for Annual Accounts etc. for Insurance Companies, all properties are appraised at market value at 31 December 2006.

Of the total real estate portfolio, Vital Forsikring with its subsidiaries controls 42,035 m² for office purposes, which comprises 

3.3 per cent of the total area. Rents for these properties are on market terms. 

Investments/sale of real estate in the last 5 years	 2006	 2005	 2004	 2003	 2002

  - Invested		  1 500	 2 198	 1 769	 2 195	 936

 - Sold (sales values)		  1 071	 532	 422	 735	 17

Additions/disposals and value adjustment in the last few years 

NOK million		  2006	 2005

Original cost at 1 January	 17 050	 15 717

+ Additions during the year	 1 709	 2 789

- Disposals during the year (original cost)	  (557)	 (293)

Original cost at 31 December 	  20 698 	 19 546

 Accumulated depreciation at 1 January	  51 	 46

 Accumulated depreciation on sold tangible fixed assets		  0

 Year’s ordinary depreciation **)	  6 	 5

Accumulated depreciation at 31 December	  57 	 51

 Accumulated value adjustments at 1 January	  3 377 	 2 245

 Value adjustments sold properties	  (106)	 2

 Annual gross value adjustments	 1 443	 1 141

 Annual value adjustments in consequence of exchange rate changes	 316 	 (11)

Accumulated value adjustments at 31 December	 5 029	 3 377

Recorded value at 31 December 	 25 668	 22 872

**)  �Real estate is not depreciated, which is in conformity with the Regulations for Annual Accounts for Insurance Companies. 

Operating equipment related to real estate is depreciated at the same rate as other tangible fixed assets. 

Note 13 - Buildings and real estate
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(Limited companies in which Vital Forsikring directly or indirectly owns more than 50%)
	 Registered	 Owner	 Vote  	 Original	 Value in the balance	 Share of	 Value in the balance
Figures in NOK 1 000	 office	 interest	 interest	 cost	 sheet 31.12.05	 profit/loss *	 sheet31.12.06

Subsidiaries
Storbyen Drift AS	 Bergen	 100 %	 100 %	 241	 (323)	 0	 (323)

Sandvika Torg AS	 Bergen	 100 %	 100 %	 101	 82	 (5)	 77

Roald Amundsensgt 6  AS	 Bergen	 100 %	 100 %	 100	 79	 (5)	 73

Sørlandssenteret Drift AS	 Bergen	 100 %	 100 %	 950	 299	 (36)	 263

Royal Christiania Hotel AS	 Bergen	 100 %	 100 %	 104	 102	 (4)	 99

Senterselskapet AS	 Bergen	 100 %	 100 %	 5 702	 6 406	 27	 6 433

Tollbugaten 32 AS	 Bergen	 100 %	 100 %	 100	 78	 (5)	 72

Storbyen Eiendom AS	 Bergen	 100 %	 100 %	 101	 89	 (5)	 84

Admiral Hotel AS	 Bergen	 100 %	 100 %	 102	 96	 (6)	 90

Vital Eiendomsfond AS	 Bergen	 100 %	 100 %	 3 000	 3 849	 (20)	 3 829

Zodiako, S.A.	 Madrid	 100 %	 100 %	 13 500	 5 000		  5 000

Vital Pekon AS	 Bergen	 100 %	 100 %	 15 410	 11 812	 1 459	 13 271

Vital Eiendom AS	 Bergen	 100 %	 100 %	 30 043	 25 751	 9 758	 45 509

Vital Sparing AS	 Bergen	 100 %	 100 %	 56 256	 0	 (18 711)	 37 545

Vital Eiendomsforvaltning AS	 Bergen	 100 %	 100 %	 3 000	 3 005	 (282)	 2 723

Total shareholdings in subsidiaries				    128 709	 56 325	 (7 835) 	 114 746
Associated companies							     
Ferd. Storjohanns Sønner AS	 Bergen	 32 %	 32 %	 13 650	 16 354	 0	 16 354

Norsk Pensjon AS	 Bergen	 25 %	 25 %	 2 500	 0	 0	 2 500

Sørlandssenteret AS	 Bergen	 40 %	 40 %	 20	 28	 0	 28

Total shareholdings in associated companies				    16 170	 16 382	 0	 18 882
Total subsidiaries/associated companies				    144 879	 72 707	 (7 835)	 133 628

	* Share of profit consists of profit for the year plus other changes in the course of the year.

Note 14 - Shareholdings in subsidiaries 

	 Number of 	 Ownership 	 Original	 Fair		  Number of 	 Ownership 	 Original	 Fair
NOK 1 000	 equities	 in per cent	 cost	 value	 NOK 1 000	 equities	 in per cent	 cost	 value

Note 15 - Equities, interests and primary capital certificates	

Norway				  
Acta Holding	 2 172 718	 0.86	 51 061	 71 700

Aktiv Kapital	 235 734	 0.50	 25 467	 22 041

Storebrand	 1 324 976	 0.53	 71 536	 105 071

Total Financial institutions and insurance		  148 063	 198 811

Other equities in Norway
Aker ASA	 385 982	 0.53	 120 853	 154 779

Aker Kværner	 294 148	 0.53	 123 240	 228 847

Aker Yards ASA	 229 403	 1.01	 69 638	 110 802

Bergens Tidende AS	 122 994	 7.89	 22 315	 118 689

Cermaq ASA	 1 413 702	 1.53	 110 631	 128 647

DNO ASA	 12 789 180	 1.41	 149 458	 147 076

Expert Eilag	 1 394 521	 4.20	 101 589	 139 452

Fast Search and Transfer ASA	 9 008 316	 2.53	 165 101	 140 530

Norgani Hotels ASA	 3 822 903	 9.66	 216 139	 280 983

Norsk Hydro	 13 193 640	 1.03	 1 619 278	 2 552 969

Norske Skog A	 1 101 224	 0.58	 89 505	 118 382

Norwegian Property	 3 228 700	 3.28	 164 430	 209 866

Ocean Rig ASA	 2 611 183	 1.40	 118 378	 119 853

Orkla	 2 659 797	 1.28	 447 360	 938 908

Pan Fish	 53 977 833	 1.55	 332 861	 307 674

Petroleum Geo Services	 3 662 325	 2.03	 314 214	 536 531

Prosafe	 2 818 575	 1.23	 157 731	 249 444

Renewable Energi Corporation	1 534 587	 0.31	 153 188	 174 943

Schibsted	 521 672	 0.75	 84 086	 116 333

Seadrill LTD	 4 021 218	 1.05	 331 144	 423 233

Statoil ASA	 6 224 729	 0.29	 1 028 045	 1 028 636

Subsea 7	 1 233 716	 0.84	 99 414	 141 877

Tandberg	 1 539 031	 1.27	 98 074	 144 669

Tandberg Television	 1 994 039	 2.48	 142 712	 155 934

Telenor ASA	 11 846 285	 0.71	 647 677	 1 388 977

TGS Nopec Geo	 1 601 179	 1.50	 151 317	 206 552

Tomra Systems	 4 465 668	 2.57	 188 416	 192 024

Veidekke	 578 435	 2.02	 106 096	 137 089

Yara International ASA	 3 494 938	 1.15	 264 110	 495 407

Other Norwegian shares			   1 044 710	 1 160 863

Total other equities			   8 661 713	 12 249 969
				  

Norwegian equity funds
DnB NOR SMB	 581 026		  199 800	 239 093

Pareto Aksje Norge	 16 155		  49 850	 67 369

Total Norwegian equity funds			   249 651	 306 462

				  

Purchased equity options 
S&P, Eurost 50E, FTSE,  

TOPIX, SMI, S&P/ASX200	 3 000 000 000		  23 400	 15 900

S&P, Eurost 50E, FTSE,  

TOPIX, SMI, S&P/ASX200	 3 000 000 000		  22 800	 18 796

S&P, Eurost 50E, FTSE,  

TOPIX, SMI, S&P/ASX200	 4 000 000 000		  32 400	 18 800

S&P, Eurost 50E, FTSE,  

TOPIX, SMI, S&P/ASX200	 4 000 000 000		  27 200	 14 800

S&P, Eurost 50E, FTSE,  

TOPIX, SMI, S&P/ASX200	 3 000 000 000		  21 300	 9 300

S&P, Eurost 50E, FTSE,  

TOPIX, SMI, S&P/ASX200	 3 000 000 000		  19 050	 9 300

Total purchased equity options 			   146 150	 86 896
				  

Sold share index forward Norwegian equity
OBX INDEX Forward Aug 07	 -6 930 000		  0	 29 425

Total sold share index   
forward Norwegian equity			   0	 29 425
Total Norway			   9 205 577	 12 871 563
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	 Number of 	 Ownership 	 Original	 Fair		  Number of 	 Ownership 	 Original	 Fair
NOK 1000	 equities	 in per cent	 cost	 value	 NOK 1000	 equities	 in per cent	 cost	 value

Foreign				  

Financial institutions and insurance	
ABN AMRO Holding	 286 549	 0.02	 46 953	 57 288

ACE Limited	 152 514	 0.05	 46 651	 57 518

Aeon Credit Service Co	 14 000	 0.03	 2 500	 1 650

Aflac Inc	 187 710	 0.04	 55 078	 53 762

African Bank Investments	 645 199	 0.00	 13 432	 16 295

Akbank TasTURADL1	 286 051	 0.00	 8 316	 10 813

Aksigorta	 157 000	 0.00	 5 460	 3 692

Alexander Forbes	 553 807	 0.00	 7 802	 7 629

American International  

Group Inc	 182 852	 0.01	 68 763	 81 585

AMP Ltd	 2 308	 0.00	 106	 114

Anadolu Anonim Turk  

Sigorta Sirketi AS	 15 867	 0.00	 246	 165

Australia and NZ  

Banking Group Ltd	 409 977	 0.02	 52 879	 56 759

Axa	 633 591	 0.03	 156 989	 159 546

Babcock & Brown	 174 657	 0.07	 17 349	 21 257

Banca Monte dei  

Paschi di Siena Spa	 722	 0.00	 29	 29

Banco Bradesco - Receipt 2006	 533	 0.00	 41	 134

Banco Bradesco ADR	 13 900	 0.00	 2 954	 3 492

Banco Bradesco S.A.	 25 130	 0.01	 6 609	 6 339

Banco Comercial Portugues SA	1 228 975	 0.04	 26 528	 28 253

Banco Nossa Caixa On	 16 000	 0.01	 2 413	 2 240

Banco Santander Chile	 24 200	 0.00	 6 582	 7 257

Bank Hapoalim	 658 633	 0.00	 18 245	 19 308

Bank Leumi Le-Israel	 85 200	 0.01	 2 048	 2 159

Bank Mandiri	 1 923 000	 0.00	 2 446	 3 861

Bank of America Corporation	 283 066	 0.01	 87 791	 94 098

Bank of Fukuoka Ltd	 152 000	 0.02	 7 031	 6 894

Bank of Yokohama Ltd	 195 000	 0.01	 9 761	 9 497

Bank Pekao	 26 123	 0,02	 9 618	 12 709

Blackrock Inc	 34 112	 0.01	 32 592	 32 263

BNP Paribas SA	 54 135	 0.01	 35 754	 36 735

Canadian Imperial  

Bank of Commerce	 25 448	 0,01	 11 115	 13 384

Capital One Financial	 111 453	 0.04	 61 404	 53 309

Cathay Financial Holdings	 481 820	 0.00	 5 697	 6 813

Century Leasing System INC	 1 500	 0.00	 157	 122

Challenger Financial Svc	 545 508	 0.10	 9 242	 11 030

Chiba Bank	 120 000	 0.01	 6 856	 6 308

Chicago Mercantile Exchange	 13 510	 0.04	 38 755	 42 879

Citigroup Inc	 372 175	 0.01	 118 043	 129 073

Commerce Bancorp Inc/ NJ	 126 594	 0.08	 28 571	 27 800

Commercial International  

Bank (Egypt)	 44 250	 0.00	 2 484	 2 713

Commercial International 

 Bank GDR	 28 050	 0.00	 1 183	 1 712

Countrywide Financial Corp	 285 391	 0.05	 68 846	 75 431

Credit Agricole SA	 336 892	 0,02	 81 781	 88 125

Daegu Bank	 19 500	 0.01	 2 097	 2 076

Daiwa Securities Group Inc	 250 000	 0.02	 18 563	 17 440

Dexia	 442 800	 0.04	 69 317	 75 438

Diamond Lease Co Ltd	 6 700	 0.00	 2 059	 2 010

E Trade Financial Corp	 642 987	 0.17	 87 042	 89 758

First Marblehead Corp	 41 956	 0.07	 9 181	 14 276

Fubon Financial Holding GDR	 16 300	 0.00	 968	 940

Fubon Fincancial Holding	 1 071 000	 0.01	 5 974	 6 242

Fuyo General Lease Co Ltd	 4 900	 0.00	 1 130	 917

Genworth Financial CL A	 306 664	 0.13	 64 009	 65 320

Goldman Sachs Group	 70 178	 0.02	 63 924	 87 107

Grupo Fin Banorte O	 31 700	 0.00	 512	 770

Grupo Financiero  

Inbursa SA de CV	 236 400	 0.00	 2 504	 2 888

Haci Omer Sabanci  

Holding ADR	 194 850	 0.00	 1 770	 1 231

Haci Omer Sabanci Holding AS	 232 850	 0.01	 7 107	 5 680

Hana Financial Group Inc	 66 570	 0.00	 20 722	 21 794

HBOS Plc	 535 514	 0.01	 62 856	 73 871

Hong Leong Bank	 981 300	 0,00	 8 990	 9 612

Housing Dev Finance Corp	 40 200	 0,00	 8 272	 9 200

HSBC Holdings Plc	 935 477	 0,01	 103 493	 106 131

ICICI Bank	 25 500	 0.01	 5 126	 6 627

Industrial and Commercial  

Bank of China	 864 000	 0.00	 2 365	 3 341

Indymac Bancorp Inc	 172 625	 0.27	 46 898	 48 539

Israel Discount Bank	 187 500	 0.00	 2 246	 2 598

Itausa-Investimentos Itau SA	 255 195	 0.01	 5 039	 8 127

J P Morgan Chase and Co	 175 445	 0.00	 45 674	 52 762

Jeonbuk Bank Ltd	 27 360	 0.00	 1 637	 1 826

Joyo Bank	 29 000	 0.00	 1 029	 996

Kasikornbank PCL NVDR	 592 900	 0.00	 5 706	 6 280

Kiatnakin Bank PCL	 195 100	 0.00	 1 240	 974

Komercni Banka	 11 807	 0.03	 10 101	 10 914

Kookmin Bank	 7 100	 0.00	 3 551	 3 565

Kookmin Bank	 31 476	 0.01	 12 625	 15 784

Korea Exchange Bank	 16 510	 0.00	 1 367	 1 420

Korea Investment Hldg	 9 200	 0.00	 2 137	 2 852

Latin American  

Export Bank (BLADEX)	 84 500	 0.00	 10 051	 8 923

Liberty Group	 25 100	 0.00	 2 390	 1 840

Macquarie Bank Ltd	 64 655	 0.03	 22 420	 25 045

Man Group PLC	 1 885 211	 0.61	 91 470	 120 091

Manulife Financial Corporation	 68 500	 0.01	 14 018	 14 422

Marshall & Ilsley Corp	 97 367	 0.04	 27 328	 29 166

Mega Financial Hldg(Ctb)	 4 336 000	 0.00	 18 664	 19 843

Millea Holdings	 58 229	 0.00	 12 340	 12 779

Mirae Asset Securities Co Ltd	 6 386	 0.00	 2 608	 3 207

Mitsubishi UFJ Financial Group	 756	 0.01	 65 913	 58 065

Mitsui Sumitomo  

Insurance Company	 138 000	 0.01	 10 876	 9 389

Mizuho Financial Group Inc	 1 665	 0.01	 82 820	 73 953

National Australia Bank Ltd	 79 793	 0.00	 15 123	 15 820

National Bank of Canada	 24 650	 0.01	 8 599	 8 684

Nomura Holdings Inc	 172 000	 0.01	 19 863	 20 177

Nordea Bank	 988 500	 0.04	 71 974	 94 889

ORIX Corporation	 9 540	 0.01	 18 144	 17 174

Orszagos Takarekpenztar es  

Kereskedelmi Bank Rt	 56 865	 0.02	 12 011	 16 250

PNC Financial S 

ervices Group	 217 903	 0.08	 94 841	 100 453

Prudential Financial	 144 595	 0.03	 62 320	 77 300

Prudential Plc	 1 353 939	 0.06	 93 616	 115 410

Public Bank	 596 200	 0.02	 7 066	 8 260

Pusan Bank	 20 840	 0.01	 1 725	 1 618

QBE Insurance Group Ltd	 114 851	 0.01	 15 048	 16 261

Reliance Capital	 25 100	 0.00	 1 930	 2 143

Resona Holdings Inc	 544	 0.01	 10 465	 9 239

Ricoh Leasing CO LTD	 800	 0.00	 144	 129

Royal Bank of Canada	 121 900	 0.02	 31 550	 36 198

Royal Bank of  

Scotland Group Plc	 444 905	 0.01	 101 110	 108 052

Shin Kong Financial  

Holding Co Ltd	 111 641	 0.00	 545	 749
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Shinhan Financial Group Co Ltd	 7 450	 0.00	 2 009	 2 369

Shinsei Bank Ltd	 578 888	 0.04	 21 729	 21 175

Siam City Bank PCL	 1 184 600	 0.00	 4 749	 3 448

SLM Corporation	 254 052	 0.06	 83 237	 77 145

Societe Generale de France	 94 722	 0,02	 86 045	 100 013

Softbank Investment Corp	 5 826	 0.06	 14 668	 12 208

Sompo Japan Insurance Inc	 106 000	 0.01	 8 751	 8 059

Standard Bank Group	 232 950	 0.00	 18 248	 19 440

Sumitomo Mitsui Financial Group	 1 460	 0.02	 98 349	 93 075

Sumitomo Trust and  

Banking Co Ltd	 73 000	 0.00	 4 325	 4 761

Suruga Bank Ltd.	 69 000	 0.03	 5 553	 5 315

T & D Holdings Inc	 19 747	 0.01	 9 175	 8 121

Takefuji Corporation	 23 640	 0.02	 8 961	 5 818

The Shizuoka Bank	 118 000	 0.02	 8 182	 7 282

TISCO Bank PCL	 366 000	 0.00	 1 620	 1 393

TMB Bank PCL	 7 464 447	 0.00	 5 314	 3 343

Turkiye is bankasi	 84 000	 0.00	 2 352	 2 400

Turkiye Vakiflar Bankasi	 164 400	 0.00	 6 901	 4 806

UBS AG	 395 195	 0.04	 134 186	 149 266

UnumProvident Corporation	 159 300	 0.05	 18 097	 20 611

Wachovia Corporation	 288 736	 0.02	 96 136	 102 383

Wells Fargo and Company	 142 998	 0.01	 30 339	 31 661

Westpac Banking Corporation Ltd	84 555	 0.00	 9 165	 10 059

Woori Finance Holdings Co Ltd	 26 530	 0.00	 3 481	 3 925

Total Financial institutions and insurance		  3 462 882	 3 734 951

Other foreign equities
3M Company	 105 259	 0.01	 54 219	 51 074

ABB Ltd	 581 405	 0.03	 49 511	 64 797

Abbott Laboratories	 447 370	 0.03	 134 992	 135 681

Abercrombie & Fitch	 215 317	 0.25	 87 367	 93 349

Accenture Ltd	 58 957	 0.01	 11 900	 13 557

Accor SA	 21 996	 0.01	 6 758	 10 601

Acergy SA	 2 701 420	 1.39	 192 103	 324 170

Acs Actividades Cons Y Serv	 28 108	 0.01	 4 349	 9 856

Adecco SA	 97 265	 0.05	 34 782	 41 301

Adobe Systems Inc	 118 674	 0.02	 25 645	 30 384

Adva AG Optical Networking	 378 064	 1.14	 19 099	 26 695

Advanced Info Service Public C	 923 900	 0.00	 15 538	 12 412

Advanced Micro Devices inc	 265 772	 0.07	 34 029	 33 675

Aeroflex Inc	 121 163	 0.00	 8 110	 8 842

AES Corp	 536 400	 0.08	 63 930	 73 610

Aetna Inc	 57 908	 0.02	 13 172	 15 569

Agfa Gevaert NV	 100 250	 0.08	 15 271	 15 935

Agilent Technologies Incagilus	 44 640	 0.01	 6 852	 9 686

Air Products and Chemicals	 23 212	 0.01	 8 609	 10 157

Aisin Seiki	 84 121	 0.03	 16 236	 17 539

Akzo Nobel NV	 29 042	 0.01	 8 112	 11 019

Alcan Inc	 37 726	 0.01	 10 854	 11 461

Alcatel - Lucent	 138 582	 0.01	 10 731	 12 402

Alcatel - Lucent ADR	 88 862	 0.00	 7 591	 7 868

Alcoa Inc	 91 407	 0.01	 16 389	 17 080

Alfa Laval	 70 600	 0.06	 16 272	 19 850

All Amer Lat Unit	 155 000	 0.00	 6 408	 10 022

All Nippon Airways	 351 000	 0.02	 8 191	 7 722

Alliance Boots Plc	 88 420	 0.01	 7 564	 9 024

Alltel	 40 500	 0.01	 13 280	 15 251

Alstrom	 11 296	 0.01	 3 327	 9 525

Amada	 118 000	 0.03	 8 304	 7 775

Amazon.Com Inc	 31 663	 0.01	 7 687	 7 779

America Movil	 49 000	 0.00	 11 319	 13 796

American Electric Power Company	41 813	 0.01	 9 388	 11 085

American Tower Corp A	 42 148	 0.01	 8 421	 9 783

Amgen Inc	 282 484	 0.02	 120 135	 120 147

Anadarko  

Petroleum Corporation	 298 884	 0.13	 86 281	 80 989

Analog Devices Inc	 37 899	 0.01	 8 670	 7 756

Aneka Tambang	 1 474 900	 0.00	 4 355	 8 169

Anglo American Plc	 150 520	 0.01	 26 472	 45 690

Anglo Platinum	 13 300	 0.00	 7 313	 10 054

AngloGold Ashanti Ltd	 32 700	 0.00	 10 673	 9 588

Anheuser Busch Companies	 79 687	 0.01	 24 240	 24 411

Apache  Corporation	 33 177	 0.01	 11 294	 13 739

Apple	 123 640	 0.01	 47 015	 65 312

Applied Material Inc	 175 696	 0.01	 17 930	 20 183

Archer Daniels Midland	 60 736	 0.01	 9 058	 12 086

Asahi Glass Co Ltd	 349 000	 0.03	 25 608	 26 079

Asics Corp	 227 000	 0.00	 19 482	 17 721

ASML Holding NV	 50 079	 0.01	 6 516	 7 746

Astellas Pharma Inc	 166 500	 0.03	 38 890	 47 069

AstraZeneca Plc	 166 065	 0.01	 48 954	 55 529

Asustek Computer Inc TWD	 581 900	 0.00	 9 708	 9 918

AT&T Inc	 972 889	 0.03	 180 467	 216 557

Atlas Copco A	 39 983	 0.01	 3 824	 8 367

Automatic Data Processing	 62 033	 0.01	 19 109	 19 022

Avnet Inc	 76 349	 0.05	 11 302	 12 136

Avon Products Inc	 48 592	 0.01	 9 803	 9 996

Axis Shield PLC	 920 264	 1.90	 30 110	 31 749

Baker Hughes Inc	 178 997	 0.05	 82 775	 83 208

Barrick Gold Corporation	 89 141	 0.02	 15 329	 17 099

BASF AG	 185 792	 0.04	 98 170	 112 652

Baxter International Inc	 252 110	 0.04	 70 469	 72 820

Bayer AG	 74 440	 0.01	 15 647	 24 851

Becton Dickinson and Company	 26 887	 0.01	 9 338	 11 744

Bellsouth Corporation  

- acquired/Merged	 189 833	 0.01	 35 324	 55 682

Best Buy Company	 43 496	 0.01	 13 858	 13 322

Bezeq The Israeli  

Telecomunication Corp. Ltd	 843 599	 0.03	 7 815	 8 522

BG Group Plc	 367 755	 0.01	 21 069	 31 056

Bharti Televentures	 87 200	 0.00	 5 335	 7 728

BHP Billiton Ltd	 341 734	 0.01	 31 709	 42 431

BHP Billiton Plc	 261 940	 0.01	 20 824	 29 829

Biogen Idec Inc.	 35 845	 0.01	 9 735	 10 978

Biomarin Pharmaceutical Inc	 238 813	 0.02	 20 920	 24 371

Blue Nile Inc.	 167 079	 0.04	 36 320	 38 376

Boston Scientific Corp	 120 329	 0.01	 14 266	 12 871

Bouygues SA	 103 125	 0.03	 34 836	 41 175

BP Plc	 2 070 432	 0.01	 144 839	 143 181

Bridgestone	 314 100	 0.04	 42 225	 43 577

Briggs & Stratton Corp	 319 966	 0.65	 52 706	 53 690

Bristol Myers Squibb Company	 204 053	 0.01	 28 220	 33 440

British Energy Plc	 1 183 565	 0.19	 82 042	 78 316

British Sky Broadcasting  

Group Plc	 141 222	 0.01	 9 469	 8 983

Broadcom Corp	 45 329	 0.02	 7 388	 9 119

BROTHER INDUSTRIES LTD	 89 000	 0.00	 7 148	 7 492

BT Group Plc	 863 960	 0.01	 22 795	 31 742

Burberry Group PLC	 665 840	 0.15	 49 507	 52 375

Burlington Northern  

Santa Fe Corporation	 38 590	 0.01	 11 251	 17 735

Cable and Wireless Plc	 1 047 516	 0.04	 15 971	 20 137

Cadbury Schweppes Plc	 220 868	 0.01	 14 357	 14 709

Cameco Corp	 35 500	 0.02	 3 896	 8 965

Campbell Soup Co	 168 949	 0.04	 37 354	 40 910

Canadian National  

Railway Company	 60 764	 0.02	 11 073	 16 279
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Canadian Natural Resources Ltd	 53 528	 0.01	 16 165	 17 800

Canon Inc	 246 800	 0.03	 73 650	 86 405

Cardinal Health	 217 112	 0.05	 93 777	 87 097

Caremark Rx Inc	 46 369	 0.01	 10 628	 16 488

Carnival Corporation	 44 657	 0.01	 11 845	 13 638

Carpenter Technology Corp	 31 682	 0.12	 21 817	 20 223

Carrefour SA	 125 818	 0.02	 47 852	 47 457

Casio Computer Co Ltd	 58 000	 0.02	 6 349	 8 183

Caterpillar Inc	 99 448	 0.01	 33 679	 37 975

CBS Class B	 67 376	 0.00	 11 354	 13 080

Ccr Rodovias On	 117 000	 0.03	 5 363	 9 844

Celgene Corp	 38 878	 0.02	 7 250	 13 926

Cementos Mexicanos SA de CV	 73 510	 0.00	 14 112	 15 507

Central Japan Railway Company	 554	 0.02	 36 507	 35 607

Centrica Plc	 398 924	 0.01	 11 556	 17 233

CHARTERED  

SEMICONDUCTOR-ADR	 521 625	 0.03	 26 010	 27 119

Cheesecake Factory	 143 545	 0.18	 24 017	 21 987

Chesapeake Energy Corp	 41 240	 0.01	 6 997	 7 459

Chevron Corp	 230 776	 0.01	 86 169	 105 655

China Merchant Hldg 0144	 388 000	 0.00	 6 382	 9 909

China Shipping Development	 1 232 000	 0.00	 5 471	 11 737

China Telecom Corp Ltd	 3 344 000	 0.04	 8 291	 11 405

Chubu Electric Power Company	 56 800	 0.01	 8 643	 10 566

Chunghwa Telecom Co	 1 831 420	 0.00	 20 088	 21 207

Cigna Corporation	 14 537	 0.01	 7 153	 11 909

Cisco Systems	 988 192	 0.02	 129 852	 168 157

Citizen Watch Co	 548 000	 0.14	 25 150	 26 087

Clear Channel Communications	 48 756	 0.01	 9 859	 10 789

CMS Energy Corp	 322 995	 0.15	 33 385	 33 585

Coach Inc	 40 322	 0.01	 6 795	 10 785

Coca Cola Company	 498 612	 0.02	 142 608	 149 794

Coles Group Ltd	 118 008	 0.01	 5 997	 8 108

Comcast Corp New	 501 936	 0.04	 100 034	 132 291

Comcast Corporation Cl A  

Special Common Stock	 86 764	 0.01	 17 866	 22 625

Community Health Systems	 157 500	 0.17	 35 348	 35 813

Compagnie de Saint Gobain	 42 193	 0.01	 18 410	 22 050

Companhia Vale do Rio Doce	 63 000	 0.00	 8 495	 10 297

Compass Group Plc	 215 739	 0.01	 6 196	 7 624

Conagra Foods Inc	 55 039	 0.01	 8 186	 9 253

Consolidated Edison	 25 903	 0.01	 7 477	 7 753

Constellation Energy Group	 18 803	 0.01	 5 629	 8 063

Continental AG	 82 251	 0.06	 56 347	 59 495

Cooper Cos	 84 710	 0.19	 24 333	 23 471

Cooper Tire & Rubber	 105 569	 0.17	 9 091	 9 400

Corning Incorporated	 536 177	 0.04	 67 422	 62 462

Cosmote Mobile  

Telecommunication	 153 582	 0.05	 23 132	 28 246

Costco Wholesale Corporation	 49 055	 0.01	 14 998	 16 148

Crew Gold Corporation	 10 832 092	 3.04	 134 220	 147 316

Crew Gold Corporation Nye	 650 021	 1.30	 7 744	 8 710

CRH Plc	 56 089	 0.01	 9 241	 14 525

CSX Corp	 242 459	 0.11	 56 511	 51 977

CVS Corporation	 675 114	 0.08	 123 599	 129 930

Daelim Ind	 20 640	 0.00	 8 800	 10 502

Dai Nippon Printing Company	 94 000	 0.01	 9 149	 9 028

Daido Steel Co	 265 894	 0.06	 10 690	 10 990

Danaher Corporation	 32 326	 0.01	 11 486	 14 580

Dassault Systemes SA	 126 849	 0.11	 43 881	 41 867

Debenhams	 1 220 938	 0.14	 27 000	 28 231

Deere and Company	 38 827	 0.02	 18 513	 22 983

Dell Inc.	 226 735	 0.01	 33 294	 35 420

Denso Corporation	 175 300	 0.02	 42 181	 43 236

Deutsche Lufthansa AG	 248 436	 0.05	 35 663	 42 529

Deutsche Post AG	 258 699	 0.02	 45 443	 48 513

Deutsche Telecom AG	 736 997	 0.02	 72 316	 83 746

Devon Energy Corporation	 46 062	 0.01	 15 766	 19 238

Diageo Plc	 290 348	 0.01	 30 495	 35 470

Diamond Offshore Drilling	 131 517	 0.10	 64 264	 65 461

Dominion Resources	 35 959	 0.01	 16 032	 18 771

Dover Corporation	 25 623	 0.01	 6 694	 7 821

Dow Chemical	 426 364	 0.04	 103 062	 106 028

Dowa Holdings	 451 000	 0.15	 23 335	 23 991

Duke Energy Corporation	 128 235	 0.01	 21 431	 26 516

E I du Pont de Nemours  

and Company	 100 270	 0.01	 26 793	 30 410

East Japan Railway Company	 550	 0.01	 25 965	 22 848

Eaton Corporation	 18 282	 0.01	 7 871	 8 553

eBay Inc	 150 014	 0.01	 23 887	 28 087

Edison International	 32 130	 0.01	 7 163	 9 098

EDP Energias De Portugal SA	 1 221 151	 0.03	 36 045	 38 500

Electronic Arts Inc	 31 036	 0.01	 8 514	 9 732

Electronic Data Systems  

Corporation	 227 995	 0.04	 37 905	 39 109

Eli Lilly and Co	 106 571	 0.01	 34 990	 34 571

EMC Corporation	 318 427	 0.01	 24 802	 26 171

Emerson Electric	 115 080	 0.03	 27 226	 31 592

Encana Corp	 90 486	 0.01	 29 036	 25 979

Endesa SA	 77 246	 0.01	 18 952	 22 724

Enel SpA	 1 749 544	 0.03	 98 983	 112 258

Eni SpA	 270 938	 0.01	 47 475	 56 680

Entergy Corporation	 24 654	 0.01	 10 555	 14 172

Enterprise Inns PLC	 268 581	 0.08	 39 068	 44 282

EOG Resources Inc	 25 050	 0.01	 6 760	 9 740

EON AG	 65 012	 0.01	 39 720	 54 888

Ericsson B	 2 699 287	 0.02	 55 831	 67 910

Exelon Electric and Gas	 69 366	 0.01	 25 566	 26 730

Exxon Mobil Corporation	 1 403 158	 0.02	 611 094	 669 482

Family Mart	 69 600	 0.07	 11 993	 11 784

Federated Department Stores Inc	56 964	 0.03	 10 408	 13 524

FedEx Corporation	 30 812	 0.01	 18 388	 20 838

Fiat SpA	 74 342	 0.01	 4 383	 8 838

First Data Corporation	 512 469	 0.07	 80 982	 81 430

First Quantum Minerals Ltd	 107 404	 0.03	 34 727	 36 060

FirstEnergy Corporation	 34 307	 0.01	 9 652	 12 881

Ford Motor Company	 178 707	 0.01	 7 702	 8 356

Forest Oil	 196 144	 0.32	 37 773	 39 911

Fortum Oyj	 44 782	 0.01	 4 789	 7 927

Fortune Brands Inc	 15 070	 0.01	 7 251	 8 012

FPL Group	 38 792	 0.01	 9 577	 13 144

France Telecom SA	 336 911	 0.01	 48 785	 57 951

Freeport McMoran Copper B	 109 217	 0.06	 39 913	 37 898

Frontline Ltd	 536 509	 0.72	 120 765	 107 838

FUJI FILM Holdings	 58 700	 0.01	 13 056	 14 999

FUJI SEAL INTERNATIONAL INC	 183 500	 0.00	 30 364	 27 951

Fujikura	 493 000	 0.13	 30 618	 26 972

Gannett Company	 25 596	 0.01	 8 920	 9 635

Gap	 64 855	 0.01	 7 376	 7 874

Gen Probe Incorporated	 107 570	 0.21	 34 137	 35 076

Genentech	 49 904	 0.00	 26 103	 25 209

General Electric Company	 3 094 076	 0.03	 672 467	 716 843

General Mills	 167 880	 0.05	 56 040	 60 208

General Motors Corporation	 48 976	 0.01	 8 332	 9 368

Genzyme Corporation	 95 512	 0.04	 38 455	 36 621

Gilead Sciences Inc	 47 966	 0.01	 15 917	 19 392

GlaxoSmithKline	 1 372 834	 0.02	 232 545	 224 841

GlobalSantaFe Corp	 35 024	 0.01	 11 864	 12 818
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Goldcorp Inc	 73 082	 0.02	 13 080	 12 947

Golden Ocean Group	 8 749 243	 3.22	 63 853	 97 554

Google Inc	 22 846	 0.01	 60 726	 65 502

Groupe Danone	 43 836	 0.02	 34 363	 41 318

Grupo Modelo SA de CV	 278 000	 0.00	 6 538	 9 591

Hagemeyer	 2 130 178	 0.41	 59 246	 67 160

Halliburton	 105 406	 0.02	 24 041	 20 378

Hankyu Hanshin Holdings	 636 520	 0.05	 23 062	 22 617

Harley Davidson	 103 135	 0.04	 41 227	 45 253

Harrahs Entertainment Inc	 18 521	 0.01	 6 674	 9 539

Haseko Corp	 600 000	 0.08	 13 903	 13 356

Heineken NV	 25 797	 0.01	 5 661	 7 631

Henkel KGaA	 12 146	 0.02	 8 589	 11 117

Hennes & Mauritz B	 199 710	 0.03	 51 329	 62 873

Hess Corp	 388 192	 0.01	 120 083	 119 812

Hewlett Packard Company	 500 631	 0.02	 109 275	 128 394

Hilton Hotels Corp	 39 442	 0.01	 5 015	 8 571

HIMX Technologies Inc. ADR	 598 892	 0.20	 19 323	 17 824

Hino Motors	 418 000	 0.07	 14 509	 13 367

Hitachi Construction Machine	 106 005	 0.05	 14 149	 17 725

HJ Heinz Company	 34 164	 0.01	 8 157	 9 574

Holcim Ltd	 20 974	 0.01	 9 825	 11 950

Home Depot Inc	 222 179	 0.01	 51 251	 55 556

Hon Hai Ind TWD	 279 200	 0.00	 9 505	 12 404

Honda Motor Company Ltd	 103 400	 0.01	 19 025	 25 395

Hopsira Inc	 317 570	 0.20	 71 901	 66 398

Host Hotels and Resorts INC.	 328 800	 0.09	 50 078	 50 259

Human Genome Sciences Inc	 269 543	 0.21	 21 369	 20 878

Hyundai Motor Co Ltd	 49 360	 0.00	 15 635	 12 525

Iberdrola SA	 84 027	 0.01	 14 186	 22 849

IBM International Business  

Machines Corporation	 427 102	 0.03	 216 318	 258 350

Illinois Tool Works	 65 038	 0.02	 19 903	 18 705

Imperial Oil Ltd	 37 675	 0.01	 4 804	 8 654

InBev	 85 026	 0.01	 28 021	 34 863

Inditex	 23 164	 0.00	 5 446	 7 761

Indosat	 2 333 500	 0.00	 8 798	 10 905

Infosys Technologies Ltd	 33 600	 0.00	 7 141	 10 596

Ingersoll Rand Company	 45 308	 0.03	 11 078	 11 039

Intel Corporation	 1 066 584	 0.02	 130 225	 134 479

Intelligence	 1 824	 0.00	 25 523	 29 642

International Game Techology	 35 947	 0.01	 7 852	 10 340

International Paper Company	 47 032	 0.01	 10 431	 9 986

International Power PLC	 1 114 774	 0.08	 42 722	 51 859

Intuit Inc	 39 454	 0.02	 6 564	 7 495

Inverness Medical Innovation	 221 624	 0.25	 51 126	 53 402

Invitrogen	 98 088	 0.19	 36 209	 34 561

Israel Chemicals	 211 914	 0.02	 5 515	 8 250

Itochu Corp	 147 000	 0.01	 7 604	 7 505

IXIA	 296 852	 0.00	 16 735	 17 744

JC Penney Co Inc	 23 722	 0.01	 8 461	 11 426

JGC Corp	 154 000	 0.06	 15 995	 16 456

Johnson and Johnson	 490 191	 0.02	 203 762	 201 500

Johnson Controls	 20 456	 0.01	 8 093	 10 943

Kaneca Corporation	 180 000	 0.05	 10 373	 10 196

Kansai Electric Power Company	 62 600	 0.01	 8 351	 10 500

KDDI	 476	 0,01	 16 737	 20 073

Kellogg Co	 25 798	 0.01	 7 376	 8 041

Kepco Electric Power	 43 870	 0.00	 10 201	 12 453

Kikkoman	 209 000	 0.11	 15 286	 15 694

Kimberly Clark Corporation	 49 177	 0.01	 20 205	 20 806

Kimberly-Clark de Mexico SAB	 354 900	 0.00	 8 593	 10 140

Kobe Steel Ltd	 783 674	 0.03	 14 297	 16 708

Kohls Corporation	 31 673	 0.01	 10 053	 13 495

Komatsu Ltd	 473 000	 0.05	 56 759	 59 690

Koninklijke Ahold NV	 382 095	 0.02	 20 693	 25 285

Koninklijke DSM NV	 214 323	 0.23	 54 656	 65 865

Koninklijke KPN NV	 686 347	 0.03	 49 736	 60 691

Koninklijke Numico NV	 169 658	 0.10	 48 610	 56 763

Koninklijke Philips  

Electronics NV	 163 020	 0.01	 31 139	 38 240

Kroger Company	 74 380	 0.01	 8 665	 10 684

KT	 48 580	 0.02	 13 140	 15 124

Kyocera Corporation	 84 300	 0.04	 45 831	 49 424

L air Liquide SA	 12 568	 0.01	 12 926	 18 564

Lafarge SA	 38 813	 0.02	 30 975	 35 914

Larsen & Toubro	 41 600	 0.00	 7 289	 8 462

Lawson Inc	 69 600	 0.07	 15 621	 15 493

Lennar Corp	 193 582	 0.16	 61 101	 63 231

Level 3 Communications Inc	 422 400	 0.06	 9 965	 14 728

Liberty Capital A	 12 503	 0.00	 6 650	 7 628

Liberty Interactive A	 69 415	 0.00	 9 200	 9 323

Linde AG	 64 327	 0.05	 37 793	 41 333

Lite-On Technology Corp	 2 370 276	 0.00	 21 440	 19 951

Loreal SA	 58 097	 0.01	 32 808	 36 204

Lowes Companies	 150 724	 0.02	 27 775	 29 233

LUKOIL ADR	 29 200	 0.00	 14 082	 16 092

LVMH Moet Hennessy  

Louis Vuitton SA	 31 475	 0.01	 15 553	 20 661

Lyondell Chemical Co	 329 741	 0.13	 50 788	 52 497

Macquarie CountryWide Trust	1 130 019	 0.09	 11 313	 11 701

Magyar Telekom	 228 260	 0.02	 6 975	 7 887

Malaysian INTL Shipping  

Corporation Berhad (F)	 714 400	 0.04	 11 555	 11 221

Man AG	 112 109	 0.08	 59 844	 63 014

Manpower Inc	 136 514	 0.16	 59 110	 63 689

Marathon Oil Corporation	 37 446	 0.01	 16 525	 21 567

Marks and Spencer Group Plc	 170 109	 0.01	 8 342	 14 863

Marriott International	 35 886	 0.02	 6 938	 10 662

Marubeni Corp	 844 000	 0.06	 27 073	 26 638

Masco Corporation	 754 446	 0.17	 134 074	 140 313

Matsushita Electric Industrials  

Company Ltd	 259 000	 0.01	 31 588	 32 143

Matsushita Electric Works Ltd	 297 000	 0.04	 19 798	 21 401

Maxim Integrated Products	 126 617	 0.04	 24 428	 24 140

Maxis Communications	 1 043 400	 0.04	 16 981	 18 783

Mazda Motor Corp	 381 000	 0.03	 15 439	 16 186

McDonalds Corporation	 128 939	 0.01	 26 259	 35 589

McGraw Hill Companies	 252 198	 0.07	 79 304	 106 810

McKesson Corporation	 30 178	 0.01	 7 177	 9 526

Medco Health Solutions Inc	 31 196	 0.01	 8 088	 10 380

Medtronic	 124 769	 0.01	 39 071	 41 570

MEMC Electronic Materials Inc	 260 188	 0.12	 60 336	 63 408

Merck and Company	 229 609	 0.01	 49 049	 62 332

Metro AG	 86 862	 0.03	 30 755	 34 453

Michael Page Group PLC	 243 865	 0.07	 10 211	 13 440

Michelin (CGDE)	 28 094	 0.02	 10 754	 16 723

Microsoft Corporation	 2 376 381	 0.02	 353 909	 441 814

Millicom Intl. Cellular SDR	 79 556	 0.13	 18 374	 31 235

MISUMI Group Inc	 139 100	 0.00	 15 666	 16 572

Mitsubishi Corporation	 128 000	 0.01	 15 332	 14 982

Mitsubishi Estate Company	 116 000	 0.01	 15 749	 18 669

Mitsubishi Materials	 345 000	 0.03	 8 377	 8 058

Mitsui Fudosan Co Ltd	 89 000	 0.01	 12 964	 13 510

Mittal Steel Company NV	 72 081	 0.00	 6 604	 18 926

Mittal Steel Sth Africa	 108 960	 0.00	 7 538	 9 454

Mizuno Corp	 688 000	 0.00	 31 180	 27 071

Mobile Telesystems	 34 400	 0.03	 7 511	 10 750
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Monsanto Company	 57 118	 0.02	 9 278	 18 682

Morgan Stanley Equity  

Linked Certificate	 357 532	 0.00	 609 709	 708 485

Morgans Hotel Group	 291 986	 0.87	 34 108	 30 779

Motorola	 424 784	 0.02	 61 176	 54 378

National Grid Plc	 282 964	 0.01	 22 187	 25 413

National Oilwell Varco	 374 686	 0.22	 141 720	 142 728

Nestle SA	 70 407	 0.02	 140 578	 155 499

Netflix Inc	 266 101	 0.06	 40 505	 42 846

Network Appliance Inc	 38 642	 0.01	 6 747	 9 451

Newmont Mining Corporation	 47 701	 0.01	 13 465	 13 410

News Corp CL A When Iss	 190 680	 0.01	 20 151	 25 502

News Corp Class B	 61 613	 0.01	 7 580	 8 539

Nexen Inc	 26 688	 0.01	 9 252	 9 167

Nhk Spring Co	 495 000	 0.00	 34 722	 32 358

Nike Inc	 19 599	 0.01	 10 575	 12 085

Nikon Corp	 99 000	 0.03	 11 135	 13 502

Nippon Building Fund	 109	 0.03	 7 336	 8 999

Nippon Oil Corporation	 228 000	 0.02	 11 506	 9 484

Nippon Paper Group	 773	 0.07	 18 236	 18 136

Nippon Steel Corporation	 662 000	 0.01	 15 163	 23 661

Nissan Motor Company	 216 800	 0.00	 15 613	 16 234

Nissha Printing	 59 600	 0.00	 16 707	 11 430

Nisshin Seifun Group	 315 000	 0.12	 20 833	 20 213

Nitto Denko Corp	 27 600	 0.02	 11 454	 8 596

Noble Corp	 79 130	 0.06	 34 533	 37 518

Noble Energy	 186 747	 0.21	 50 864	 57 056

Nokia Oyj	 812 387	 0.02	 103 068	 103 252

Nomura Research Institute	 8 300	 0.02	 7 119	 7 486

Norfolk Southern Corporation	 173 578	 0.04	 57 829	 54 351

Nortel Networks Corporation	 200 497	 0.00	 27 977	 33 556

Novartis AG	 636 203	 0.02	 217 109	 227 964

Novo Nordisk AS	 24 925	 0.01	 9 558	 12 916

NTT DoCoMo	 1 735	 0.00	 15 748	 17 044

NuCor Corp	 32 228	 0.02	 5 412	 10 968

Nvidia Corp	 35 125	 0.02	 3 473	 8 094

Occidental Petroleum  

Corporation	 380 568	 0.10	 121 401	 115 705

Office Depot Inc	 32 533	 0.01	 4 362	 7 732

Oji Paper Co	 357 000	 0.03	 12 741	 11 790

Omnicom Group Inc	 19 678	 0.01	 10 135	 12 808

ON Semiconductor Corp	 675 198	 0.21	 25 956	 31 824

Oracle Corporation	 623 143	 0.01	 55 659	 66 502

Orascom Telecom Holding	 22 575	 0.00	 7 911	 9 287

OTE Hellenic Telecom	 60 237	 0.01	 8 237	 11 256

Otsuka Corp	 33 200	 0.00	 23 130	 20 992

PA Resources	 158 270	 0.25	 9 711	 10 367

Paccar Inc	 31 938	 0.02	 9 301	 12 906

Packeteer Inc	 253 528	 0.00	 19 023	 21 468

Pall Corp	 149 325	 0.12	 31 196	 32 123

Parmalat SpA	 946 365	 0.06	 19 607	 25 330

Paychex	 34 428	 0.01	 7 768	 8 476

Pearson Plc	 91 205	 0.01	 7 606	 8 575

Pentair INC	 254 751	 0.25	 51 888	 49 806

PepsiCo	 263 899	 0.02	 98 830	 102 778

Pernod Ricard SA	 25 988	 0.03	 33 807	 37 127

Petro Canada	 57 188	 0.02	 12 736	 14 611

Petroleo Brasileiro ADR	 164 009	 0.03	 82 697	 105 171

Petroleo Brasileiro SA	 41 000	 0.00	 17 440	 23 680

Pfizer Inc	 1 346 796	 0.02	 200 684	 217 188

PG and E Corp	 454 798	 0.12	 116 412	 134 026

Phelps Dodge Corp	 21 120	 0.02	 8 368	 15 743

Philippine Long Distance  

Telephone Company	 23 500	 0.01	 5 523	 7 481

POCT Holding AB	 230 517	 0.00	 4 006	 9 812

Porsche ag pfd	 8 739	 0.10	 60 453	 69 172

Portugal Telecom	 94 997	 0.01	 6 195	 7 675

Potash Corp of Saskatchewan Inc	10 512	 0.01	 4 480	 9 393

PPL Corp	 39 362	 0.02	 8 191	 8 784

Praxair	 33 559	 0.01	 9 452	 12 397

President Chain Store	 1 082 000	 0.00	 13 221	 16 271

Pride International	 348 968	 0.01	 59 468	 65 206

Procter and Gamble Company	 726 889	 0.03	 257 569	 290 877

Progress Energy	 24 697	 0.01	 7 174	 7 547

Prologis	 128 884	 0.07	 50 070	 48 767

PSA Peugeot Citroen SA	 27 437	 0.01	 10 527	 11 308

Public Services Enterprise  

Group Incorporated	 25 726	 0.01	 11 703	 10 633

QLogic Corp	 230 126	 0.25	 30 517	 31 408

Qualcomm Inc	 272 780	 0.02	 72 062	 64 183

Qwest Communications  

International Inc	 160 640	 0.01	 5 079	 8 372

Rank Group PLC	 938 868	 0.15	 22 389	 26 743

RCN Corp	 41 741	 0.00	 6 116	 7 836

Reckitt Benckiser Plc	 120 091	 0.02	 29 732	 34 156

Reed Elsevier NV	 78 329	 0.01	 7 011	 8 309

Reed Elsevier Plc	 1 018 496	 0.08	 61 232	 69 565

Reliance Steel And  

Aluminum Co	 139 331	 0.18	 33 430	 34 163

Renault	 27 814	 0.01	 15 644	 20 781

Repsol YPF	 94 985	 0.01	 16 262	 20 432

Research In Motion	 23 686	 0.01	 13 537	 18 883

Reuters Group Plc	 160 854	 0.01	 7 451	 8 728

Rinker Group  Limited	 164 928	 0.02	 11 236	 14 610

Rio Tinto Ltd	 31 376	 0.01	 8 995	 11 441

Rio Tinto Plc	 367 705	 0.03	 118 064	 121 789

Roche Holding AG	 155 601	 0.02	 154 357	 173 416

Rockwell Automation Inc	 24 094	 0.01	 7 624	 9 163

Rockwell Collins Corp	 23 422	 0.01	 6 730	 9 230

Rogers Communications cl B	 45 114	 0.02	 6 482	 8 376

Rolls Royce PLC	 158 425	 0.01	 5 332	 8 644

Round One Corp	 1 123	 0.00	 27 935	 20 656

Royal Caribbean Cruises Ltd	 529 592	 0.28	 121 201	 137 164

Royal Dutch Shell A	 399 568	 0.01	 81 964	 86 913

Royal Dutch Shell B	 285 358	 0.01	 56 949	 62 244

RWE AG	 45 987	 0.01	 17 898	 31 527

SABMiller Plc	 189 578	 0.02	 23 912	 27 145

Safeway Inc	 46 651	 0.01	 6 701	 10 038

Sainsbury	 161 204	 0.01	 5 726	 8 039

Saint Marc Holdings Co Ltd	 63 600	 0.00	 27 366	 28 082

Salzgitter AG	 39 601	 0.06	 21 004	 32 205

Samsung Electr 05930	 3 505	 0.00	 15 032	 14 385

Samsung Electronics	 5 041	 0.02	 14 198	 16 200

Sandvik	 124 460	 0.01	 6 656	 11 268

Sanofi Aventis SA	 197 954	 0.01	 113 046	 113 688

SAP AG	 92 556	 0.03	 26 063	 30 594

Sara Lee Corporation	 81 047	 0.01	 8 460	 8 594

Sasol Ltd	 62 410	 0.00	 14 874	 14 263

Scheering Plough Corporation	 229 978	 0.02	 31 983	 33 851

Schlumbergers	 123 746	 0.02	 35 721	 48 664

Schneider Electric SA	 26 832	 0.01	 14 066	 18 527

Scorpion Offshore	 431 271	 0.88	 26 791	 31 052

Scottish and Southern Energy Plc	88 004	 0.01	 9 005	 16 665

Scottish Power Plc	 153 374	 0.01	 7 998	 13 980

Seagate Technology	 54 853	 0.01	 8 091	 9 051

Sears Holdings Corp	 7 715	 0.00	 7 497	 8 067

Sega Sammy Holdings Inc.	 82 651	 0.03	 20 207	 13 864

Sempra Energy	 24 202	 0.01	 5 985	 8 445
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Sharp Corporation	 196 000	 0.02	 18 725	 20 996

Sherwin Williams Co	 125 370	 0.09	 46 717	 49 630

Shimizu	 498 000	 0.06	 15 208	 15 483

Shin Etsu Chemical Company Ltd	61 700	 0.01	 21 741	 25 696

Siam Cement NVDR	 444 200	 0.00	 16 461	 18 515

Siemens AG	 100 523	 0.01	 52 850	 62 015

Simon Property Group Inc	 79 700	 0.04	 43 170	 50 264

Skanska B	 646 323	 0.16	 60 475	 79 391

SKF B	 293 916	 0.07	 27 765	 33 830

Smiths Group Plc	 63 504	 0.01	 5 821	 7 673

Sojitz Holdings Corp	 866 183	 0.40	 18 648	 16 385

Sonus Networks	 468 609	 0.19	 15 707	 19 228

Sony Corporation	 50 300	 0.01	 15 268	 13 405

Sotheby’s Holdings Inc	 148 257	 0.23	 29 183	 28 635

Southern Company	 76 988	 0.01	 16 207	 17 669

Sprint Nextel Corp	 623 206	 0.04	 66 783	 73 299

St Jude Medical	 37 920	 0.01	 7 943	 8 632

Staples	 75 183	 0.01	 10 928	 12 499

Starbucks Corp	 83 756	 0.02	 18 968	 18 471

Starwood Hotels and  

Resorts Worldwide Inc	 22 075	 0.01	 7 621	 8 590

Steinhoff Int’L Holdings	 446 314	 0.00	 9 400	 9 794

STMicroelectronics NV	 70 434	 0.01	 7 074	 8 137

Stolt Nielsen SA	 486 399	 0.74	 74 604	 92 902

Stryker Corporation	 29 500	 0.01	 8 579	 10 122

Suez SA	 341 488	 0.03	 96 128	 109 991

Sumitomo Metal Industries Ltd	 653 000	 0.01	 16 841	 17 641

Sumitomo Metal Mining	 544 000	 0.10	 43 503	 43 407

Sumitomo Real  

Estate Sales Co Ltd	 48 840	 0.00	 26 066	 23 096

Sumitomo Rubber Ind	 167 751	 0.06	 11 921	 13 473

Sun Microsystems	 369 525	 0.01	 10 750	 12 470

Suncor Energy Inc	 48 050	 0.01	 19 321	 23 598

Surgut ADR	 19 320	 0.00	 9 073	 9 208

Suzuki Motor Corp	 254 600	 0.05	 47 422	 44 701

Swisscom AG	 12 184	 0.02	 27 526	 28 665

Symantec Corp	 177 790	 0.01	 23 775	 23 081

Syngenta AG	 11 344	 0.01	 6 653	 13 117

Synnex Technology Intl	 1 001 600	 0.00	 7 419	 7 885

Sysco Corporation	 68 038	 0.01	 13 258	 15 573

T.RAD Co Ltd	 443 000	 0.00	 12 003	 13 334

Tadano LTD	 515 000	 0.00	 32 211	 37 729

Taiwan Semiconductor  

Manufacturing	 2 108 524	 0.01	 22 294	 27 196

Taiwan Semiconductor  

Manufacturing	 131 500	 0.00	 6 973	 8 949

Taiyo Nippon Sanso Corp	 692 000	 0.17	 39 718	 38 763

Takeda Pharmaceutical Co Ltd	 48 000	 0.01	 17 476	 20 492

Talisman Energy Inc	 112 655	 0.03	 11 498	 11 935

Tanjong Plc	 389 900	 0.00	 9 884	 9 909

Target Corporation	 86 123	 0.01	 27 523	 30 592

Technip SA	 24 048	 0.02	 8 439	 10 267

Teck Cominco Ltd cl B	 51 100	 0.03	 22 416	 24 033

Tele2 B	 383 728	 0.09	 24 885	 34 915

Telecom Italia Rnc	 628 094	 0.01	 10 779	 9 912

Telecom ItaliaSpa	 1 115 722	 0.01	 19 319	 20 978

Telecom SA	 66 068	 0.01	 9 683	 8 255

Telefonica	 598 431	 0.01	 62 585	 79 203

Telekom Indonesia	 1 315 000	 0.00	 6 225	 9 195

TeliaSonera	 633 885	 0.01	 29 670	 32 443

Temple Inland Inc	 166 466	 0.15	 42 275	 47 709

Tesco Plc	 1 497 527	 0.02	 58 870	 73 816

Texas Instruments Incorporated	435 748	 0.03	 86 753	 78 138

Texas Roadhouse Inc.	 268 857	 0.34	 22 506	 22 197

The DIRECTV Group Inc.	 71 177	 0.01	 7 530	 11 053

The Hershey Company	 133 011	 0.07	 43 068	 41 243

Thermo Fisher Scientific	 43 365	 0.03	 8 533	 12 229

Thyssen Krupp AG	 37 286	 0.01	 8 370	 10 926

Tiger Brands	 53 044	 0.00	 7 322	 8 010

Time Warner Inc	 1 371 228	 0.03	 148 466	 185 952

TJX Companies	 52 620	 0.01	 8 870	 9 344

TNT NA	 45 573	 0.01	 11 436	 12 191

Tobu Railway Co Ltd	 658 000	 0.08	 20 097	 19 770

Tokyo Electric Power Company	 110 100	 0.01	 17 512	 22 150

Tokyo Electron Ltd	 22 200	 0.01	 10 213	 10 881

Tokyu Corp	 218 000	 0.02	 8 536	 8 680

Tokyu Livable Inc	 53 800	 0.00	 28 119	 24 514

Toll Brothers	 228 745	 0.15	 44 075	 45 903

TomTom	 36 315	 0.03	 9 549	 9 756

Toshiba Corporation	 219 000	 0.01	 9 261	 8 869

Tosoh Corp	 586 000	 0.10	 13 907	 16 107

Total SA	 867 418	 0.04	 373 411	 389 208

Toyota Boshoku Corp	 73 000	 0.00	 10 055	 9 822

Toyota Industries Corp	 45 100	 0.01	 12 386	 12 891

Toyota Motor Corporation	 367 700	 0.01	 128 448	 152 942

TransCanada Corp	 49 270	 0.01	 7 624	 10 706

Transocean Inc	 34 137	 0.01	 15 036	 17 193

TXU Corporation	 181 074	 0.08	 63 892	 61 118

Tyco International	 306 949	 0.02	 56 568	 58 100

Unibail Company	 40 786	 0.09	 42 259	 61 984

Unilever NV	 432 400	 0.08	 62 562	 73 488

Unilever Plc	 127 642	 0.00	 17 836	 22 212

Union Pacific Corporation	 101 118	 0.04	 59 600	 57 935

United Auto Group	 184 859	 0.20	 27 181	 27 129

United Micro Electronics	 2 026 518	 0.00	 7 971	 7 841

United Parcel Service	 69 028	 0.01	 33 129	 32 226

United Utilites Plc	 89 656	 0.01	 6 291	 8 522

UnitedHealth Group  

Incorporated	 480 468	 0.04	 145 002	 160 737

UPM Kymmene Oyj	 56 860	 0.01	 7 596	 8 926

Urban Outfitters	 270 022	 0.33	 30 748	 38 719

Vale Do Rio Doce Pna	 79 906	 0.01	 10 283	 12 607

Valero Energy Corp	 177 071	 0.07	 58 450	 56 404

Vallourec SA	 4 143	 0.00	 6 359	 7 494

Verizon Communications Inc	 659 126	 0.02	 140 032	 152 831

Vestas Wind System	 299 200	 0.17	 53 679	 78 678

Viacom CL B	 71 178	 0.00	 16 446	 18 184

Vinci SA	 22 621	 0.01	 14 323	 17 978

Vishay Intertechnology Inc	 352 387	 0.19	 33 617	 29 708

Vivendi Environnement	 29 060	 0.01	 7 401	 13 934

Vivendi SA	 420 052	 0.04	 89 362	 102 119

Vodafone Group Plc	 9 337 052	 0.01	 132 688	 160 999

Volkswagen AG	 20 824	 0.01	 8 763	 14 685

Volvo B	 22 543	 0.01	 7 535	 9 671

VOPAK	 176 491	 0.28	 37 775	 51 572

Votorantim Celulose e Papel SA	 122 500	 0.00	 10 895	 14 957

Wal Mart Stores	 260 806	 0.01	 79 937	 74 990

Walgreen	 342 439	 0.03	 92 796	 97 844

Walt Disney Company	 207 007	 0.01	 35 543	 44 171

Waste Management	 60 038	 0.01	 11 861	 13 745

Weatherford International Ltd	 39 292	 0.03	 7 817	 10 224

Wellpoint Inc	 67 918	 0.01	 34 027	 33 277

Western Digital Corp	 65 178	 0.03	 7 419	 8 303

Western Union Co	 78 210	 0.00	 9 822	 10 918

Weyerhauser Company	 25 704	 0.01	 9 712	 11 307

Williams Companies	 67 683	 0.01	 6 834	 11 007

Wimpey	 837 444	 0.22	 49 885	 56 995

Wolfson Microelectronics Plc	 405 400	 0.36	 13 605	 13 783

	 Number of 	 Ownership 	 Original	 Fair		  Number of 	 Ownership 	 Original	 Fair
NOK 1000	 equities	 in per cent	 cost	 value	 NOK 1000	 equities	 in per cent	 cost	 value
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Wolseley Plc	 65 219	 0.01	 7 524	 9 799

Woolworths Ltd	 116 521	 0.01	 10 110	 13 667

WPP Group Plc	 137 618	 0.01	 9 914	 11 580

WW Grainger Inc	 76 886	 0.09	 33 684	 33 482

Wyeth	 256 511	 0.02	 71 809	 81 326

Wyndham Worldwide Corp	 161 334	 0.02	 32 467	 32 165

Wynn Resorts	 49 254	 0.05	 28 380	 28 781

Xerox Corp	 100 511	 0.01	 9 285	 10 608

Xstrata plc	 255 916	 0.03	 72 209	 79 523

XTO Energy Inc	 40 055	 0.01	 7 462	 11 734

Yahoo	 658 552	 0.05	 118 363	 104 724

Yamada Denki Co	 28 600	 0.03	 21 368	 15 094

Yamaha Motor	 88 600	 0.03	 13 920	 17 315

Yum Brands	 32 368	 0.01	 9 478	 11 850

Zenrin Co Ltd	 83 300	 0.00	 12 060	 15 235

Zhejiang Expressway	 2 136 000	 0.15	 9 639	 10 192

Zimmer Holdings	 25 757	 0.01	 10 827	 12 570

Other foreign shares			   2 320 648	 2 622 848

Total other foreign equities			  23 516 931	 26 287 005
				  

Total equities			  26 979 813	 30 021 956
				  

Foreign equity bonds 				  
Index -tracking certificate 	 373 385		  655 534	 733 994

Total foreign equity bonds			   655 534	 733 994
				  

Foreign equity options				  
S&P 500 FEB 07 1415 Call	 1 160 000		  233 615	 203 215

Total foreign equity options			   233 615	 203 215

Foreign equity fund, hedge fund, other finance fund 1)
Aberdeen Indirect Property  

Partners Class A2	 1 110 974		  86 605	 88 029

AKO Fund Limited - NOK Class C3	 472 683		  506 555	 623 544

Cevian Capital II Euro Class C Serie 1	 82 500		  65 423	 87 676

Cevian Capital II Euro Class C Serie 2	 82 500		  68 393	 75 111

Cevian Capital II Euro Class C Serie 3	 82 500		  67 114	 67 736

DNB NOR Art fund of Funds Class D	 132 049		  994 505	 1 105 869

iShares MSCI Emerging  

Markets Index Fund	 25 000		  15 522	 17 772

Neo Med Innovation LP.	 1 376		  15 658	 18 831

Private equity fond	 0		  936 193	 1 402 492

Schrøder Intl Pacific EQ-IAC	 3 978 223		  202 021	 270 734

Total equity fund, hedge fund,  
other finance fund			   2 957 987	 3 757 794
				  
Total foreign equities			  30 826 949	 34 716 958

Total equities and interests			  40 032 525	 47 588 521

Of the total equity portfolio, 98.3 per cent consists of quoted 

shares in Norway and abroad. The market value of 	quoted equity 

totalled NOK 42.2 million at 31 December 2006.

1) �At year-end committed, not paid-up capital in private equity 

funds and hedge funds were NOK 1,237 and NOK 68 million 

respectively.
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NOK million					     Face value  *	 Fair value 	 Amortised  kost

Note 16 - Held to maturity bonds								      

Government/government-guaranteed				    21 037	 21 240	 21 061

State enterprise					     3 883	 4 037	 3 883

Municipality and county					     8 440	 8 566	 8 440

Financial institutions					     22 415	 22 443	 22 565

Other issuers					     4 884	 4 773	 4 888

Total bonds and commercial paper, held to maturity			   60 660	 61 059	 60 837
Of which quoted paper							       57 %

							     

Duration							     
Norwegian bonds							       4.38

International bonds							       5.28

Mean effective interest rate							       4.63

* Face value is stated at historic currency rate.

For the individual interest-bearing paper, effective interest rate has been computed on the basis of the paper’s recorded value.

The co-weighting for mean effective interest rate for the total holdings has been done with the individual paper’s share of total recor-

ded value as the weighting.

Bonds specified by kind of currency 	
NOK million					     Face value  *	 Fair value	 Amortised cost

NOK					     54 952	 55 157	 54 952

JPY					     75	 72	 69

EUR					     5 146	 5 411	 5 381

USD					     487	 419	 435

Total					     60 660	 61 059	 60 837

Bonds grouped by maturity:
NOK million		  Up to one month	 1 to 3 months	3 months to 1 year	 1 to 5 years	 Over 5 years	 Total

NOK		  2 445	 1 143	 5 416	 20 225	 25 723	 54 952

JPY		  0	 0	 0	 69	 0	 69

EUR		  94	 0	 126	 989	 4 171	 5 381

USD		  0	 0	 0	 0	 435	 435

Total		  2 539	 1 143	 5 542	 21 282	 30 329	 60 837
							     

Changes in holdings through the financial year
NOK million							     

Opening balance at 1 January 2006						      51 231

Additions 							       13 443

Maturity							       (3 760)

Year’s accrued premium or discount/ (Amortisation)					     (78)

Closing balance at 31 December 2006						      60 837

							     

Net realised/unrealised gains and losses on hedging contracts	
Gains recognised in the income statement						      (660)

Losses recognised in the income statement						      673

Net gains							       12

Held to maturity bonds in foreign currency are recognised at 

amortised cost on the balance sheet date, and the daily exchange 

rate is used for conversion to recorded value in Norwegian kroner. 

Changes in recorded value in consequence of changes in daily 

exchange rate are accounted for concurrently. 

The company employs forward contracts to hedge the portfolio of 

held to maturity bonds in foreign currency. The forward contracts 

are valued at fair value, and earned forward rate, together with 

changes in unrealised value of the derivative in consequence of 

changes in daily exchange rates concurrently recognised in the 

income statement. 

Changes in unrealised value of the derivative, due to changes 

in interest rates, are recognised in the securities adjustment 

reserve and are therefore not included in profit for allocation.
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Note 17 - Bonds and commercial paper classified as current assets

NOK million				    Face value	 Original cost	 Fair value

Government/government-guaranteed				    27 613	 28 158	 27 955

State enterprise				    400	 406	 398

Municipality and county				    5 477	 5 512	 5 415

Financial institutions				    15 411	 15 607	 15 247

Other issuers				    422 428	 10 187	 8 184

Total bonds and commercial paper				    471 329	 59 869	 57 199
Of which quoted paper						      77 %

Duration**)						    
Norwegian bonds						      3.47

International bonds						      5.85

Money market						      0.35

Average effective interest rate *)						    
Norwegian bonds						      3.92 %

International bonds						      3.98 %

Money market						      4.09 %

*)  ��For the individual interest-bearing security, effective interest has been computed on the basis of the paper’s market rate.  

For interest-bearing paper without market rates, effective interest rate is computed on the basis of fixed-rate period and classifica-

tion of the individual paper with regard to liquidity and credit risk.  

The co-weighting  for mean effective interest rate for the total holdings has been done with the individual paper’s share of total 

interest sensitivity as the weighting. 

**) The duration computation embraces all interest-bearing paper including derivatives

Interest-rate futures						    
NOK million				    Face value	 Original cost 	 Fair value 

CAD				    425	 477	 447

DKK				    909	 891	 899

EUR				    5 551	 5 585	 5 636

GBP				    961	 989	 1 010

NOK				    43 346	 46 017	 45 271

SEK				    91	 95	 96

USD				    3 438	 3 686	 3 508

Derivatives				    416 609	 2 130	 331

Total				    471 329	 59 869	 57 199
						    

In financial institutions:						    
NOK million				    Face value	 Original cost 	 Fair value

In financial institutions				    9.4	 9.4	 9.2

Total				    9.4	 9.4	 9.2

Note 18 - Quantification of financial derivatives

Interest-rate futures					   
NOK million	 Nominal	 Underlying value 			   Underlying value
Currency 	 sum in curr.	 as at 31.12.06	 Interest rate risk	 Expires	 Average 2006

AUD	 4	 19		  March 07	 3 455

CAD					     4 709

GBP	 493	 5 771	 (40)	 March 07	 5 836

EUR	 1 116	 9 377	 (161)	 March 07	 45 869

JPY					     3 175

SEK					     14

USD	 3 823	 22 838	 (116)	 March 07	 31 833

Total		  38 004	 (317)		  94 891

The object of the use of financial derivatives is to execute a 

market view or allocation through rapid and cost-effective asset 

and market exposure. The use of derivatives also permits active 

risk management, including changing of share price, interest and 

currency risk.

Interest rate risk is here defined as the value change consequent 

on a one percentage point rise in interest rates for all currencies. 

In share futures and index-linked options, the term cash equiva-

lent value is often used, meaning the corresponding placement in 

direct share investments that the exposure in the option gives. 
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Interest-rate swaps					   
NOK million		  Nominal amount 	 Nominal amount		  Average underlying
Currency 		  currency 	 NOK	 Interest rate risk	 value 2006

AUD					     30

CAD					     190

NOK		  21 478	 21 478	 (284)	 19 709

NZD					     279

SEK					     124

USD					     20

Total		  21 478	 21 478	 (284)	 20 352

FRAs					   
NOK million			   Nominal amount 	 Interest rate risk 	 Average underlying
Currency 			   NOK	 in NOK	 value 2006

NOK			   376 989	 (204)	 308 960

SEK			   17 641	 0	 11 156

Total			   394 630	 (204)	 320 115
					   

Asset swaps
NOK million		  Nominal amount	 Nominal amount	 Interest rate risk 	 Average underlying
Currency 		  currency 	 NOK	 in NOK	 value 2006

SEK		  (1 560)	 (1 269)	 15	 (1 269)

NOK		  1 344	 1 269	 (13)	 1 269

Total			   0	 2	 0
					   

Index-linked futures/ Index-linked forwards 					   
NOK million			   Cash 		  Average cash 
Currency 		  Number of contracts	 equivalent value 	 Expiry	 equivalent value 2006

AUD		  101 	 70 	 March 07	 33

CHF		  347 	 156 	 March 07	 106

EUR		  4 380 	 1 482 	 March 07	 1 682

GBP		  2 309 	 1 750 	 March 07	 356

JPY		  1 960 	 1 722 	 March 07	 2 568

NOK	 Short	 (69 300) 	 (2 574) 	 April 07	 (2 614)

SEK		  419 	 44 	 Jan 07	 34

USD		  2 902 	 6 407 	 March 07	 5 270

Total			   9 056   		  7 434
					   

Equity options					   
NOK million			   Cash equivalent	 Market value	 Average underlying 
Type		  Nominal volume	  value	 31.12.06	  value 2006

Call options	 OTC option	 0	 0	 0	 0

Put options	 OTC option	 0	 0	 0	 0

Total		  0	 0   	 0   	 0

Index-linked equity options					   
NOK million			   Cash equivalent	 Market value	  Average underlying
Currency 		  Nominal volume	 value	 31.12.06	 value 2006

CHF					     21 083

EUR					     79 100

GBP					     32 267

NOK		  20 000 000 000   	 1 676   	 87   	 13 000 000 000

SEK					     450 000

USD		  1 160 000   	 5 829   	 203   	 145 000

Total			   3 846	 5 985	 154 000

Note 18 - Quantification of financial derivatives – continued
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Fx contracts, currency exposure classified by maturity.
Current portfolio
NOK million					   
Currency 		  under 1 year	 1-3 years	 over 3 years	 Total per currency 

AUD		  (219)   	 0   	 0   	 (219)   

CAD		  (721)   	 0   	 0   	 (721)   

CHF		  (865)   	 0   	 0   	 (865)   

DKK		  (899)   	 0   	 0   	 (899)   

EUR		  (11 900)   	 0   	 0   	 (11 900)   

GBP		  (3 825)   	 0   	 0   	 (3 825)   

JPY		  (2 903)   	 0   	 0   	 (2 903)   

SEK		  (545)   	 0   	 0   	 (545)   

USD		  (22 225)   	 0   	 0   	 (22 225)   

Total		  (44 103)   	 0   	 0   	 (44 103) 
					   

Other FX contracts					   
Figures in NOK million					   
Currency 		  under 1 year	 1-3 years	 over 3 years	 Total per currency 

EUR		  (4 612)   	 (562)   	 (28)   	 (5 203)   

SEK		  (1 331)   	 1 208)   	 (3 480)   	 (3 603)   

USD		  (432)   	 0   	 0   	 (432)   

Total		  (6 375)   	 (2 050)   	 0   	 (5 616)   

Note 18 - Quantification of financial derivatives – continued

Currency risk				  
Current portfolio				  
NOK million				  
Currency 	 Holdings	 Forward 	 Net in currency 	 Net in NOK

AUD	 388   	 (219)   	 34   	 168   
BRL	 108   		  37   	 108   
CAD	 1 006   	 (721)   	 53   	 285   
CHF	 1 090   	 (865)   	 44   	 225   
CLP	 0   		  29   	 0   
CZK	 11   		  37   	 11   
DKK	 1 126   	 (899)   	 206   	 227   
EGP	 17   		  16   	 17   
EUR	 12 260   	 (11 900)   	 44   	 360   
GBP	 3 947   	 (3 825)   	 10   	 122   
HKD	 83   		  103   	 83   
HUF	 24   		  739   	 24   
IDR	 36   		  51 764   	 36   
ILS	 42   		  28   	 42   
INR	 134   		  952   	 134   
JPY	 3 020   	 (2 903)   	 2 238   	 117   
KRW	 197   		  29 396   	 197   
MXN	 42   		  74   	 42   
MYR	 62   		  35   	 62   
NZD	 12   		  3   	 12   
PHP	 9   		  67   	 9   
PLN	 19   		  9   	 19   
SEK	 768   	 (545)   	 245   	 223   
SGD	 10   		  2   	 10   
THB	 50   		  288   	 50   
TRY	 45   		  10   	 45   
TWD	 201   		  1 051   	 201   
USD	 22 814   	 (22 225)   	 95   	 589   
ZAR	 128   		  145   	 128   

Total	 47 648   	 (44 103)   		  3 544      

The above table includes hedging of the property portfolio in an amount corresponding to NOK 3,353 million.

The real estate portfolio is not included in the asset items in the table.

Note 19 - Financial risk

Equity exposure in 2006
At the beginning of 2006, Vital’s equity exposure was 23.3 per 

cent of the total balance sheet, including derivatives and hedge 

funds. In the course of the year the equity exposure has increa-

sed, and at the beginning of 2007 is running at 29.7 per cent, 

including derivatives, hedge funds and private equity. 

Vital’s equity exposure is divided between 17 per cent to Nor-

wegian and 83 per cent to international equity. The Norwegian 

portfolio invests primarily in equity quoted on the Oslo Stock 

Exchange, with a total risk corresponding to the benchmark 

index of the Oslo Stock Exchange. The international equity 

portfolio is in the main distributed between the regions cor-

responding to the Morgan Stanley All World Index, with just 

under 50 per cent in North America, around 30 per cent in Eu-

rope, 10 per cent in Japan, and slightly above 10 per cent in Asia 

excluding Japan, Latin America and Africa.
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Residual maturity
NOK million				  
Currency 	 up to 1 year	 1 to 5 years	 over 5 years	 Total

EUR 	  5 627 	  (5 203)	  52 	  425 

USD	  448 	  (432)	  3 	  16 

SEK	  5 841 	  (5 057)	  (5 558)	  784 

Total	  11 917 	  (10 692)		   1 225 

Currency risk arises as a natural consequence of the fact that Vital invests parts of its securities portfolio in the international securi-

ties market, and that part of the subordinated loan portefolio is made in forreign currency. Vital’s present currency hedging strategy 

means that total currency risk is kept to a minimum. Total open positions in currency may be found by comparing the net amounts for 

the current and long-term portfolios of subordinated loans in forreign currency, confer Note 25. 

Interest rate risk Financial current assets 
Residual maturity				  
NOK million				  
Currency 	 up to 1 year	 1 to 5 years	 over 5 years	 Total

CAD	  -   	  247.77 	  228.80 	  476.57 

DKK	  890.87 	 0	  -   	  890.87 

EUR	  190.86 	  2 593.57 	  2 800.36 	  5 584.79 

GBP	  1.03 	  204.27 	  784.18 	  989.48 

NOK	  20 856.60 	  11 466.47 	  11 564.89 	  43 887.96 

SEK	 0	  34.40 	  60.71 	  95.11 

USD	  1 228.70 	  1 193.02 	  1 263.88 	  3 685.60 

Total	  23 168 	  15 740 	  16 703 	  55 610  

 

The figures do not include accrued, not due interest. Agreed residual maturity provides limited information about liquidity risk for cur-

rent bonds and commercial paper. The bulk of the investments are readily transferable and can be sold quickly and at small cost in the 

secondary market.

				  

Interest rate risk Financial current assets  
Residual maturity				  
NOK million				  
Currency 	 up to 1 year	 1 to 5 years	 over 5 years	 Total

AUD	 0.36   	 0.00   	 0.00   	 0.36   

CAD	 0.55   	 (5.61)   	 (25.66)   	 (30.73)   

CHF	 1.03   	 0.00   	 0.00   	 1.03   

DKK	 0.02   	 0.00   	 0.00   	 0.02   

EUR	 173.77   	 (73.58)   	 (244.52)   	 (144.33)   

GBP	 46.59   	 (4.86)   	 (80.93)   	 (39.20)   

JPY	 4.96   	 0.00   	 0.00   	 4.96   

NOK	 86.14   	 (342.64)   	 (985.69)   	 (1 242.19)   

SEK	 0.57   	 (0.94)   	 (3.41)   	 (3.79)   

USD	 (85.43)   	 (62.00)   	 (101.78)   	 (249.21)   

Total	 228.55   	 (489.63)   	 (1 441.99)   	 (1 703.08)    

Interest rate risk is here defined as the change in value of interest-bearing securities in consequence of a 1 percentage point interest-

rate increase for all currencies.

Note 19 - Financial risk – continued

NOK million	 2006	 2005

Receivables in connection with direct business	 800	 727

Receivables in connection with reinsurance	 0	 0

Other receivables	 822	 239

Receivables from group companies	 78	 195

Total receivables	 1 699	 1 161

Note 20 - Receivables
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NOK million			   31.12.06 	 31.12.05 

Fixed assets 			    75 	  50 

Cash in hand and deposits bank 			    1 675 	  2 296 

Other assets			    155 	  148 

Total other assets			    1 905 	  2 494 

NOK million			   31.12.06 	 31.12.05 

Goodwill *			    50 	  72 

Development of IT systems			    215 	  164 

Total intangible assets			    265 	  236 

* Goodwill is depreciated over ten years, with annual depreciation of NOK 22.2 million.

		  Development 	 Other	

At 31 December 2005	 Goodwill	 of IT systems	 fixed assets	 Total

Original cost	  205 	  396 	  97 	  697 

Total amortisation and impairment	  132 	  232 	  47 	  411 

Recorded value 31 December 2005	  72 	  164 	  50 	  286 
				  

Year to 31 December 2006				  
Recorded value	  72 	  164 	  50 	  286 

Additions		   100 	  45 	  145 

Sales				     0 

Write-downs		   5 		   5 

Depreciation	  22 	  44 	  20 	  86 

Recorded value at 31 December 2006	  50 	  215 	  75 	  340 
				  

Closing balance 31 December 2006				  
Original cost	  205 	  494 	  142 	  840 

Total depreciation and impairment	  154 	  279 	  67 	  500 

Recorded value at 31 December 2006	  50 	  215 	  75 	  340

Note 21 - Other assets/intangible assets

NOK million	 2006 	 2005	 2004	 2003	 2002

Machinery, equipment and vehicles					   
  - Invested	 145	 105	 54	 120	 166

 - Sold (sale price)	 0	 18	 0	 0	 2

Note 22 - Investments and sale of tangible fixed assets/ intangible assets 2002 - 2006

NOK million			   Paid-in equity capital	 Retained earnings	 Total equity capital

Balance sheet at 1 January 2006			   2 343	 4 812	 7 155

Profit for the year				    2 048	 2 048

Received Group contribution				    2 117	 2 117

Paid dividend				    (4 164)	 (4 164)

Balance sheet at 31 December 2006			   2 343	 4 812	 7 155

Note 23 - Equity capital

Paid-in equity capital consists of share capital NOK 1, 227 million and share premium fund NOK 1,116 million.

The number of shares is 49,096,108, with a face value NOK 25 per share.
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Capital adequacy
NOK million					     31.12.06		  31.12.05

Share capital					     2 343   		  2 343   

Other equity					     5 037   		  5 037   

Equity capital					     7 380   		  7 380   
Pension fund assets in excess of pension commitments			   (111)   		  (107)   

Intangible assets					     (265)   		  (236)   

Core capital					     7 004   		  7 038   
Perpetual subordinated loan capital					     1 086   		  1 124   

Ordinary subordinated loan capital					     1 150   		  1 150   

Net supplementary capital 					     2 236   		  2 274   

Deductions					     0   		  0   

Total eligible primary capital 					     9 240   		  9 312   
Risk-weighted volume					     94 272   		  79 293   

Capital adequacy in per cent					     9,8 %		  11,7 %

Core capital adequacy in per cent  					     7,4 %		  8,9 %

							     

Assets classified by risk categories
NOK million			   Recorded		  Risk-weighted		  Risk-weighted
Weight		   	 31.12.06		  31.12.06		  31.12.05

0 %			   48 350   		  0   		  0   

10 %			   3 755   		  375   		  425   

20 %			   60 200   		  12 040   		  12 804   

50 %			   3 834   		  1 917   		  1 890   

100 %			   86 805   		  86 805   		  67 732   

Total balance sheet			   202 943   		  101 137   		  82 852   

Off-balance sheet items					     407   		  2 481   

Deductions					     (7 272)   		  (6 040)   

Total risk-weighted volume					     94 272   		  79 293    
							     

Solvency margin capital and solvency margin requirements
NOK million					     31.12.06		  31.12.05

Net primary capital					     9 240   		  9 312   

Additional allocations (50 %)					     3 215   		  1 894   

Security reserve in excess of 55 % of lower limit					     92   		

90   

Solvency margin capital					     12 546   		  11 296   
Solvency margin requirements					     7 648   		  7 146   

Note 24 - Capital adequacy and solvency margin capital

NOK million		  Loan amount	 Loan amount	 Interest 2006	 Interest
Issue date		  currency 	 NOK	 NOK	 in %	 Maturity

October 2001	 USD	  70 	  436 	  32 	 Floating	 Perpetual

June 2002	 NOK	  350 	  350 	  16 	 Floating	 Perpetual

June 2001	 NOK	  300 	  300 	  15 	 Floating	 Perpetual

Total perpetual subordinated loans 			   1 086 	  63 				  
December 2003	 NOK	  300 	  300 	  12 	 Floating	 December 2013

March 2003	 NOK	  850 	  850 	  39 	 Floating	 March 2013

Total time-limited subordinated loans 			    1 150 	  51 			 
Total			    2 236 	  114 				  

Note 25 - Subordinated loan capital

The capital adequacy rules govern the relationship between the 

company’s primary capital and its investment risk on the assets 

side of the balance sheet. Solvency margin capital is measured 

against the solvency margin requirement, which is related to the 

company’s insurance-related commitments on the liabilities side 

of the balance sheet. The requirements for the solvency margin 

capital of life insurance companies are governed by the Regu-

lations on Calculation of Solvency Margin Requirements and 

Solvency Margin Capital laid down by the Ministry of Finance on 

19 May 1995 as subsequently amended. 

Subordinated loan in foreign currency is part of the company’s 

currency strategy and helps with the hedging of financial invest-

ments in foreign currency. For 2006 an unrealised currency gain 

for subordinated loans in foreign currency is recorded in the total 

sum of NOK 38 million. The preceding year there was a corre-

sponding currency loss of NOK 50 million.

No redemptions or new borrowings have been undertaken in the 

financial year. 

All the loans are intra-Group. The perpetual loans may, on the bor-

rower’s initiative, be redeemed after ten years from issue date. 

Any redemption of subordinated loans prior to ordinary maturity 

requires the consent of the Kredittilsynet (the Financial Supervi-

sory Authority of Norway). 

In addition, Vital has a perpetual subordinated loan capital of 

NOK 225 million, taken up in 2002. This counts as part of the 

company’s core capital. In 2006 the interest costs of this loan 

totalled NOK 14 million.
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		  Individual		  Group	 Group			 
	 Individual	 annuity and 	 Group	 pension	 pension	 Group 	 Other
	 capital	 pension	 life 	 insurance	 insurance	 association	 industries 	 Total	 Total
NOK million	 insurance	 insurance	 insurance	 private	 public	 insurance	 (general)	 2006	 2005

Premium fund	 17 702	 43 150	 263	 87 177	 15 071	 4 038	 1	 167 403	 158 299

Additional reserves	 395	 1 762	 0	 3 545	 518	 209	 0	 6 429	 3 788

Premium fund/pension regulation fund	 0	 755	 0	 4 098	 1 453	 129	 0	 6 436	 6 282

Claims reserve for own account	 148	 198	 37	 184	 0	 17	 0	 584	 596

Security reserve	 6	 27	 9	 139	 19	 4	 0	 205	 201

Total insurance-related allocations 2006	 18 251	 45 893	 310	 95 144	 17 061	 4 398	 1	 181 056	
Total insurance-related allocations 2005	 14 815	 44 160	 260	 90 880	 14 599	 4 452	 0		  169 166

Note 26 - Insurance-related allocations

NOK million	 2006	 2005

Liabilites related to direct insurance	 0	 707

Net liabilites related to dividend/group contribution	 1 224	 1 005

Other liabilites	 2 803	 749

Total liabilites	 4 027	 2 461

Note 27 - Liabilites

DnB NOR ASA owns 100 per cent of the shares of Vital Forsikring 

ASA. 

DnB NOR Bank ASA is a sister comapany  of Vital Forsikring ASA and 

has agreements to sell insurance policies for Vital Forsikring ASA. For 

individual policies, including Unit Linked, new sales via DnB NOR 

Bank comprised 50 per cent of the total new sales compared with 

64 per cent in 2005.

Commission paid by Vital Forsikring ASA to DnB NOR Bank ASA was 

NOK 253 million as against NOK 192 million in 2005. Vital Forsik-

ring ASA has receivables from other companies in the Group totalling 

NOK 78 million, as against NOK 227 million at 31 December 2005, 

and owes other companies in the Group NOK 2,488 million as 

against NOK 1,037 million at 31 December 2005. 

Vital Forsikring ASA has an agreement for taking out of insurance 

policies for its sister comapany Fondsforsikringselskapet Vital Link 

AS. Total commission received from the company amounted to 

NOK 22 million.

The company has an agreement for asset management with its 

sister comapany DnB NOR Kapitalforvaltning ASA. Total fees for 

2006 were NOK 182 million.

DnB NOR Bank ASA is lender for the company’s total subordinated 

loans of NOK 2,236 million and a perpetual subordinated loan of 

NOK 225 million.

Other companies in the DnB NOR Holding Group have pension 

schemes in Vital Forsikring ASA, and estimated funds at 31 Decem-

ber 2006 totalled NOK 7.6 billion.

Note 28 - Close associates

Vital is a party to certain lawsuits related to insurance settle-

ments. The company’s ongoing lawsuits do not represent mate-

rial amounts in relation to the company’s financial position.

Vital has no material rental or leasing commitments, and has not 

undertaken guarantee liability or mortgages. 

Note 29 - Other liabilities and commitments

NOK million	 2006	 2005

Accrued, not due yield on bonds	 2 709	 2 730

Other accrued, not due interest	 5	 7

Other 	 0	 0

Total pre-paid expenses and accrued income	 2 714	 2 737

Note 30 - Pre-paid expenses and accrued income
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NOK million		  2006	 2005

Cash flow from operational activities			 

Net premium/premium fund received		  14 034	 17 803

Net payments on transfer		  (3 120)	 1 704

Financial incomes 		  19 531	 14 095

Other insurance-related income		  14	 (1)

Disbursed insurance settlements		  (10 504)	 (8 017)

Insurance-related operating expenses		  (1 129)	 (962)

Expenses in connection with financial assets		  (7 182)	 (3 354)

Other insurance-related expenses		  (60)	 (75)

Other expenses 		  (128)	 (104)

Taxes paid		  0	 2

A=Net cash flow from operational activities		  11 456	 21 091
Cash flow from investment activities			 
Net invested in shares and mutual funds		  (14 216)	 (3 909)

Net invested in bonds		  (137)	 (8 584)

Net invested in lending		  24	 (12)

Net invested in real estate		  (1 353)	 (2 318)

Net invested in other financial assets		  0	 0

Net invested in fixed assets		  (89)	 (60)

Net invested in intangible assets		  (51)	 (18)

B=Net cash flow from investment activities		  (15 822)	 (14 901)
Cash flow from financings activities			 
Subordinated loans 		  0	 0

Dividend/Group contribution		  (1 005)	 0

Changes in other financing		  1 069	 (92)

C=Net cash flow from financings activities		  64	 (92)
Net changes in liquidity (A+B+C)		  (4 302)	 6 098

Liquid resources at 1 January (cash/bank)		  10 911	 4 813

Liquid resources at 31 December (cash/bank)		  6 609	 10 911
			 

Of the liquid resources, frozen accounts for tax withholdings accounted for NOK 186 million at 31 December 2006, as against 

NOK 222 million at 31 December 2005.

Cash flow statement
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Declaration of responsible actuary 
The responsible actuary­ shall ensure that the company­’s opera-

tions are at all times conducted in a sound manner as regards 

technical insurance aspects. Pursuant to that the technical 

insurance situation for Vital Forsikring ASA at �� December �006 

has been evaluated.

The reasonableness of the distribution pursuant to Section 7-5 

(allocation of costs, losses, income and reserves etc.) and Section 

8-� (profi t in life insurance) of the Act on Insurance Activity­ has 

been considered. Allocations, which are described in Section 8-� 

(life insurance legal reserve), Section 8-� (changes in the reserves 

basis in life insurance) and Section 8-4 (security­ reserve in life 

insurance) have been checked. In my­ judgment these matters are 

in conformity­ with statutes and regulations.

Bergen, 9 February­ �007

Egil Heilund

Responsible actuary­ 

Auditor’s report for 2006
To the annual general meeting in Vital Forsikring ASA

We have audited the annual accounts for Vital Forsikring ASA 

for the �006 fi nancial y­ear, which show a profi t of NOK �,048 

million. We have also audited the information in the annual 

report regarding the annual accounts, the going-concern as-

sumption and the proposal for application of the profi t. The 

annual accounts consist of the income statement, the balance 

sheet, the cash fl ow statement and information in the notes to 

the accounts. The rules of the Accounting Act and Norwegian 

generally­ accepted accounting principles have been employ­ed 

in the preparation of the accounts. The annual accounts and the 

annual report have been presented by­ the company­’s Board of 

Directors and the managing director. Our assignment has been 

to comment on the annual accounts and other matters pursuant 

to the requirements of the Auditors Act. 

We have performed the audit in conformity­ with statutes, regu-

lations and NGAAP, including auditing standards approved by­ 

the Norwegian Auditors Association. These auditing standards 

demand that we plan and implement the audit in order to obtain 

adequate certainty­ that the annual accounts do not contain 

material misinformation. The audit includes inspection of 

selected portions of the material that supports the information 

in the annual accounts, evaluation of the accountancy­ principles 

employ­ed and material accounting estimates, plus evaluation 

of the content and presentation of the annual accounts. To the 

degree consequent on GAAP, the audit also involves a review of 

the company­’s asset management and accountancy­ and internal 

control sy­stems. We consider that our audit constitutes a sound 

basis for our judgment. 

We consider that: 

•  the annual accounts are presented in conformity­ with statutes 

and regulations and provide a faithful picture of the company­’s 

fi nancial position at �� December �006 and of the profi t and the 

cash fl ows in the fi nancial y­ear in conformity­ with Norwegian 

generally­ accepted accounting principles,

•  the management has discharged its duty­ to ensure a proper 

and comprehensible registration and documentation of acco-

unts information in conformity­ with Norwegian law and good 

book-keeping practices, 

•  the information in the annual report regarding the annual 

accounts, the going-concern assumption and the application 

of the profi t are consistent with the annual accounts and in 

conformity­ with statue and regulations. 

 

Oslo, �6 February­ �007

PricewaterhouseCoopers AS

Geir Julsvoll

Reports

Oslo, �6 February­ �007

PricewaterhouseCoopers AS

Geir Julsvoll
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The Control Committee’s statement

To the Supervisory Board and the annual 
general meeting of Vital Forsikring ASA  
The Control Committee has conducted supervision of Vital 

Forsikring  ASA pursuant to statute and the instructions laid 

down by­ the Supervisory­ Board.

The Control Committee has, in connection with the closing 

of the annual accounts for the fi nancial y­ear �006, reviewed 

the annual  report, the annual accounts, the declaration of the 

responsible actuary­ and the auditor’s report for Vital Forsikring 

ASA and the Group.

The Committee fi nds that the Board’s assessment of the 

company­’s fi nancial position is accurate and recommends that 

the annual report and the annual accounts for the fi nancial y­ear 

�006  be approved.

Oslo, �4 March �007 

Helge B. Andresen Kristin Normann 

Frode Hassel Thorstein Øverland

Svein Brustad Anita RoarsenSvein Brustad Anita Roarsen
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New operating parameters offer more options

New operating parameters for insurance enter into force 1 January 2008. 

The new regulations allow the industry to offer products better tailored to 

the policyholder’s individual needs and wishes. Vital is well under way in 

adaptation of its business to the new rules. 

Portfolio 

Policyholder 

funds 31.12.2006 

in NOK million

Policyholder 

funds 31.12.2006 

in per cent Effect of new rules

Group defined-benefit pen-

sion with return on capital 

guarantee

77 38 All return on capital accrues to the policyholders. The price 

of the return on capital guarantee and profit on risky 

business and operations is fixed in advance. A positive 

result of risky business accrues to the policyholders, while 

the owner must cover a negative result.  

Individual products with 

return on capital guaran-

tee

69 35 No effects on contracts established before 1 January 2008. 

New contracts are treated as the group defined-benefit 

pension described above.  

Paid-up policies 35 18 To be continued with modified distribution of profits.

Unit-linked without return 

on capital guarantee

19 9 No changes. 

Total 100

The new Insurance Act involves extensive changes to group and 

individual life insurance. 

The new rules aim to:

•	separate our policyholders’ and the owners’ funds 

•	distribute profits more clearly between the policyholders and 

the owners 

•	give the policyholders more comprehensible price information. 

The new operating parameters affect all the products offered by 

Vital, with the exception of the present unit-linked products. 

Equity capital and primary capital are to be managed separately. 

Managed policyholders’ funds are to be distributed between 

different portfolios. Individual products with guaranteed return 

bought prior to 1 January 2008 and paid-up policies will be 

managed in separate portfolios. For other policyholder funds, 

Vital will offer products in which the policyholders can choose 

between several portfolios, depending on asset profile. Vital will 

also offer products in the category of defined-benefit pension 

with unit linked and multi-annual return on capital guarantees. 

The proposed regulations mean that about 50 per cent of Vital’s 

policyholder funds at the end of 2006 will be continued with 

profit-splitting between policyholders and owner. This is ex-

pected to sink in consequence of the fact that all new contracts 

entered into from January 2008 will be without distribution of 

profits.

Changes for Vital’s portfolio caused by introduction of the new regulations may be illustrated as follows: 
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European Embedded Value

European Embedded Value (EEV) has been computed by Vital 

(Vital Forsikring and Vital Link) at 31 December 2006. EEV is a 

framework that secures transparent and uniform information in 

embedded value reporting, and that builds on the principles laid 

down by CFO (Chief Financial Officer) Forum on 5 May 2004. 

EEV is a valuation of a company on the basis of the present 

value of future cash flow to the shareholders from the port

folio. Costs associated with financial guarantees (the return on 

capital guarantee) are deductible. In addition comes the value of 

recorded equity with deduction for the costs of tying up equity 

capital in the company. 

EEV is published by a number of Norwegian and foreign life 

insurance companies. 

At 31 December 2006 Vital has reported European Embed-

ded Value for the first time. The value of the return on capital 

guarantee is an integral part of the computation and the costs 

of tying up capital in the company are calculated on the basis of 

DnB NOR’s internal capital binding model. 

 

The calculations have been inspected and quality-assured by 

Deloitte. 

For more comprehensive information about Vital’s EEV calcula-

tions, see the report ”European Embedded Value 2006, Supple

mentary Information – 22 February 2007”, published on the 

Web-pages of both DnB NOR and Vital.

European Embedded Value at 31. December 2006
		  EEV 2005
NOK million	 EV 2005	  Recalculated 	  EEV 2006 
			 

EEV Vital Forsikring	  13 845 	  12 163 	  14 082 
			 

Adjusted value of equity capital	  5 999 	  5 824 	  6 000 
Undistributable reserves	  3 383 	  8 458 	  7 876 

Distributable reserves 	  3 773 	  (1 271)	  (668)

Capital binding cost	  (1 158)	  (1 363)	  (1 208)

			 

Value of business in force 	  7 847 	  6 339 	  8 082 
Group pension	  5 398 	  6 467 	  7 099 

Individual pension	  1 397 	  1 728 	  1 688 

Individual capital insurance	  382 	  408 	  439 

Other reserves	  670 	  782 	  846 

Value of rate of return guaranteed	  -   	  (3 047)	  (1 989)

			 

EEV Vital Link	  911 	  1 047 	  2 123 
			 

Adjusted value of equity capital	  174 	  203 	  356 
Undistributable reserves	  168 	  79 	  113 

Distributable reserves	  39 	  129 	  250 

Capital binding cost	  (33)	  (4)	  (6)

			 

Value business in force	  737 	  843 	  1 766 
Individual products	  589 	  632 	  947 

Defined-contribution pension	  149 	  212 	  819 

			 

Total EEV Vital	  14 757 	  13 209 	  16 205
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Recalculated European Embedded Value (EEV) at 31 December 

2005 means that EEV has fallen from NOK 14,757 million to 

NOK 13,209 million. This is due to the inclusion of the return-

on-capital guarantee and the transition to internal capital 

requirements. 

Changes in European Embedded Value before dividend/capi-

tal supply is an expression of the wealth creation through the 

year and is called the EEV result. For 2006 the EEV result is 

NOK 5,014 million. Net dividend is NOK 2,018 million.

The increase in profit for the year may be explained on the basis 

of:

• �The profit for 2006 being better than what was assumed in last 

year’s EEV calculation. This increased EEV by NOK 1,466 million. 

The main reasons for the increase were negative taxes in conse-

quence of the tax exemption model for Norwegian life insur-

ance companies plus better return on capital than expected. 

• �Changes in prospective assumptions from recalculated EEV 

at 31 December 2005 to EEV at 31 December 2006 yield a total 

effect of NOK 599 million. This is due inter alia to the reduction 

of Vital’s capital binding requirement in consequence of alloca-

tions to the capital buffer in 2006. For Vital Link it had a great 

impact that costs of the defined-contribution pension product 

were lower per member than expected at 31 December 2005. 

• �The value of the return-on-capital guarantees was reduced 

from NOK 3,047 million in recalculated EEV at 31 December 

2005 to NOK 1,989 million at 31 December 2006. This is due 

primarily to the allocated capital buffer as part of the year-end 

dispositions for 2006.

• �EEV on new business (new sales) in 2006 is NOK 517 million. 

New business 
Totalling annual premium and a tenth of the single premiums 

yields a measurement called APE (Annual Premium Equivalent). 

The next table shows the profit margin for new business in 

2006 compared with 2004 and 2005. It is worth noting that 

the margins in Vital Link have increased; this is due to higher 

margins for defined-contribution pensions and for operations in 

Sweden.

Sensitivities 
Calculations of embedded value with different assumptions 

have been made. Two of the most important parameters are the 

discount factor and risk-free return. Increasing the discount rate 

to 7.46 per cent will reduce embedded value by NOK 2,118 million. 

A reduction of the risk-free return by 1.0 per cent will reduce 

embedded value by NOK 3,439 million; this is due primarily to the 

value of the return-on-capital guarantee increasing considerably. 

An increase of the risk-free interest of 1.0 per cent will yield an 

increase in embedded value of NOK 1,211 million.

Assumptions
Computations of Embedded Value are based on assump-

tions regarding future return on capital, taxes, salary growth 

etc. Financial parameters used in Vital’s Embedded Value 

computation are shown in the table below: 

New legislation
The EEV computations have been performed on the basis of 

the current legislation. New legislation will change the profit 

model in traditional group pensions and in new subscriptions to 

individual life insurance. We consider that correct prices on the 

basis of new legislation can potentially yield enhanced embed-

ded value. 

NOK million	 2004	 2005	 2006
”Value of new business 
Vital Forsikring”	  346 	  403 	  368 

”Value of new business 
Vital Link”	  12 	  18 	  150 

			 

VITAL FORSIKRING			 
APE	 1 344	  1 716 	  1 326 

Margin in % of APE	 25.7 %	 23.5 %	 27.7 %

			 

VITAL LINK			 
APE	  368 	  342 	  1 257 

Margin in % of APE	 3.3 %	 5.3 %	 11.9 %

			 

VITAL TOTAL			 
Margin in % of APE	 20.9 %	 20.5 %	 20.0 % 

	 EV2004	 EV2005	 EEV2005	 EEV2006
Discount rate	 8.50 %	 8.50 %	 6.49 %	 6.46 %

Return on capital   

   Vital Forsikring	 5.08 %	 5.08 %	 5.08 %	 5.25 %

Return on capital   

   Vital Link	 5.70 %	 5.86 %	 5.86 %	 6.08 %

				  

Tax rate	 0.00 %	 0.00 %	 0.00 %	 0.00 %

Annual salary growth	 4.00 %	 4.00 %	 4.00 %	 4.00 %

Annual costs growth	 3.50 %	 3.50 %	 3.50 %	 3.50 % 
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Technical insurance aspects 

Introduction
Premiums and premium reserves in life insurance are deter-

mined with the aid of a computation basis, containing assump-

tions about future rate of return, costs and risk. This description 

provides further information about risk in life insurance; about 

the life assurance legal reserve, the bulk of which consists of the 

premium reserve; and Vital’s various computation bases. It also 

provides an overview of how profits are distributed between the 

insurance contracts. 

Risk in life insurance
Risk in life insurance includes market risk and insurance risk. 

Market risk is the risk that financial returns are not sufficient to 

cover obligations to the policyholders, whereas insurance risk 

is primarily related to uncertainty in the estimates for longevity 

and disability.

Insurance risk
In life insurance, most insurance risks are related to the occur-

rences of death and disability.

Risk for Vital related to changes in mortality is twofold:

• �A death may mean a net cost to Vital. Such risk is termed mor-

tality risk. Typical products with death risk are single payments 

for death through individual capital policies, plus dependant 

and child’s pensions- When an insurance event occurs, the 

insurance amount disbursed is charged to the risk result.

• �A death may also mean net income for Vital. Such risk is termed 

endowment risk, and is primarily related to the retirement pen-

sion. In the event of a death before expected lifetime, reserves 

will be freed from the life assurance legal reserve and returned 

to the community, which has a positive effect on the risk result. 

Contrariwise, a pensioner who lives longer than expected will 

have a negative effect on the risk result in the form of a longer 

disbursement period than expected. 

For death risk, annual deviations from the tariffs will not have a 

material effect on the result for distribution. Permanent changes 

in demography that affect expected future disbursements and 

allocations, on the other hand, can have a major effect on the 

results. 

Disability risk may be more exposed to changes over shorter 

time-spans, in that disbursement to a disability pension is 

affected by changes in the disbursement rules of the National 

Insurance etc. and by the business cycle. 

For existing contracts, insurance risk is under continuous moni-

toring via analysis and follow-up of the risk results within each 

industry. Vital also uses reinsurance as an instrument for reduc-

ing insurance risk, and has reinsurance agreements that cover 

catastrophes and big single risks in group and individual insur-

ance. The reinsurance agreement means that Vital is liable for 

risk up to a fixed level, and that the reinsurer covers the excess 

risk up to a defined ceiling. 

In order to reduce the initial insurance risk when individual risk 

products are sold, a health evaluation of the person insured is 

performed. Individual health evaluations are also performed for 

smaller group schemes. 

The risk result arises in consequence of mortality, disability and 

exit deviating from what was presupposed in the premium tariff. 

Risk result is included in the result for distribution between 

policyholders and the owner. 

The table below shows the risk result distributed between 

branches for 2005 and 2006, and the effect on total risk result for 

2006 of reductions in the mortality of one and 10 per cent and 

increases in disability of 5 and 10 per cent. 

Figures in NOK million

Group 

pension 

insurance

Group public-sector 

pension insurance

Group assoc. 

insurance

Individual annuity­ 

and pension 

insurance

Individual 

capital 

Forsikring Group life Total

Risk result

Risk result  2006 (77)  13  25 (40)  37  34 (7)

Risk result  2005 45*) 29 -7 37 10 94

Effect on total risk result

1 % reduction in mortality (3.8) (0.7) (0.1) (2.0) 0.5 0.3 (5.9)

10 % reduction in mortality (38.4) (7.0) (1.0) (20.3) 4.7 2.7 (59.3)

5 % increase in disability (57.5) (13.2) (1.1) (7.8) (5.3) (2.6) (87.5)

10 % increase in disability (115.0) (26.3) (2.3) (15.6) (10.6) (5.2) (175.1)

*) including Group public-sector pension insurance in 2005. 
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The life assurance legal reserve
 The life assurance legal reserve (allocations to the life assurance 

legal reserve for own account) are defined in Section 8-2 of the 

Insurance Activity Act and cover mathematical reserve including 

the administration reserve, additional allocations, the pension-

ers’ surplus fund, insurance settlement allocations and other 

technical allocations. 

For account-based policies, the accumulated account value (bal-

ance) is allocated in the mathematical reserve.

For policies that are not account-based, that is, policies with 

payment of premiums “equalised” over the premium payment 

period and where paid-up policy rights are earned, the math-

ematical reserve is computed as the cash value of the company’s 

total insurance commitments including costs, less the cash 

value of future agreed premiums. Computation of the math-

ematical reserve in this way as a rule uses the same assumptions 

as underlie the premiums for the individual insurance agree-

ments, that is, the same mortality and disability assumptions, 

basic interest rate and cost rates. 

The exception from that main rule about the same computation 

basis for premiums and mathematical reserve applies to current 

disability benefits for disability pensions with earning of paid-up 

policy rights. For such benefits, the mathematical reserve is allo-

cated according to who is actually disabled, instead of on portfo-

lio assumptions used in the basis. In this way the mathematical 

reserve will correspond better to the actual commitments. 

Note 26 to the annual accounts states the distribution between 

the four types of allocation included in the life assurance legal 

reserve per main industry. The security reserve, which together 

with the life assurance legal reserve comprises the insurance-

related allocations, is also distributed in this way. The main 

industries in which Vital has policies at 31 December 2006 are 

individual endowment insurance (hereinafter usually just “en-

dowment insurance”), individual annuity and pension insurance 

(“annuity insurance”), group life and group annuity and pension 

insurance. The last-mentioned is in turn subdivided into group 

association insurance, group pension insurance Retail and 

group pension insurance Public Sector. 
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The calculation basis for risk
In group annuity and pension insurance, all business in defined-

benefit pensions is done on the mortality basis K63 for death 

and endowment risk. The basis for disability risk is more recent; 

new tariffs for group disability pensions were adopted by Vital 

with effect from 2001. For disability risk in municipal schemes, a 

new tariff was introduced effective 1 January 2004. As regards de-

fined-contribution pension, Vital operates with risk categories 

different from those applicable to disability pensions. When dis-

ability cover is sold, an attribution to risk class is made, follow-

ing a specific assessment of the risk for the individual company. 

Placement in risk category is reflected in the risk premium to the 

policyholder. 

The portfolio of individual annuity and pension insurance is 

dominated by the R63 mortality basis. From 1992, however, new 

insurance policies are taken out on a computation basis with 

a higher expected lifetime for both men and women. In 2004 

further changes to the computation basis for new policies were 

made. 

 

In individual endowment insurance, about half the mathemati-

cal reserve is based on the N63 computation basis. Since 1988 

new policies have been issued on a computation basis that 

yields higher expected lifetime, that is, with lower mortality. 

Base rate
For all industries taken together, the mean guaranteed rate 

(base rate) on mathematical reserves and insurance settle-

ment allocations is 3.69 per cent. Mean guaranteed rate when 

additional allocations and premium fund are included is 3.56 per 

cent. The guaranteed interest on the premium fund includes an 

interest margin to cover costs. Measured against the company’s 

total assets, the interest commitment is 3.23 per cent. All these 

figures are measured on the basis of capital at 31 December 2006, 

the same applies to the figures stated below for the individual 

main industries. 

 

Practically all new agreements made are given a base rate of 

2.75 per cent. In case of transfer, which in the main industry 

Group is the dominant cause of new business, the base rate may 

be set equal to what it was in the previous company, but not 

exceeding 4 per cent. Municipal pension schemes represent an 

exception from this, here new agreements will in practice have a 

base rate of 3.4 per cent.

From 1 January 2004 all new earnings in Group have been made 

with a base rate of 3 per cent, that is, including contracts origi-

nally made at 4 per cent. This is by order of the Kredittilsynet 

(the Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway), as a measure to 

bring the mean guaranteed interest in the companies down. 
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In the individual main industries the distribution of guaranteed 

interest on the mathematical reserve is as follows 

Group, Corporate schemes:

Interest rate Share

3.0 % 17.7 %

4.0 % 81.8 %

Other 0.5 %

The mean guaranteed interest rate is 3.84 per cent.

Group, public-sector schemes:

Interest rate Share

3.0 % 28.0 %

3.4 % 65.2 %

4.0 % 6.8 %

	

Mean guaranteed interest rate is 3.33 per cent.

Group association insurance:

Interest rate Share

3.0 % 0.5 %

4.0 % 42.4 %

4.35 % 57.1 %

Mean guaranteed interest rate is 4.28 per cent. The reason why 

it is over 4 per cent is that a large proportion of the portfolio has 

been converted from an original premium discount on a 10 per 

cent base rate for ten years to a fixed guaranteed interest. Mean 

interest in this portfolio is 4.35 per cent.

Annuity insurance:

Interest rate Share

3.0 % 46.4 %

4.0 % 48.9 %

Other 4.7 %

Mean guaranteed interest rate is 3.55 per cent. “Other” means 

certain portfolios with a base rate of between 5 per cent and 

7 per cent, partly as a result of conversion from an original pre-

mium discount on a 10 per cent base rate for ten years to a fixed 

guaranteed interest. In addition, some of it is on a base rate of 

2.75 per cent..

Endowment insurance:

Interest rate Share

2.75 % 11.5 %

3.0 % 42.2 %

4.0 % 46.3 %

Mean guaranteed interest rate is 3.43 per cent.

Group life:
All the mathematical reserve for fully-paid up death risk policies 

is allocated at 4 per cent base rate.

Distribution of profit
For individual endowment insurance, the main rule is that profit 

is accumulated on the individual contract and is then disbursed 

together with the insurance amount, but for parts of the portfo-

lio the profit is used to increase the funded benefits. For account 

products, the profit is credited to the account annually. 

Individual annuity and pension policies receive their share of the 

profit through annual increase of the funded benefits, so that the 

benefits are written up by the purchase of additional cover. Indi-

vidual insurance policies deriving from group annuity and pen-

sion insurance (paid-up policies), and policies belonging under 

group pension insurance for association members, are treated 

correspondingly. For account products, the profit is credited to 

the account annually. 

 

For group pension schemes within the meaning of the Act on 

Defined-Benefit Pensions, the profit is divided between the pre-

mium fund and the pensioners’ surplus fund (POF) in accordance 

with the regulations laid down by the Act on Defined-Benefit 

Pensions. For group annuity policies, the profit for the year is 

used to pay the next year’s premium. 

The profit on the premium fund (that is, return in excess of the 

guaranteed return) is added to the premium fund for both indi-

vidual and group annuity and pension insurance. 
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Definitions

Reference is also made to the accounting principles. 

Products
Group life insurance:

Insurance of death risk that an employer or an association takes 

out for its employees or members and sometimes their spouses 

and children. The insurance amount is disbursed in its entirety 

upon the death of the insured. May also include disability capi-

tal, which is a one-off benefit for permanent disability. 

Individual capital insurance:

Individual life insurance policy whereby, when the person 

insured dies or attains an agreed age, the company is to pay a 

particular sum. May also include disability capital, which is a 

one-off benefit for permanent disability.

Individual annuity and pension insurance:

Individual insurance policy whereby the company is to disburse 

monthly amounts as long as a given person shall live, or until 

that person attains a particular age. Usually embraces retire-

ment pension, disability pension, dependant’s pension and 

child’s pension. 

Group pension insurance:

Group life insurance with disbursement of pension sums in 

instalments from an agreed age and as long as the person 

insured is alive. Group pension insurance may be divided into 

defined-benefit pension or defined-contribution pension. 

Defined-benefit pension may include retirement pension, 

disability­ pension, dependant’s pension and child’s pension.

Defined-contribution pension covers only retirement pension 

capital. 

Group association insurance:

Pension insurance taken out by associations for specified groups 

of their members. 

Annuity: 

Insurance that provides continuous disbursement for an agreed 

period. The disbursement can start immediately or at an agreed 

date. The insurance period in an annuity policy may not be 

shorter than 12 years, of which the disbursement period must be 

at least six years. 

Unit Linked: 

A life insurance product in which the policyholder himself 

decides how the saving capital is to be distributed between 

various investment alternatives. 

Premiums and settlements
Single premium:

The total sum to be paid for the insurance policy on a one-off 

basis. 

Insurance settlement:

The sum the company is to disburse pursuant to the insurance 

agreement when the insurance event occurs. 

Reinsurance:

Transfer of some of the risk to another insurance company. 

Repurchase:

When the policyholder interrupts the insurance relationship and 

the repurchase value is repaid. 

Transferred reserves:

Transferred premium reserves and additional allocations from/

to other insurance companies or pension funds. 

Result and return on capital 
Administration result:

The result of a period’s operating costs deviating from what was 

assumed in the premium tariff. 

Interest result:

The result of the period’s financial income deviating from what 

was assumed in the premium tariff. 

Risk result:

The result of the period’s mortality and disability deviating from 

what was assumed in the premium tariff. 

Mean return:

The mean return means the average realised return on capital 

achieved on the policyholders’ funds in the course of the year. 

Because of the way in which mean return is computed, it will not 

be comparable with the return achieved in other financial insti-

tutions. The computation method is laid down by the Kredit-

tilsynet (the Financial Supervisory Authority of Norway) and can 

be described in terms of the ratio between: 

1. �Gross financial income less interest costs, dividend from share 

capital, allocation to equity, taxes paid and allocation to the 

security reserve.

2. The policyholders’ mean funds.

Base rate:

The base rate is used to compute the present value of future 

premiums, benefits and insurance-related provisions. The 

Kredittilsynet fixes the highest level of the base rate at any given 

time, considered in the light of long-term government bonds. 

From 1 January 2006 the maximum base rate for new contracts 

is 2.75 per cent. For contracts signed before 1 January 2006, the 

base rate is generally between 3 and 4 per cent.
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Financial derivatives
Share index futures:

Share index futures are an agreement to buy or sell an index at a 

particular price on a particular date in the future. The contracts 

are standardised and quoted on the stock market. Daily settle-

ments of gains or losses are made, based on the changes in the 

closing prices. 

Share index options:

Share index options involve unilateral rights to buy or sell shares 

at a price agreed in advance. These options are linked to share 

indices. 

Forward Rate Agreement (FRA)

A Forward Rate Agreement is a contract that stipulates an inter-

est rate for a future period. The buyer may stipulate a borrowing 

rate and the seller a lending rate. The principal, that is, the sum 

on which interest is paid, is only a reference amount in the con-

tract and is not exchanged. 

Interest rate futures:

Interest rate futures are most simply described as standardised 

and quoted FRAs. Gains and losses on the difference between 

contract interest and market interest are settled daily through a 

clearing-house. 

Interest swaps:

An agreement between two parties to swap interest-rate condi-

tions on a security for a pre-arranged sum over a given future 

period. 

Swaption: 

Swaption means a unilateral right to buy or sell an interest-rate 

swap at a pre-arranged price. 

Forward exchange contract:

Agreement to sell or buy an agreed amount of foreign exchange 

at a fixed rate for delivery on a future date. Forward exchange 

contracts normally have a short term to maturity, three months 

to a year. The contracts are used mainly to hedge shares, bonds 

and other holdings in foreign currency. 

Capital adequacy and solvency margin capital
Capital adequacy rules:

Regulations for requirements for primary capital in financial 

institutions. The rules indicate calculation and level of primary­ 

capital measured against a risk-weighted balance sheet. 

The result is called capital adequacy.

Primary capital:

Primary capital consists of core capital (or Tier 1 capital) and sup-

plementary capital (or Tier 2 capital). 

Core capital:

For an insurance company the core capital will consist of paid-in 

equity and retained earnings. 

Supplementary capital: 

Consists mainly of subordinated loan capital. 

Subordinated loan capital:

Loans taken out by the company and that, on certain conditions, 

are part of the total primary capital. Taking out of subordi-

nated loans requires special consent from the authorities and 

is subject to special rules for term to maturity and repayment. 

Subordinated loan capital is unsecured and takes priority after 

the company’s other debt.

Capital adequacy:

Eligible capital as a percentage of a risk-weighted balance sheet. 

<Tellende kapital er ikke definert her, burde det ikke vært det?>

Solvency margin capital:

The capital that can be counted towards the fulfilment of the 

solvency margin requirement. The capital consists of primary 

capital, 50 per cent of the additional allocations and the secu-

rity reserve over and above 55 per cent of the minimum value. 

The solvency margin capital shall exceed the solvency margin 

requirement.

Solvency margin requirement:

An expression of risk related to the insurance-related commit-

ments. Solvency margin capital is calculated in accordance with 

specified rules on the basis of the individual groups of insurance 

contracts and totalled for the company as a whole. 
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The story behind the pictures
Some of Norway’s best photographers have let themselves be inspired 

by the concept ’get-up-and-go’. Not solely in connection with Vital’s 

pension slogan, but to reflect a general ’go-getting’ attitude towards 

life. In addition to their photographic depictions, they also share some 

thoughts about their chosen subject.

Contents

”A go-getting attitude is something you learn 

as a child, it is about being strong, being able 

to take a few knocks while knowing it is okay 

to show feelings. Children have an instinc-

tive approach to life’s joys and sorrows, and 

I have chosen this picture from Kronsgart in 

northern Mexico because it shows a young 

boy with his whole life ahead of him. He needs 

a go-getting attitude to get ahead. Nothing in 

life is free and you have to endure a lot to get 

where you want to go.”

Photographer Marcel Leliënhof, photographer 	 Front cover photo
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